C@MMIERCHAL

@ow* MEN’E‘ .EB‘ mmm

http://cagindia.org/states/kerala/2000 R




St b B zi‘xnﬂmﬂ.lﬁja:ﬂﬁ. e S e _qui:Jij,gqlli_ﬂ e e




" TABLE OF CONTENTS

Pafagﬁ{aph Page .. -

 Preface . RS TN

Overview - = T EER N

s oo+ | General view of Government companies and. -
o ‘Statutory corporations: . »

Introduction . - S AR B B ]l.]l.vb',' 1
: ]Ihvés_tmem in Publlic" Se_ctb]r' Unden;takings_ | 12 ' 1 '_—,‘jj‘

; Dnsmvesftmem vaatnsatnon and Restmcturmg of ) 1 3 4
Public. Sector Underta]kmgs (]PSUS) . o b

- 'Budlgeftaury outgo, subsndlnes, guammees andl Wanver 1 4{:- RN : 4
”ofdues - LT

o Finalﬁsaﬁon of accouhis by ]E’SiUs PRI R V- 5
R Wor]king reshﬂts' of lP;uIb]lic Sector VUnderfpa]kings' RN RS o8
V Remm on Capnta]l Fm]p]loyedl o ‘- ’ ’ :,iﬁ. o .9

Resu]lts of atmdnt by Comptm]l]ler almdl Audhlton' - L o a
‘1.8 10-
‘General of India- i o ST -

Po_smpn»ofdiscussidn'ofA,udim'Répofrfﬁsi‘ SR TSR Fe
o (COmmerciall) Iby CO]P_’U : : R 9 |

- 6][9 BCom]pames PR '  S , - ]l.]lQ 14

: Compames not sulb_yect to audlnt by CAG of ]Ilmdlna . : ‘.]l.]l]‘L ' - 14 '

e e AP P D E S O R
o = ST T i e = S ot =

I
o e
s

SR

-

e

I



{IAIL_gdithepoft.-( Cqﬁ}rzerézal) for the year ended 31 quch 2000

anxted

Revnews reﬂatm

‘Miscellaneous to

corporat10n5°

Government

Kex‘ala

- Traco Ca

: Keraia Ele
. Limited

. The Keiral
"Limited
Kerala Sta
‘ lented

Kerala State Warehousmg Corpomtlon

_ pics of interest relatmg to"
Government compames and Stammry '

~ Review :eﬂaﬁﬁng to Government compahy:'

Keralla State Film Deveﬂopment Corporatnon

to Statutory wn'p@mtmn5°

’ Tarlff Billing and Collection of Revenue in Keraaﬂa 1
State Electricity Board - '

" Operational Performance (including Material =~
:Management and Inventory Control) of Kerala -
State Roafl Transport Corpomtnon

compameS° :

The Traancore Cements annted

‘State Beverages. (Manufacturmg "and
- Marketing) Corporatnon Limited -

le Compalmy annted

_ Steel Cbmilex annted

State Cnvnﬂ Supphes Corporatnon

te EHectmimics Deve]lopment Cprp?oration

i Kerala So

- Kerala Sta

’ Sitaram Textnles annftedl
. Kerala State Detergents and Chemlcals annted

ps and Onﬂs Limited

: Statutory ‘cor]poratnons.
' Kerala Staﬂe Electricity Board

te Road Transport COrpo'ration' -

ctrical and Allnedl Engmeermg Company 1

Paragraph

w

‘3B

.3C

41
411

Coad2

413
414

4.1.5

- 4.2.6

417

418
419
41.10

42

421

422

Page

15

31

53

69

K

89
9

92

93 -

- 94
94
95

95

9.

97

| 97
97

106

T




- Table of contents :

_Annexure
- Number’

 Page

> Statement  of companies in whnch State

Government had invested more than Rs.10 lakh | ‘

- in share capnmﬂ of each of such’ companies but | -1 111

which ~are not subject to audit by the| - | |
Comptmﬁﬂer and Auditor General of India

>  Statement showing ‘partﬁeuﬂa"rs of . paid-up
~ capital, loans/ equity received out-of budget; |~ - _
other loams and loans outstanding as on 31| 2 | 112
March 2000 in  respect of ‘Government | o '
compames and Statumry cm’pomfmons ' ’

D Summansed financial results of Governmem: , _
- companies and Statumry corporatnons for the_ 3] 125
latest year for which accounts were fﬁnahsed T

> Statement sh@wmg SubSldy recenved, 'guaramees. S
- received; waiver of dues, loans on which
" moratorium allowed and loans converted into |
equity durmg the year and subsndy recenvabﬁe,
and guarantees autstandmg at the end of
March 2@@@ : :

4 138

> Statement showmg ﬁnamnaﬂ posﬁﬁ%oh’ of | 5 150
' Stammry wrporatmns - o TS SR I
A» X Statemem ‘showing W@rkmg resuﬁts of Stafmtory - 6 | 155
eorpomtwms : o -
‘> Statement showing eperatwnaﬁ performance of | . B 159 HEE
' Stafmmry c@rpomtnons o RV
> Statement showmg finaneiaﬂ position of Kerala | = 8 | 164
State Fﬂm Deveﬂopment Corporatmn anuteﬂ e o

> 'Smttemem showing workmg resilts of Keraﬂa I 9 ' w1
‘ State H?‘nllm Deveﬁopmem Corpomtwn annﬂ:ed I .'
> Statemient showmg categ@n'y wise mrnﬂ' mtes. . .
per umt in KSE Board under different tariff | '-1 o '
: . 10 | 166
.. revisions and percentage of increase fmm 1994 L _
- to 1999 o A AT

i




|
AT SRR SN

T

|l

Aua’ft Reporz; ( Commerc al) for the year ended 31 March 2000 |

R Boaurdl

~ KSEBoard -

Statement showmg caftegory wise details of
- consumptm n, number of consumers :and

Tevenue eamed as agamst cost per unit in KSE

Sf[aitemem showing details of category-wise
contribution towards ﬁnaﬂ surpﬂus/defncnft of the

Stafnemem showmg Hoss of revenue due to nomn- |
' ._.deducfulon of excess consumption over quota | -
L dhmrmg power cut in KSE Board

’ _Staftemem S owmg delay in mvoncm'g dlurmg:
power cut period aumd loss of mtelresft in KSE} .
‘Board '

Statemenﬂ; showmg mehgnb]le comcession unden‘

' pre-92 tariff i

dlime to fauﬂlt

m KSE Board

mefters

. Statement 'sﬁmwmg revemne Iloss in KSE Board '

‘ ,Stafzemem sh@wmg shom=assessmem dlue to
. Wrong c]lassnfﬁcaltnon in KSE Board o

Statement | showing cases: of incorrect

- Multiplication Factor in KSE Board

Statement showﬁng errors in Bﬂﬂi}_mg in KSE
"Boaurdl ' B SR o

- Statement s]fpowmg fﬁnancnaﬂ posnftmn of Kerala

State Roadl T mnsport Con'pomtmn

"'Sftaltemem showmg working n‘esuﬂts of Kerala.

State Road Transport Corporation

Statement showing analysﬁs of eipendifturé and |
revenue in| Kerala State Road Tranmsport |

Corporation

Statement showing opemﬁonall_performanm of

Kerala State Road Transport Corporation for
five years ending 31 March 1999. ' ‘

- Statement showing category-wise ana‘]iysis‘ of
- men in position in Kerala Sftafte Road Tmnspom
- Corporation

1
12
1

1
,‘15 |
3
1
18
0
:‘21' ‘
| 2
»

24

168
170

171

- 1172v

173

174 |-

176
177 ‘

- 179

180

81 |
182

183

v




Tdbl_e. of ,co'ntgn,t& ‘

- > o 'Statemem showmg purchase, c@nsumptmn and | }
" inventory. holding of materials’ by the Kemﬂa 25 | 1847 |
‘Sfraﬂ:e R@ad Tmmsport Con‘poratmn L T R B

: > . Statemem showmg }mcome and Expermdntwre on| -, 6: -  ‘]18:5 

- Revenue andl Capital Acwumfm KSWC e

> fiSfratemem showmg ‘the. fmancnaﬁ ]posmon Of o 27"' 1. lé o |
o KSWCE@rtheﬁveyearsupm1998 99 R R |

' > Stattement showmg the W«)rkmg resullts cmf ;'._' 28 ' 187
i »;KSWCfonheﬁveyearsupm 1998-99° IR A B

> 'Statemem showmg ‘capacity’ utnhsatmn oﬁ' 4 ’297 M 188

' Kera}la State Wan’ehousmg Corpwmtnon - UL T
> - Statement showmg number of Walrehousmg

' centres operated, t@taﬁ capacnty and average ol

' _capacity per warehousing centre in respect of | 30 | 189 N
- KSWEC, TNWC and. CWC(KemHa regwn) for '_ E

AR &he ﬁve years up to. 1999 2@@@

> ) Sttaﬂ:emem shawmw comm@dlnty=wnse detaﬂs of | o , :
" items stored in the warehousmg cemres of | 31 . | 1%
i KSWC durmg the four yeam's up to 199‘7 98 R o

> Statemem sh()wmg the number of @Wned and _
- hired wareh@usmg centres - of KSWC which
o made operammaﬂ pmﬁt/ﬂ@ss durmo itlhe ﬁve
'years up m 1998- 99 ' : '

32 191

> Statemenft shuwmg income eamed by KSWC ) o
. from reservation -of- space and storage of | 33 Co 192
commodntnes pn‘ocured by Governmem ' ’ L

> Sftatemem showmg opemnonaﬂ performance of . - 3 4 i 93 1
o hnn’ed Wan'eh(msmg centn‘es Of KSWC ' LT
' > Statement showmg detauﬂs @f undue concessmn ) 35’ - 5 4’
' gnven by KSWC fco some of nts customen's o AR R
> Statemem showmg the Tist. of majon' defaulters_ " 3 § . 195 :
C ] i payment of dues m KSWC - A |
> Smtemem showmg H@ss due to- sale oﬁ' scmp i "11976
KSE Board : B T




e LB

uL.vﬂMw.wmww_.inw Qﬁﬁfﬁ?ﬂﬂn—uﬂ&ﬂﬁhﬂge@w..‘,.._.nq.h..«...u.rw. R
RN TN HEEEIRIN ]




Preface

Government commercial concerns the accounts of which are subJect to-
audit by the Comptroller and Audrtor General of l[ndra fall under the followmg
' categorles : - :

@ Government companres
(i) . Statutory corporations, and.
(iii) Departmentally managed commercial undertaklngs

2. This Report deals with the results of aud1t of Government compames and
: :Statutory corporatrons including Kerala State Electricity Board and has been
’ prepared for submission to the Government of Kerala under Section 19A of
~ the Comptroller and Auditor General’s (Dutles Powers, and COl’ldlthl’lS of .
. Service) Act 1971, as amended from time to time. The results of audit relatlng :
to departmentally managed commercial undertakings are mcluded in the
Report of the Comptroller and ‘Auditor General of India (C1v11) Government
of Kerala. : ~ :

3. Audit of the accounts of Government companies is conducted by the-
Comptroller and' Auditor General of India under the provisions of Section 619
of the Companres Act, 1956. There are however, certain companies which in
sprte of Government investment are not subject to audit by the Comptroller-
and Auditor ‘General of India as Government hold less than 51 per cent of
their share capital. A list of such companles in whrch Government investment
by way of share capital was more than Rs.10 lakh as on 31 March 2000 1s ;
given in Annexure 1.

4. In respect of Kerala State Road Transport Corporatlon Kerala State
Electncrty Board and Kerala Industrral Infrastructure Development -
‘Corporation which are Statutory corporatrons the Comptroller and Auditor
General of India is the: sole Audltor In respect of Kerala Financial
Corporatron and Kerala- State Warehousmg Corporation, Comptroller and
Auditor General of India has the rlght to conduct the audit of their accounts in
addition to the audit conducted by the Chartered Accountants appointed by
the. State Government in consultation with him. The Aud1t Reports on the
‘annual accounts of all these corporatrons are forwarded separately to- the ._

- Government. o : _

5. The cases mentioned in this Report are those which came to notrce in the ‘
course of audlt durmg the year 1999-2000 as well as those which came to
notice in earller years but were not dealt with in the pervrous Reports. Matters'

 relating to the perrod subsequent to' 1999-2000 have also been included,
wherever necessary '

vii







OVERVIEW

L GENERAL

1.1 The State had 103 Government companies (including 18 subsidiaries)
and five Statutory corporations as on 31 March 2000, of which six companies
were under liquidation, seven under closure and eight companies referred to
BIFR.

(Paragraphs 1.1 and 1.2.1)

12 The total investment in 108 Public Sector Undertakings (103
Government companies including 18 subsidiaries and five Statutory
corporations) as on 31 March 2000 was Rs.8413.16 crore. The Government
had guaranteed loan aggregating Rs.2776.22 crore obtained by 40 Government
companies and two Statutory corporations during the year. At the end of the
year guarantees amounting 1o Rs.6295.85 crore against 36 Government
companies and four Statutory corporations were outstanding.

(Paragraphs 1.2 and 1.4)

13  Only 18 companies finalised their accounts for the year 1999-2000
within the stipulated period while none of the Statutory corporations finalised
their accounts for the corresponding period. The accounts of 85 companies
and five Statutory corporations were in arrears for periods ranging from one to
17 years. According to the latest finalised accounts, 37 companies and three
Statutory corporations earned an aggregate profit of Rs.184.16 crore and
Rs.50.55 crore respectively whereas 61 companies and two Statutory
corporations sustained an aggregate loss of Rs.163.40 crore and Rs.72.78 crore
respectively. Of the 11 companies which earned an aggregate profit of
Rs.54.94 crore, only nine companies declared dividend aggregating Rs.4.57
crore which worked out to 0.4 per cent on the total equity investment of
Rs.1270.59 crore by State Government in all companies.

(Paragraphs 1.5.1, 1.6 and 1.6.1.1)

1.4 Of the 61 loss incurring companies, 47 companies had accumulated
losses aggregating Rs.1077.20 crore which exceeded their aggregate paid-up
capital of Rs.388.03 crore. Despite this, State Government provided financial
support of Rs.138.80 crore by way of equity, loans, conversion of loans into
equity, subsidy, grants, etc,. to 19 companies during 1999-2000.

(Paragraph 1.6.1.2)




Audit Report (Commercial) for the vear ended 31 March 2000




Overview




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000




Overview

Delay in completion of body building for 166 buses resulted in loss of
potential revenue of Rs.1.93 crore.

(Paragraph 3B.9.2(iv))
3C  Kerala State Warehousing Corporation

Unnecessary retention of cash balances ranging from Rs.0.62 crore to Rs.1.71
crore in 63 current accounts entailed loss of interest of Rs.0.29 crore.

(Paragraph 3C.6)

The Corporation had mainly catered to the storage needs of organised sector
and not of the agriculturists which was one of its important objectives.

(Paragraph 3C.8.2)

Storage loss in excess of prescribed norms amounted to Rs.1.37 crore.
(Paragraph 3C.12)
Failure to charge revised storage rates applicable from time to time and

omission to enter into contract specifying tariff resulted in non-realisation of
Rs.0.50 crore.

(Paragraph 3C.18)

Surplus manpower in warehousing centres resulted in payment of idle wages
to the extent of Rs.2.20 crore.

(Paragraph 3C.19)

4. OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST

A test check of the records of Government companies and Statutory
corporations revealed cases of avoidable extra expenditure, losses, etc., as
under:

4.1 Government companies

Decision of the Management of The Travancore Cements Limited to invest in
grey cement project disregarding the advice of the consultants resulted in
infructuous expenditure of Rs.0.73 crore.

(Paragraph4.1.1.1)

Xiil



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000




Failure to avail of concessional rate of customs duty by proper registration of
contract resulted in avoidable loss of Rs.19.73 crore.

(Paragraph 4.2.1.3)

Failure to conduct proper negotiations or invite open tenders for sale of scrap
resulted in loss of Rs.3.01 crore.

(Paragraph 4.2.1.5)
4.2.2. Kerala State Road Transport Corporation

Inaction of the Corporation in evicting illegal occupants of stalls resulted in
revenue loss of Rs.0.26 crore.






As on 31 March 2000 there were 103 Government companies (including 18

subsidiaries) and five Statutory corporations as against 103 -Government -

companies (including 23 subsidiariés) and five Statutory corporations as on 31
March 1999 under the control of the State Government. The accounts of the -
Government companies (as defined in Section 617 of the Companiés Act,
1956) are audited by Statutory Auditors who are appointed by Government of
India‘on the advice of CAG of India as per provision of Section 619(2) of the
- Companies Act, 1956. These accounts are also subject to supplementary audit
conducted by CAG as per provisions of Section 619 of the Companies Act,
1956. The audit of the- Statutory corporations are conducted undel the
provisions of the 1espect1ve Acts as detailed below:

1. Kerala State Electricity

Section 69(2) of the Electricity

Board (Supply) Act, 1948 Sole audirby CAG"
2. Kerala State Road Section 33(2) of the Road -
Transport Corporation | Transport Corporations Act, Sole.audit by CAG
. 1950. _ '
3. Kerala Industrial Section 20(2) of Kerala
Infrastructure . Industrial Infrastructure )
Development Development Act, 1993. Sole audit by CAG
Corporation ,

4. Kerala Financial -
Corporation . "

‘Section 37(6) of the State

Financial Corporations Act,
1951. .

. Chartered Accountants -

and supplementary audit
by CAG

5. Kerala State
Warehousing
Corporation -

Section 31(8) of the
Warehousing Corporations Act
-1 1962.

Chartered Accountants
and supplementary audit
by CAG

As on 31 March 2000 the total investment in 108 PSUs (103 Government
companies including 18 subsidiaries and five Statutory corporations) was
Rs.8413.16 crore (equity: Rs.3083.66 crore and long-term loans: Rs.5329.50
crore) as against the total investment of Rs.7729.75 crore (equlty Rs.2954.01
crore and long-term loans: Rs.4775.74 crore) in 108 PSUs (103 Government
companies including 23 subsidiaries and five Statutory corporatlons) as on 31
March 1999. The analysis of the mvestrnent in PSUs is UIVGH in the followmo
paragraphs.




- Audit Report (Commercinl) for t}he‘ye.ar ended 31 March 2000

1.2.1 Governmentcompanies .

Total investment in 103 companies (including 18 subsidiaries) as on 31 March
2000 was Rs.2088.52 crore (equity: Rs.1270.59 crore and' long-term loans:
Rs.817.93 crore) as against the total investment of Rs.2074.78 crore (equity:
Rs.1163.69 crore and long-term loans: Rs. 911.09 crore) as on 31 March 1999

in 103 Government cl'ornpanies (including 23 subsidiaries).

- The classification of the Government companies was as under:

. 124770 796.96 - 8¢
, . 90
(a) Working companies - (90) ) :
T = : (1140.80) (890.12) @®
(b) Non-workiﬁg
comparies
(i) " Under liquidation 6%(6) ’ » '8.86 (8.86) 6'.64 (6.64) .
(i) Under closure 7% (7) 14,03 (14.03). 14.33(14.33)
103 1270.59 817.93 '8
" Total(a+b) : . o
: (103) (1163.69) - (911.09) 8

(Figures in brackets are for previous year)

0 (A S1 Nos. 14, 15, 26, 29, 39 and 70; B SI Nos 9, 21, 25, 40, 48, 50 and 62; C.S1 Nos. 19, V32,
. - 35, 36, 37, 41, 52 and 89 of Annexure 2) ‘

As 13 companies were non-working or under process of liquidation/ closure
under Section 560 of the Companies Act for 5 to 17 years and substantial
investment of Rs.43.86 crore was 'involved.in these companies, effective steps
~ need to be taken for| their expeditious liquidation or revival. The summarised
- financial results of Government companies are detailed in Annexure 3.

Sector wise investment in Government Companies

As on 31 March 2000, of thge total inveétment in Government companies, 61 -
per cent.comprised equity capital and 39 per cent comprised loans compared
to 56 per c'ent'and‘4T per cent respectively as on 31 March 1999. -

| -7




Chapter 1. General view of Government companies and Statutory corporarions

The investment (equity and long term loans) in various sectors and percentage
thereof at the end of 31 March 2000 and 1999 are indicated below in the pie

charts:
Sector wise investment in Government companies
as on 31 March 2000
\mount : RUPI'I‘\ !‘H crore
(Figures in bracket indicate percentage ol investment)
h. 98.50
g. 141.16 (4.72) o 458.57
(6./6) (21.96)
il e -
7.24)
> 217.66 b. 428.69
(10.42) (20.52)
d. 248.76
' 13.98
(11.91)
(16.47)
Ba. Financing Mb. Electro. & Engg. Blc. Agri & Allied Bd. Others
Bec. Industry Bf. Drugs etc. B2 Pub Distr. Bh. EWS
Sector wise investment in Government companies
as on 31 March 1999
Amount : Rupees in crore
(Figures in bracket indicate percentage of mnvestment)
141.1 h. 91.90
g. A6 " -
> . (4.43) a. 366.87
(6.81) ~ £Q
~ (17.68)
f. 165.01
(7.95)
" b. 403.11
e. 24592
- (19.43)
(11.83)

c. 325.98

d. 334.83

(16.14) (15.71)
Ba. Financing @b. Electro. & Engg. Bc. Agri & Allied  Ed. Others
Me. Industry B Drugs etc. Mg Pub Distr Bh. EWS




 privatisation and T

' AutliffReborrr ( Conuheréial)fof t/1eyec'z;_‘ ended 31 A.'diar'c}'t..?OOOE

122 Stdﬁttory cmpbratiohs’

2000 was as follow

The total investment in five Statutory corporations: as at the end of March .

172}

“Kerala State Electricity Board (KSEB)

1553.00° | 3551.10°

Kerala State Road T ransport

Corporation (KSRTE) -~ |:

115200 | gers0e | o

Kera‘lz:i'Fi‘n'anicial'Co'; Scatior

65091 | T

Kerald State Wate

@ Coee |

‘VKevrala Industn'al
Corporation (KINFR:

e |0

| Total

| 181307 | as1157

The summaused fmancral results of:all the Statutory corporauons as per the
latest frnahsed aceolnts are- given in Annexure 3 and:finaneial position: and -
worklng results of 1nd1v1dua1 Statutory corporation for the three years up to

'.19-9,9'200:0- are given

‘The .Governrnent K

disinvestment, -privati
the yedr 1999-2000.

in Annexures 5 and 6 respectlvely

d i{oméid down any policy in regard to disinvestment,
estructurmg of . PSUs. so- far -(October -2000). No .
isation and restructurlng in PSUs had taken place dunng

The detarls of:b

companies'a'nd:Sta e

aiver of dues
‘Government -

The budgetary outgro from the State Government 10 the Government o

compames and statut

in the form of _gqu,_l_gy

ory corporatlons for the three yéarsup to 31 March 2000' R
cap1ta1 Ioans grants and subs1dy 1§ g1ven below

Figures are provisional |
* represents contributions

of Central and_State Government-by Way of Capital grants. :

i




Chapter. 1. General view of Government companies and Statutory corporations

(Amount : Rupees in crore) .

Equity
Capital -

26 | 22795 | 3. | 1925| 25 | 7931 | 2 1325 | 21 | 5165 | 3 | 2175

3%

Loans 19 | 9824 | 22330 | 18 | 5839 | 2 | 14921 | 16 | 6865 | 2 | 3005

Grants” " |+ | 2. L8| - - ] 002 | o | o P | 3sr

Subsidy
towards
®
projects/
program e - .- e - - - .
mes/ ' ’ =

schemes

(ii)other

subsidy 7 1. 111 1 ‘ 7_.09 10| 6855 | ‘ -2.30 18 89.76 7 1 . 3.00

(ii)total
subsidy
Total # : # # # # #

333.30 250.82 206.2 4. ; .06 .
outgo , .39 A 5 48 06.25 5 164.78 44 210.06 5.0 58.61

7 7.11 i 709 10 68.55 1 2.30 18 | 8976 1 - 3.00

During: the year 1999-2000 the Government had guaranteed- the loans
aggregating Rs.2776.22 crore obtained by 40 Government companies
(Rs.1770.46 crore) and two Statutory corporations (Rs.1005.76 crore). At the
‘end of the year guarantees amounting to Rs.6295.85 crore against .36
“Government companies (Rs.1716.57 crore) and four Statutory corporations
.(Rs.4579.28 crore) were outstanding. Government had foregone Rs.1.51 crore
by way of loans written off or interest waived in one Statutory corporation
during 1999-2000. The Government also converted its loans amounting to
‘Rs.78.80 crore into equity capital in six companies during the year. The
guarantee. commission paid/payable to Government by -Government
companies and Statutory corporations during 1999-2000 was Rs.51.75 crore
and Rs.15.67 crore, respectively. :

~ 1.5.1 The accounts of the companies for every financial year are required to

- be finalised within six months from the end of relevant financial year under
Sections 166, 210, 230, 619 and 619-B of the Companies Act, 1956 read with
Section 19 of CAG’s (Duties, Powers and Conditions of Service)Act, 1971.
They are also to be. laid before the Legislature within nine months from the
end of financial year. Similarly; in case of Statutory corporations their
accounts are finalised, audited and presented to the Legislature as per the
provisions of their respeetwe Acts.

* these are the actual number of companies / corporations which have received budgetary .
support in the form of equity, loans, grants and subszdy Jrom the Gove/nment during the
respective years. '




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

However, as could be noticed from Annexure 3, only 18 out of 103
Government companies and none of the five Statutory corporations had
finalised their accounts for the year 1999-2000 within the stipulated period.
During the period from October 1999 to September 2000, 78 Government
companies finalised 99 accounts for the year 1999-2000 or previous years (81
accounts for previous years by 60 companies and 18 accounts for 1999-2000
by 18 companies). Similarly during this period three Statutory corporations
finalised three accounts for previous years.

The accounts of other 85 Government companies and five Statutory
corporations were in arrears for periods ranging from one year to 17 years as
on 30 September 2000 as detailed below:

Number
Year from 1 No. of o
sl which fo:’ y?rsh Gompanies/Corporations Reference to Serial No. of Annexure 3
No, | accounts i
y are in : Government Statutory : Statutory
are i
AEILAR arreacs companies corporations S ST compen corporation
1. | 19838410 17 I A-70
1999-2000
2. | 198586 0 15 2 A-14,29
1999-2000
a 1986-87 10 14 1 A-21
1999-2000
4. | 19899010 1 3 A-15,62,71
1999-2000
g 1990-91 to 10 2 A-25,72
1999-2000
6. | 19929310 8 3 A-9,39, 68
1999-2000
7. | 19939410 7 1 o A-51
1999-2000
8. 1994-95 to 6 6 A-22, 23,57,82, 83,98
1999-2000
9. | 19959610 5 4 A-26,78, 85, 86
1999-2000
10. | 19969710 4 6 A-6,7, 11,24,31,42
1999-2000
11. 1997-98 10 x| 9 A-2,5,27, 34,40,49,50,61.74
1999-2000
12. :ggggg(;g 2 13 1 A- 10, 12, 18, 19, 28, 48, 58, 65, B-4
E 67,69, 75,97, 102
13. | 1999-2000 I 34 4 A=1,13 17:20.32.33.95,9%, | B-1.2:3,
38,41, 43, 44, 45, 46,47, 52, 53, 5
54, 55, 56, 59, 60, 66, 73, 76, 84,
88,90, 91, 92,93, 96, 101, 103
TOTAL 85 5

Of the above 85 Government companies whose accounts were in arrears, 13
companies were non-working companies (SI. Nos. 9, 14, 15, 21, 25, 26, 29,
39, 40, 48, 50, 62, and 70 of Annexure 3).

The administrative departments have to oversee and ensure that the accounts
are finalised and adopted by PSUs within prescribed period. Though the
6




Chapter 1. General view of Government companies and Statutory corporations

concerned administrative departments and officials of the Government were
apprised quarterly by the Audit regarding arrears in finalisation of accounts,
no effective measures had been taken by the Government and as a result, the
investments made in these PSUs could not be assessed in audit.

1.5.2. Status of plqcément bf S-eparate Audit Reports of Statutory
_ corporations in Legislature

The following table indicates the status of placement of various Separate
_Audit Reports (SARs) on the accounts of Statutory corporations issued by the
CAG of India in the Legislature by the Government : ’ :

) Legislature not in
1997-98 - 29.8.2000 session since
. . then
b gleer(?tlr?c?tt;tgoard 1996-97 A ' '
, 1998-99 Under finalisation |- - -
1999—2000 Accounts in arréars -
- Kerala State Road _ 1998-99 | Under finalisation S -
2. | Transport . - 1997-98 :
Corporation ' 1999-2000 { Accounts in arrears -
Legislature not in
: . o ] 1998-99 ~13.07.2000 session since
3. gerala F{nanplal ‘ 1997-98 ) v _then
| Corporation ‘
1999-2000 | Accounts in arrears -—
1997-98 Yettobe 1ssg_ed by .
. : ] Corporation
Kerala State. -
4. ; . - - .
Warehoqs ng 1996-97 1998-99 Accounts in arrears ---
Corporation . .
-1999-2000 | Accounts in arrears . ---
1998-99 01.08.2000 Legislature not in
Kerala Industrial : : session since
5. Infrastructure 1997-98 . . then .
Development ) -
Corporation : : .
1999-2000 Under finalisation |- ---




Audit Report ( Comnu]rcial ) for the year ended 31 March 2000

According to latest finalised accounts of 103 Government companies and five
Statutory co1p0raﬁ'ions, 61 companies and two corporations had incurred an
aggregate loss of Rs.163.40 crore and Rs.72.78 -crore respectively, 37
companies and three corporations earned an aggregate profit of Rs.184.16
crore and Rs.50.55 crore respectively and four companies had not commenced

commercial activiTes.

The summarised 1financial results of Government companies and Statutory
corporations as per latest financial accounts are given in Annexure 3. Besides,
working results of|individual corporations for the latest three years for which

accounts are finalised are given in Annexure 6.
1.6.1 Government Companies

1.6.1.1 Proﬁt. earning companies and dividend

Out of 18 companies (including two subsidiaries) which finalised their
accounts for 199?—2000 by September 2000, 11 companies earned an
aggregate profit of| Rs.54.94 crore and only nine companies (S1.Nos. 3, 4, 8,
64, 77, 79, 87, 95 and 100 of Annexure 3) declared dividend aggregating .
Rs.4.57 crore. The|dividend as percentage of share capital (Rs.62.63 crore) in
the above nine profit earning companies worked out to 7.3. The remaining two
profit earning companies did not declare any dividend. The total return by way
of dividend of Rs.41.57 crore, worked out to 0.4 per cent in 1999-2000 on total
equity investment|of Rs.1270.59 crore by the State Government in all .
Government companies as against 0.3 per cent in the previous year. The State
Government has formulated (December 1998) a dividend policy for payment
of minimum dividend. However, these guidelines were complied by only 4
companies (SI.Nos.|3,8, 87 and 95 of Annexure 3).

Similarly out of 8? companies which finalised their accounts for previous
‘years by Septembcfr 2000, 26 companies earned an aggregate profit of-
Rs.129.22 crore and 24 companies earned profit for two or more successive

years.
1.6.1.2 Loss incurring companies

Of the 61 loss incurring companies, 47 companies had accumulatéd losses
aggregating Rs.1077.20 crore which exceeded their aggregate paid-up capital
of Rs.388.03 crore.

Despite their poor ‘erformance and complete erosion of paid-up capital, the
State Government continued to provide financial support to these companies

in the form of conti‘kbutio'n towards equity, further grant of loans, conversion

. \ . . . .
~+ One company at SI.I‘\IO.A—66 of Annexure 3 (Kerala Police Housing and Construction
Corporation Limited) transfers its excess of expenditure over income to works accounts as per

its accounting policy.

8



G —

Fadees

i

- way of equity amounted to Rs.8 crore during 1999-2000.

" Chaptér 1. General view of Government companies and Statutory corporations -

. of loans into equlty, sub31dy, etc. Accordm0 to avallable 1nformat10n the total
- financial support 8o provided- by -the State Government by way of equlty, o

loans; conversion of loans into equity, subsrdy, grant, etc., during 1999 2000
to.19: companles out of these 47 companies amounted to Rs:.138.80 crore

.1 6 2 Statutor y corporatwns

1.6.2.1 Prof t earnmg Statutory corporations and dwzdend

Out of five corporations, which flnahsed the1r accounts for prev1ous years.by 4
September 2000, two. corporations (SI. Nos. 1 and 4 of Annexure. 3) earned a~

~ profit of Rs. 39 07 crore. These corp01 ations also earned profit for two or more
: successrve years

1 .6.2.2 Loss tncurrmg Statutory corporations

- One Corporat1on (Kerala State Road Transport Corporatlon) which f1nahsed

its accounts for the previous: year by September 2000 had incurred a loss of

* - Rs.72:35 crore.; “This ‘Corporation had accumulated- loss of Rs.447.83 crore -
o) which had far exceeded its paid-up cap1ta1 of Rs.107.20 crore. Inspite- of poor

performance leadmg to “complete erosion of pald—up capital,” the Staté
Government continued to provide financial support ‘to Kerala® State Road
Transport Corporation in the form of contrlbutron towards equrty, further grant
of loans, etc.. The financial support so provided by the State- Government by

2

1.6.2.3 'Operatibizia'l; perfo;rrntm,ce of Statutory corporations.

* The ,operat_ionalfperformance of.S_tatutory(Corporations is given in Annexure 7.

The followrng pomts were observed on operatlonal performance of Statutory -

corporatrons

L Keraﬂa Fmancnaﬁ Corporatron

Total number of loans disbursed . reduced from 2712 (Rs .199.44 crore) in

‘ _1997 -98 to 1651 (Rs “149.71 crore) in-.1999-2000.Percentage of overdue
= amount- to the total loans outstanding: increased from 38.91 in. 1997 98 to
49. 80 in 1999 2000

2. The- operat1onal performance of Kerala State Road- Transpert.

Corporatlon and Kerala State Warehousmg Corporation has been dlscussed in
detall in Par aoraphs 3B and 3C of Chapter 3: 1espect1vely of this Report.

“As per the latest flnahsed accounts (up to September 2000), the cap1tal
employed worked out to Rs. 1935. 70 crore in'103 companies ‘and total return
- thereon amounted to Rs.275.26 crore which is 14.2 per cent as compared to

9




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

total return of Rs.136.73 crore (8.4 per cent) in the previous year (accounts
finalised up to September 1999). Similarly, the capital employed and total
return thereon in the case of Statutory corporations as per the latest finalised
accounts (up to September 2000) worked out to Rs.5964.79 crore and
Rs.362.24 crore (6.07 per cent) respectively against the total return of
Rs.306.31 crore (7.2 per cent) in the previous year (accounts finalised up to
September 1999). The details of capital employed and total return on capital
employed in the case of Government companies and Statutory corporations are
given in Annexure-3.

1.8  Results of audit by Comptroller and Auditor General of India

During the period from October 1999 to September 2000, the audit of
accounts of 58 companies and five corporations were selected for review. The
net impact of the important audit observations as a result of review of the
PSUs was as follows:

No. of accounts Rupees in lakh
Details Government Statutory Government Statutory
companies corporations companies corporations

i. Decrease in profit 12 1 278.72 395.08
ii. Increase in profit - - - -
iii. Increase in loss 8 - 215.83 -
iv. Decrease in loss 1 - 31.46
iy 22;2‘:"’“‘:33& 19 2 667.79 1670.81
Y i 7 - 117.65

Some of the major errors and omissions noticed in the course of review of
annual accounts of some of the above companies and corporations are
mentioned below:

A. Errors and omissions noticed in case of Government companies
L Travancore Sugars and Chemicals Limited (1998-99)

Profit (Rs.2.56 crore) of the Company for the year was overstated by
Rs.25.55 lakh due to wrong accounting of unspent balance of grant
received from Government as income instead of as current liability.

2. Kerala State Cashew Development Corporation Limited (1994-95)

Loss (Rs.21.63 crore) of the Company was understated to the extent of
Rs.1.57 crore due to non-provision of service charges (Rs.8.83 lakh),
short provision of sales commission (Rs.0.75 lakh), short provision of
transport charges (Rs.3.07 lakh), non-provision of pending claim from
LIC (Rs.83.00 lakh) and short provision of guarantee commission to
Government (Rs.60.95 lakh).

10



Z

¥ ‘z 2

i

- Chapter 1. General view of Government companies and Statutory corporations

e P

3. Kerala School Teach'ers and . Non=Teachmg Staff Welfare
Corporatwn Limited (1 994=95) ‘

T
R

el

Net loss (Rs.9.40 lakh) of the Company for the year was undetstated
by Rs.28.89 lakh due to short provision of interest .on loan from. -
HUDCO (Rs 30.32 lakh), short provision of outstanding expenses

- (Rs.0.38 lakh) and short accounting of interest subsrdy rermbursable by
: Government (Rs. 1 81 lakh) : :

b

raes
S

S

- B. Errors and omissions noticed in case of Statutory corporations .

ermla:Filtancial Corporation(]998=99) |

Proflt (Rs 11.48 crore) was overstated to the extent of Rs 3.95 crore due to»
short-provision of stamp duty’ (Rs 40.00 lakh) non-provision of Income Tax
(Rs 2. 93 crore) and non- provrston of 1nterest on bonds (Rs. 61 64 lakh)

B.L Audtt assessment of the worl(ung results of Kerala State Electrlcnty
’ Board '

Based on 'the audit assessment of the working results of the Kerala State
Electrlctty Board (KSEB) for the three years up to 1998-99 and taking into
consideration the major irregularities and omissions pointed out in the SARs. -
on the annual accounts and not reckoning the subsidy/subventions receivable
from the State Government, the niet surplus/deficit and the percentage of return
on caprtal employed would be as given below: :

> va

1. [-Net surplus/(-) deficit as per accounts ' ‘ 23.99 ' 24.62 38.75

2- Subsidy from' the Stat'e'Govcrnment S 278.02 732131 E 30171
3 Net surplus/(-) deficit before subsrdy from the State . g . .l . . . | ~ o
. Govcrnment (1- 2) ) ' - (-)254.03 (-)296.69 ( )262.?6

4 Net mcxease/decrease in net surplus / ( ) deﬁcn on ] -('—)16 a4 ()101.24 ) Under-auditf
account of aud1t comments on the annual accounts ST e o :

5. -} Net sutplus / (-) deficit after taking irito account the Lo T B .

" ", | impact of audit comments but before subsidy from the (-)27047. | " ()397.93. - -do-
State Government (3- 4) . . .

6 Total retur\n on capital employed ‘ (-)90.31 - » (-)17.29 -do-

-7 .| Percentage on tot‘al return on capital employed. - - -do-

It is evident ftom the above, that the surplus of Rs 24. 62 crore for the year
1997-98 was arrived at ‘after taking ‘credit - for - Govetnrnent subsrdy of -
Rs.321.31 crore. But for the above subsrdy, the WOlkan of the Board would
have resulted ina deftcrt of Rs.296. 69 crore.

11




Audit Report (Commerclal) for the year ended 31 March 2000

C.

Persistent irFegulan‘ities and system deficiencies in financial
matters of PSUs

The following persistent irregularities and system deficiencies in financial
matters of PSUs had been repeatedly pointed out during the course of audit of
their accounts but no corrective action taken by these PSUs so far:

Statutory corporatﬁons'

a)
1)
2)

3)
4)

5.
b)

2T

2)

3)

)

5)

6)

1Y)
2)

Kerala State Electricity Board
Depreciation in respect of assets put to tse was not being provided for.

Value of assets commissioned/put to use and also expenditure incurred on

abandoned proj eats included under capital work-in-progress.

Sundr}; debtors for sale of power includes dues from 1982 onwards
without details.

Payments made | towards. advances to suppliers/contractors remaining
unadjusted .

Compilation and reconciliation of General Provident Fund being in arrears.

Kerala Stdte Road Transport Corporation

Non—capitalisatior} and non'prov-ision of depreciation. on Chief Office
building already put to use

Non-maintenance|of assets register
Sales relating to 1985-86 yet to be invoiced for want of details.

Inclusion of expenditure incurred on interior arrangement/decoration

(in a hired building during the period from 1984-85 to 1987-88 and
surrendered in March 1988) in capital works. -

Short term advances to employees being shown after adjusting credit-

balances.

Non-reconciliation of General Provident Fund, State Transport Provident
Fund accounts  and non-provision of liability on account of pension and
gratuity on accrual basis.-

Kerala Financial Corporation

Non-provision of interest on bonds.

Non-accountal of all expenses on accrual basis instead of cash basis in
terms of directions|of Government of Kerala and IDBIL




57 et T

s
Lz

T R IR

G

S, T
T L v

o o

TR AL

fenin &

=

T _—_——

]

i
T

R

B
+,

et e . T W e vt

S A Wy
o et - e
i -

S

ke e, e

LRSS A

[0 _'@‘s-—ﬂ.-!:-"-,q; g

3, ot
A i

B T

s

A
g

Chapter 1. General view of Government companies and Statutory corporations

D. C]Iosﬁrre of PSUS B

Even after completlon of five yeals of their. ex1stence the turnover of 41@
Government companies and one’ Statutory corporation have been less than

Rs.5 crore in ‘each of the preceding five years. Similarly, eight” Government .
companies had been incurring losses for five consecutive years (as per latest -
- finalised accounts) leadmU to a negative net worth. In view of poor turnover

and continuous losses, the Government may either improve performance of

. above 49 Government companles and one Statutory corporation -or consider:
: thelr closure : o

1988-89 3 24 - -
1989-90 4 - 16 - 1
1990-91 5 17 1 1
11991-92 6 19 - 1
. 1992-93 4 28 - 8
1993-94 5 30 3 5
£ 1994-95 5 27 3 10 .
" 1995-96 5 - 30 3 23
199697 5 28 30 24
1997-98 4 29 4 21
199899 3 39 3 39

‘During the yemj 1999-2000, COPU considered two reviews and 11 paragraphs

relating to the year 1991-92 (one paragraph), 1993-94 (three paragraphs),

» 1994-95 (one review), 1995-96 (one paragraph), 1996-97 (two paragraphs and . -

one review) and 1997-98 (four paragraphs). Selective approach has been

-adopted by COPU for discussion of paragraphs and accordingly COPU has

decided not to consider the remaining paragraphs up to the year 1987-83. As at
the end of September 2000, 35 reports of COPU were pending settlement and
remedial Action Taken Notes on 84 audit paragraphs relating to the year 1988-
89 onwards are pending receipt from Government. ‘ '

® SI.No.A- 6,11, 12 13,16,22,23,24,28,30,31 34444647 49, 51 ,54,58,59,60,64,67,68,69,71,

72,73, 74 79,82,85; 86,89, 94 97,98, 99 101,102,103 ofAnnexuxe 3
SL.No. B-5 of Annexure-3

* S1.No. A-27,32,37,38,52, 55 75,83 of Annexure-3

13




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

Some non-Government companies are deemed to be Government companies

under Section 619-B of the Com

extending to the l

available account l:

panies Act, 1956 for the limited purpose of

the provisions relating to audit of Government companies
contained in Section 619 of the Act. There were five such companies covered
under Section 619-B of the Act. The table given below indicates the details of
paid-up capital and working results of these companies based on the latest

1. Vanchinad Leathers : .
Limited (under 1986-87 59.94 17.59 4235 (-)64.74 401.12
liquidation) ’
2. Kinfra Export
Promotion Industrial 1998-99 30.01 30.01 (+)1.04 Nil
Parks Limited '
3. Kinfra International : el
Commercial activities
. ~ 5 2
A.pp.arel Parks 1998-99 25.01 25.01 not yet commenced.
Limited
' Incorpo-
rated on
4. Marine Products 8.3.1999
. Infrastructure ] )
Development First 500.00 5(_)0'00
Corporation Limited Accounts
not
prepared
5. Cpchln In.Ieljnauonal 1998-99 661637 | 2185.00 1260.00 317137 Commercnal» activities
Airport Limited . not yet comsenced.

The State Government had invested Rs.3.41crore in seven Companies which .
were not subject to audit by the CAG as the aggregate amount of investment

made by the State
cent of the share ¢

Government by way of share capital was less than 51 per
apital of the respective companies. The particulars of such

companies in which the investment of State Government by way of share
capital was more than Rs.10 lakh in each case as on 31 March 2000 are given:

in Annexure 1.

14




o o

T T
5
T S D e R e s

o e b oy

)
RO

i

s

o
Y An,

TR R R

il LY

g2

" (Paragraph 2.8.8.1.1)




Aud[t Reporr'( Cioﬁime'g' ial) fo}' thé j’édi' ended 31 MalchZOOO o

Kerala State Fﬂm Developrnent Corporanon Lmuted was 1ncorporated in July N
1975 asa fully owned Government Company

L Themaln obJ eet:s“'of the Company are: i

(B - " to carry on the busmess of c1nematog1 aph, tr ade and 1ndustry and all ifs
L alhed trades and busmess partlcularly construction- and runnmg of - studlos V"
'laboratones theatre> and stages:for the: productlon of “films; “provision of . -
" technical and s001al amenities for the- development of f11m mdustry on modern -
lines; ‘giving . of ‘awards, -subsidies - and.: holding of film festlvals for the‘
improvement and en ,ouraoement of better quahty fllms and

"(ii):j to ,eatry‘ o‘n the busmess of productlon of f1lms for entertamment
- amusemeént, jtelev151on publ101ty, educatlon and 1nstruct10n '

6




Chaprer 11, Review relating to Government company

i 2.3  Present activities

The Company’s Chithranjali Studio at Thiruvallom started its operations from
July 1983 with facilities for indoor and outdoor shooting, recording, editing,
processing, printing and preview of films. There are eight theatres (three at
Thiruvananthapuram, two at Kozhikode, two at Thrissur and one at Cherthala)
owned by the Company.

The activities of the Company at present are confined to operating the Studio
Complex and running of theatres.

2.4  Organisational set-up

The management of the Company is vested in a Board of Directors nominated
by the State Government. Even though Government had issued (December
1986) general guidelines limiting the number of Directors of PSUs between 7
and 11. the number of Directors of the Company stood between 17 and 21
during the five years ending 31 March 2000.

The Company has a full time Chairman and a Managing Director. The
Managing Director is the chief executive of the Company and he is assisted
by a Studio Manager, a Project Engineer and a Secretary-cum-Finance
Manager. There were five changes in the incumbency of the post of Managing
Director during the five years upto 1999-2000 and their tenure ranged from
two months to twenty-one months, thus, depriving the Company of long-term
leadership.

2.5 Scope of Audit

The performance of the Company was last reviewed in the Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year ended 31 March 1989
(Commercial), Government of Kerala. However, the Committee on Public
Undertakings had not discussed the review so far (August 2000). The
activities of the Company during the five years up (O 1999-2000 were
reviewed in audit between November 1999 and May 2000 and findings are
discussed in the succeeding paragraphs.

2.6 Finance and Resources J

2.6.1 Share Capital

As against the authorised share capital of Rs.15 crore, the paid-up capital of
the Company as on 31 March 2000 stood at Rs.14.56 crore which was
contributed by the State Government. During the five years ended 1999-2000,
the Company received Rs.3.85 crore as share capital contribution under plan
schemes for the modernisation of the Chithranjali Studio Complex. However,

R
-

17




“created .

-with interest includi

Audit Report ( Commelcial ) for the year ended 3 I Mareh 2000 -

' the Company could not so f’ll' (March 2000) evolve a deﬁmte programme for .

modelmsatron of the Chlthranjah Studio Complex and the facilities to be -

The Management stated (March'200.0) that out of Rs.‘3‘.85 crore, a sum of
Rs:1:22 crore was |spent for procurement of studio equipment during the last :

five years and the balance fund was utilised for the project at Thrissur. " °
" However, it was observed in audit that the Plan proposals envisaged (October

1994) that the cost of Thrissur project would be met through loans raised from
financial institutions. Funds amounting to.-Rs.2.63 crore earmarked for- -

modern1sat1on of ﬂT studio were thus d1ve1 ted and used for Thrlssur Pl'OJCCt

2.:6.2_ Borrowings |

The total borrowing of the Company as on 31 March 2000 was Rs.8.44 crore.

- During the five yeatrs ended 31 March 2000, the Company borrowed asum of -

Rs.5.97 crore froi Government out of which Rs.2.12 crore was treated as
interest free loan.- The borrowed funds were mainly utrhsed for clearance of
the earlier loans of s.1.50 crore (Canara Bank : Rs.62.22 lakh; Kerala Toddy

‘Workers Welfare Fund Board : Rs.87.50 lakh) -and for payment .of additional

compensation of Rs.1.12 ‘crore to the owners of land acquired. - Since - the

) 'repayment schedul was not adhered to, the above balance of loans availed- .
B during 1981-83 frog‘ Canara: Bank and Kerala Toddy Workers Welfare Fund

Board for the construction of theatres had to be repaid (1995-96 to 1998-99) .
g penal interest thereon amountin g to Rs 3. 17 crore. :

In respect of Rs.2.55 crore availed from Housing and Urban Development 7
Corporation Limited for Thrissur theatre- project during February 1998 to -
February 1999, the Company could not adhere to the repayment schedule due

to which the o_verdde instalments and interest mcludmg penal interest thereon.
amounted to Rs.58 lakh and Rs.16.78 lakh respectively as on 31 March 2000. -

- -The Company had finalised its accounts up to the year 1997-98 and thereafter
‘had prepared provisional accounts for the year 1998-99 ‘only. The financial

31 March 1999 are d

. () - The accurnul

'1994 95 onwards

position and working
It was obserired'frorr

to Rs. 13.90 crore v

o results of the Company for ‘each of the five years up to "
etmled in Annexures 8 and 9 respectlvely

| these Annexures that

ated 10ss of the Company upto the year 1998- 99 amounted -
vhich represented 108.5 per cent of the paid up capital. -

The net worth of the Company has been. fully eroded and ‘was negatlve from

(11) The' borrowmgs of the Company whrch were mamly 1ece1ved from

' Government mcreased four fold duuno the five years ended 31 March 1999

-18.




e Tope BRI Le i 35
e TR

et et
e

oF

Ty

FEE

e il TR Sl REA
- 5 L LT

e z

R R
e T f, Zar

=

IR

L 38R e L

T,

e o LM S P

b o g A
3 TR

T ey e e
- 1 hatl
=T SETET T3

Chapter II, Review relating to Government company

(i)  The current assets, loans and advances as at 31 March 1999 (Rs.4.42"
crore) include a sum of Rs.2.11 crore representing book debts, of which

‘Rs.76.45 lakh was more than three years old. The Company did not have the

required details of these old debtors. A firm of Chartered Accountants was
engaged (February 1999) to analyse the list of debtors and assess the actual

~ outstandings from individual debtors latest by 15 March 1999. The firm could

not complete the work by the prescribed date and was still on the job and up to
June 2000 could furnish details of debts amounting to Rs.32.32 lakh-only. In
the absence of individual debtors’ details and action to recover the dues, the
scope for realisation of book debts was rather remote.

(iv)  The Company had been incurring losses ever since its inception except
during 1996-97 and 1998-99. The profit of Rs.17.84 lakh in 1996-97 was due
to the reduction in interest liability (Rs.22 lakh) on account of interest free
loans given by the Government and a net income of Rs.23 lakh from the
conduct of film- festival. The small profit as per provisional accounts for

- 1998-99 was due to write back of interest on loan from Canara bank .

consequent on a one time settlement (Rs.78.68 lakh) and non-provision of
interest on Government loans (Rs.25.21 lakh). The loss in other years since
inception was attributed mainly to poor utilisation of the facilities on account
of obsolescence of equipment due to technological changes, non-
modernisation of studio and underutilisation of capacity.

The Chithranjali Studio Complex, constructed at a cost of Rs.5.48 crore at
Thiruvallom, became operational from July 1983 onwards. The cameras and
other equipment of the Studio had become outdated (March 2000) and there
were no concrete proposals with the Company for their modernisation. It was
observed that though while . submitting the ‘proposal for plan funds to
Government, the Company had indicated the broad requirement of funds for
modernisation of studio, it had failed to identify the specific areas to be
modernised. As a result of this and the tight financial position, of Rs.3.85.
crore received for modernisation during five years up to 1999-2000, only
Rs.1.22 crore could be utilised and balance Rs.2.63 crore was diverted for
Thrissur project as discussed in paragraph 2.6.1 supra. The utilisation of the

~ facilities created in the- Chithranjali Studio Complex was very low as
~-discussed below:

2. 8.1  Landscape

The landscape project was undertaken in the Chithranjali Studio Complex for
rendering the location suitable for film-shooting at a cost of Rs.7.33 lakh in

~ 1981-82. The Company could earn only Rs.1.56 lakh during the five years up

19



Utilisation of
shooting floor -
.was very poor

Obsolescence of

camera equipment

led to

-underutilisation of

outdoor units

The operating
~ capacity of the
laboratory was

haz

2841

-

HDH-

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

~to March 2000 from- hiring‘ out the area - for shooting p‘urposes'. In reply to

Audit enquiry, the Management stated (March 2000) that the landscape at
Chithranjali Studio Complex had become too familiar to viewers and
Froducers had therefore started avoiding this location to avoid the monctony
of its repetition in their films. The Company had not taken any steps for
E)eautlflcatlon or change of landscape scenery to.solve this problem.

) Shootmg ﬂom } , ,
The Chlthranjah Studio Complex has a shootmg floor constructed (1982) at a

cost of Rs.30.65 lakh covering an area of 17470 sq.ft and comprlsmg a
carpentry workshop for fabrication of Studio sets. During the five years ended
1999-2000, the shooting floor was utilised for 124 days indicating a capacity

-utilisation of 6.8 per cent only and the revenue earned was Rs.2.41 lakh. In . .- "
~reply to Audit enquiry, the Management stated (March 2000) that the general-

rendency:of the producers for outdoor shooting had minimised the utilisation
of the shooting floor.

2.8.3

The Chrthranjah Studio Complex had five operational. camera units (outdoor
units) commissioned during the period July 1976-to May 1982 at a cost of -

Outdoor umts

'Rs.33.10 Jakh and the units were given on hire to film producers on call

heet/day” basis. One of the units (viz.35mm camera) was converted
December 1996 ) into a cinemascope unit having facility on par with the
latest technology available at that time (Arri III series of Camera) by investing
Rs.13.05  lakh. During the five years ended 1999-2000, the capacity -
lhtlhsatlon of cinemascope unit varied from 13.62 ~ per cent to 42.86 per cent,
hat of 35mm units from 12.83 per cent to 31.59 per cent and that of 16mm -

“unit from 2.62 per cent to 19.14 - per cent.” The total revenue earned during
" the five years up to 1999-2000 was Rs.1.06 crore. The Management in reply
o Audit enquiry stated (March 2000) that underutilisation was due to
‘obsolescence of camera equipment. However, the Company had not taken any
- action for modermsatron/replacement of camera equlpment '

2.84 Labor atory

!\\

Underutilisation of capaczty

'he Company had installed ( 1975) equipment valued at Rs.1.46 crore in the
aboratory for processing and printing both black and white and colour films.
he Company had been undertaking printing of films for Fllms Division and
\rmed Forces Film Photo Division, New Delhi apart- from films produced in

\L_'JI’—‘

\ . its ow ,
not fully ufilised s own studio. The underutilisation of the operating capacity of the laboratory

luring the five years up to 1999-2000 resulted in a short fall i in revenue to the
une of Rs. 14 66 crore as detalled below. - - -

‘ * One call sheet represents eroht machme hours

20




' The Management in reply to Audit enquiry stated (March 2000) that the loss

Shortfall in
recovery of silver

- against prescribed
‘norms resulted in
a loss of Rs.0.35
crore

: Frequem mechanical

and electrical break- .

"down resulted in
damage to films and
loss of Rs.0.19 crore

" Chapter I, Review relating to Government company -

7199596

[ 783.40

Total

399.58

¥ 92. .
1996-97 806.40 70.52 30.18 .| 735.88
1997-98 | 806.40 83.28 35.56 }723.12.
1998-99 | 806.40 70.41 38.80 | 735.99
1999-2000 - | 504.00 83.35 48.22 | 420.65
) 17545 |- 1465.81

on-account of underutilisation was mainly due.to lack of work orders which in :

- tarn. was due to technological changes. However, no action was taken.to.

overcome this problem so as to make the laboratories more income earning. -
2.8 4 .2 ' Processmg and printing of fii lms

2.8.4. 2.1 Short recovery of silver

Processihg of ﬁlms in hypo solution (Sodium Thiosulphate) leaves behind
some quantity ‘of silver. As per the project report of September 1982 the

. quantities of silver thus recovered would be 30 ‘grams per 1000 feet of black

and white films and 15 grams per 1000 feet of colour films. The recovered
silver is sold in auction in the form of silver flakes at periodic intervals.
During the five year period ‘ended 31 March 2000 the Company processed
5.90 lakh feet of black and white and 392.21 lakh feet of color films and
recovered 77.203 kg of silver as against 606.023 kg recoverable as per norms,
resulting in a short recovery of 528.820 kg worth Rs.35.01 lakh. In spite of
the fact that the short recovery was to the tune of 87 per cent, the Management
had- not, so far (June 2000), mvestlgated the reasons for the shortfall in
recovery and conseque'lt loss of revenue. ' '

2.84.2.2 Loss dug to excess wastage of ﬁl»m‘snduring prim_‘ing

The Company was .eligible for. compensation for normal losses during
processing and printing of films in terms of wastage allowance which varied
from 8 per cent to 20 per cent of the total films printed. A review  of

-consumption of films as per the daily printing reports revealed that the actual

wastage during the period of five years up to 1999-2000, in 208 cases was
201070 feet, Whereas the Company was eligible for wastage allowance of
84980 feet only resulting in excess wastage of 116090 feet valued at Rs.3.99
lakh. The Company had not 1nvest1gated the reasons for the excess wastage.

The equipinent,for processing and printing-of both black and white and‘colour
films suffered frequent breakdowns due to mechanical /electronic fault

resulting in damage to films. The Company had to resort to rcpﬁnting these

" The capacity was reduced ‘to 504.00 lakh feet in 1999-2000- due to operatidh of the
laboratory on single shift-basis instead of double shift basis done in earlier years.
21




Chemicals worth
Rs.0.32 crore were
consumed in excess
of norms during
processing of films

Underutilisation
of editing rooms
resulted in loss
of potential
revenue of
Rs.0.85 crore

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

films. During the period of fivé years up to 1999-2000, the Company had to
reprint 176664 meters of films resulting in a loss of Rs.19.43 lakh.

The Company had not devised any strategy to take up preventive maintenance
to avoid such breakdowns and consequent loss.

2.8.4.2.3 Excess consuinption of chemicals

’Ehe processing of films involves various stages and in each stage, the film has
o be immersed in a particular type of chemical solution. The mixing of
themicals and their proporticns are provided by KODAK FORMULA which
he Company has been following. The analysis of the usage of chemicals for
various stages revealed that as against a quantity of 2171.51kg required for
E‘)rocessing 398.11 lakh feet films (@2.4 kg/44,000 ft.) during the five year
eriod ended 1999-2000, the actual consumption was 44574.55 kg resulting in

an excess consumption of 42403.04 kg valued at Rs.31.77 lakh.

The Management in reply to Audit enquiry, stated (March 2000) that optimum

utilisation was not practical as the chemicals were to be changed after a certain

Reriod to avoid algae formation and contamination even without processing
any footage. The reply was not convincing because the excess consumption
was as high as 1953 per cent which was very abnormal..

2.8.5 Editing rooms

2.8.5.1  Underutilisation of capacity

- The studio has eight editing rooms with six editing machines (five 35mm

machines and one 16mm machine) installed at a cost of Rs.12.68 lakh during
tt\xe period from 1978 to1982. The editing machines were hired out to the
producers on call sheet/hourly basis. The utilisation of the 35mm machines
was between 11 per cent to 18 per cent during the five year period ended
1999-2000. Out of the 210000 hours available during the above period of five
years, the machines were utilised for 31489 hours only (15 per cent) and the

in‘come earned was only Rs.15 lakh which meant a shortfall in potential

" revenue to the extent of Rs.85 lakh. The 16 mm machine was idling during all

tT five years up to 1999-2000.

~The Management in reply to Audit enquiry, stated (March 2000) that the

machines were idling due to obsolescence. However the Company had not

“taken any action for modernisation of these machines.




~Salaries and wages
paid to the idle - -
staff amounted to
Rs.0.07 crore

( Obsolete »
machines were
not disposed of -

Chapter 11, Review relating to Government company

' 2.8.5.2"Payment-of idle wages -

Since the editing machines were hired out to private parties, the five
employees (one Film Editor, two assistant Editors and two attenders) of the’
editing department were engaged for documentary works and maintenance

work of machines which lasted for a period of 142 days only during the five

R years up to 1999-2000. There was no editing work after January 1997 except

for three months from May 1999 to July 1999. The idle expenditure towards

- salary and wages of these employees ermJ anuary 1997 to Mafch 2000 was |

Rs.7.71 lakh.

The _Manégement,'in reply to Audit enQuiry, stated (February 2000) that it
would deploy the surplus staff in other departments and theatres in future.

 2.85.3 Hiring of Steenbeck editing machine

The Chithranjali Studio Complex took on hire (April 1997) a Steenbeck
editing machine from National Film Development Corporation Limited
(NFDC), Mumbai -on a monthly rental charge of Rs.20000. Due to frequent
machine faults and outdated. technology, the Studio asked (March 1998)
NEDC to take back the machine. However, NFDC had not acted -on the

- Company’s request so far (June 2000). The liability towards the rent for the

period April 1997 to March 2000 amounted to Rs.7.2() lakh. The actual

revenue earned . from. the producers as hire charges during the period April
1997. to March 2000 amounted to Rs.0.38 lakh resulting in loss to the extent of

Rs.6.82 lakh. The total loss amounted to Rs.7.65 lakh. (including Rs.0.83 lakh
spent for transportation and cost of new lens). ' : .

The Managenient' in reply to Audit enqui:y, 'stated." (March 2000) that the
machine had become obsolete and the rental charges would not be paid and
that the cinemascope lens purchased (cost: Rs.0.50 lakh) would be put to other

‘use. - )

2.8.6 Idling of machines

As early as March. 1986 the Government directed the Company to dispose of
all obsolete - equipment and unviable units. Accordingly, the Managing
Director was. authorised (April 1986) to make a detailed assessment and to
take action for'.di‘sposal of obsolete equipment. Twenty-five machines were
found idling of which the value of 17 machines alone were available which
amounted to Rs.69.58 lakh. The Company was not able to assess the value of

- the remaining machines. No effective action was taken by the management to

dispose of the idling machines so far (March 2000), ’_




Inventory
held was far
in excess of
requirements

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

2.8.7  Excess holding of inventory

The annual expenditure on consumption of raw materials, spares, etc.,
increased from Rs.8.90 lakh in 1994-95 to Rs.23.67 lakh in 1998-99. The
value and the extent of stock of spares held in stock in terms of month’s
consumption during the period were as under :

1994—95 . .' .; 1‘1.48

1995-96 35.72 - 0.52 68.65 34.16 6.15
1996-97 43.57 | 0.82 53.10 41.11 7.40
1997-98 17.27 1.78 9.56 11.85 213
1998-99 19.28 1.97 9.78 13.37 - 241
Total A ‘ ) 29.57

The excess inventory holding over and above the normal stock requirement
equivalent to three months’ consumption ranged from' Rs.11.85 lakh to
Rs.63.77 lakh during the five years ending 1998-99 which resulted in a loss of
Rs.29.57 lakh by way of interest @ 18 per cent per annum on blocked capital.

- IThe Management in reply to Audit enquiry, stated (March 2000) that the stock

The Company’s
contribution to the
production of ‘

Malayalam films
was very poor

of stores included stock of films belonging to Films Division and Armed
Forces Film Photo Division which were taken to the Company’s stock as their
security was the Company’s responsibility. The reply could not be verified in
the absence of detailed stock accounts. ‘

2.8.8 Production of films and documentaries
2.8.8.1  Film production |
2.8.8.1.1 Shortfall in production of feature films

The Company established the Chithranjali Studio Complex with a view to
provide all facilities necessary for the purpose of indoor and outdoor shooting
and particularly to ‘attract Malayalam film producers. The revised project
report of September 1982 envisaged the production of 65 feature films
annually from 1985-86 onwards, in this studio. During the five years énded
1999-2000 as against 374 Malayalam films produced and certified, the

‘Company's contribution was only 44. In spite of offering several new
Tacilities such as subsidy, credit card scheme, lower rates compared to other

studios, etc., to the producers, the Company could not attract sufficient
number of producers. The extension of incentives: had, thus, only increased
the Company’s financial burden instead of achieving the desired objective of
increasing the production of films. '

- after allowing three months® consumption as normal stock

24




Chapter 11, Review re,ldtih,g to Govemiuent_ comparny

The Man'argement_»in' reply to»Aﬁdit‘énquh}y,'stated (March 2000) that financial |
constraints and non—modernisation, of Studio were the reasons for the poor
performance. ’ :

2.8,'8.1 2 Extension. of credit gigdinst Aahticipated:sanctti;oﬁ of subsidy

. The grant of subsidy to films produced in Kerala and those produced utilising .

. the facilities available with the-Studio are governed by the rules framed (April -

~1985) by Government. of -Kerala as revised from time to time, the latest
revision-being fgém 1 April 1997. ‘The subsidy released to the Company was

to be adjusted against producers’ dues Jor passed on to them as such. But the

- Company had been settling. the bills of producers after adjuSting the eligible
4 ,,A&v#m'e éf gie ‘subsidy. even. before sanction of the subsidy. In respect of 27 films produced,
‘of subsidy ¢ . for which the bills were settled during the period December 1995 to February

© resuitedim - 1999, the subsidy of Rs.84.88 lakh was sanctioned and received only in May

-interest loss of 1999. The advance credit given to producers thus resulted in an interest loss M
~Rs.028crore - of Rs19.37 lakh to the Company. Besides, -in respect of 30 other films, i
.. subsidy of Rs.68.45 lakh had been adjusted in advance during the period | %E
~ March :1999 to- March 2000; but the subsidy amount had not. even been ‘ E
~~ sanctioned so. far (March 2000) by the Government. Thus, advance credit 7 E
- given to producers of these 30 films had already (up to March 2000) led to a ‘ E
loss of interest of Rs.8.45 lakh and would increase further till actual receipt of B
subsidy amount. ' ' ’ RN 5

- 2.8.81.3 ‘Produiction of a children’s film
" ' Funds received - Government ‘agreed (March 1995) to bear one third ‘cost of production of a B
 for childrex’s - - -children’s film costing Rs.40 lakh by the. Company and permitted it to retain , -
~filmwere  the entire proceeds therefrom estimated at Rs.68 lakh. The Company did not * - s
; o~ udilisedfor . take' (March 2000) any conerete steps for the production of the film despite - {
.- other purposes. - - : : - i

- release of a sum-of Rs.9.50 lakh up to April 1996 by Government and the
amount was diverted for revenue expenses. - oo SR

- The Maﬁagéiheht in reply to Audit é;:nquivry, stated ‘(March '2000) that thé
amount received was utilised for other purposes due to financial difficulties.

2.8,8_:2 : beduction' of ,vidé@ cdsséttés

The production:of video cassettes started (July 1989) by the Company with an
. initial expenditure of Rs.5.90 lakh had to be abandoned later due to lack of
detnand for cassettes. Cassettes (1699 numbers). costing Rs.3.40 lakh were
disposed of (July 1997) realising only Rs.0.16 lakh, Embarking on production
of: cassettes. without properly assessing the demand thus resulted in a’loss of

 Rs.3:24 lakh besides rendering the expenditure of Rs.5.90 lakh on-the facility
Cidle. - D




Delay in
implementing
rate revision in
studio resulted
in a revenue
loss of Rs.0.12
crore

Audit Report (Commercial) for the vear ended 31 Mairch 2000

2.8.9 Credit card scheme

The Company introduced (December 1998) a Credit Card Scheme which
envisaged the production of high budget films (costing above Rs.50 lakh each)

‘ tvith credit facility to producers, similar to that in private laboratories. Under

he scheme, the producers on furnishing a bank guarantee for a sum up to

iﬁs.lO lakh could avail the Studio’s facilities for double the amount and could

. get ninety days™ credit interest-free.  During the period December 1998 to

March 2000, though 14 producers started production of films by furnishing
ﬂgank guarantee as envisaged in the scheme, none of them was a high budget
ilm. As the Company was already extending credit as evidenced from the
(i)utstanding dues from producers, the scheme did not serve any additional
I?Lupo_se while the Company was losing interest of 90 days for the credit
extended. Of the 14 films produced, the Company had outstanding dues of
Rs.36.28 lakh in respect of three producers even after invoking bank guarantee

and adjustment of subsidy.

2.8.10 - Delay in revision of rates

The technical facilities available at the Studio are utilised for the films
produced by the Company and also hired out to outside parties on rental basis
either individually or under Package/Mini Package/Credit card Scheme. There
was no costing procedure in vogue to determine the basis for fixation of rates
for various facilities. The Company took the rates prevailing in private studios

~ in Chennai as the basis for fixation of rates. However, the rates fixed thereafter

were very much low, compared to the rates realised by such private studios in

hennai offering identical facilities and there was heavy time lag also in
effecting revisions. It was noticed that the studios at Chennai revised their
rates during August 1996, but the Company took an unduly long period of
s%venteen months to revise (January 1998) its rates. Granting a reasonable
period of three months, after the revision by Chennai based studios the delay

|
of 14 months for implementing the revision resulted in a revenue loss of

ARls.11.73 lakh on a few selected items such as out door units, processing and -

anting, package schemes and mini package schemes.

l AE:
2.9.1 Thrissur theatre project.

The Company finalised (August 1996) a project for the construction of a twin
thieatre cum shopping complex at Thrissur at an estimated cost of Rs.3.32
crore. The civil work of the project was awarded (November 1996) to a
ccj'ltractor (M/s. Manohara Constructions, Thiruvananthapuram) at a cost of

Rs.1.70 crore with a schedule to complete the same by May 1998 and the work

‘injrespect of electrical, sanitary and allied works were awarded (1997-98) to

various contractors at an estimated cost of Rs.1.60 crore. The entire civil work
and the necessary electrical, air conditioning, furnishing of chairs, etc., were
completed and the theatre was commissioned on 1 April 1999 at a cost of

26



Competitive
bidding was not
ensured for
selecting
architects for
Thrissur theatre
project

Payment of
additional fee for
*Construction
Management’
resulted in undue
benefit of Rs.0.12
crore to the
architects

Delay in
allotment of
shops resulted in
interest loss of
Rs.1.28 crore

Chapter 11. Review relating to Government company

Rs.4.56 crore. The total project cost worked out to Rs.6.49 crore (civil,
electrical. furniture, etc.: Rs.4.56 crore, Digital Track Sound system: Rs.16.90
lakh. land value: Rs.75 lakh, finance charges: Rs.78.73 lakh, and architectural
and construction management fees: Rs.21.67 lakh). Audit scrutiny revealed
the following:

(1) The Company engaged (August 1994) a firm of architects(M/s.Jose,
Ramesh and Babu. Kozhikode) for the preparation of architectural design,
structural design, estimate, etc., for the Thrissur project on a fee of three per
cent of the actual cost of construction plus supervision charges at the rate of
Rs.1000 per visit, without inviting quotations and without assessing their
previous experience in the field.

(11) By another agreement executed (October 1996), the same architects
were also engaged for the work of ‘Construction Management’ of the theatre
project on a further fee of three per cent of the total cost of the project. While
as per item 7 of the first agreement, the architects were specificially excluded
from checking reinforcement, supervision of concreting and structural work,
preparation of bills, quantities, etc., these were required to be executed as per
the latter agreement. Moreover the Company had engaged its own site
engineer at the project site during the execution of the work. In the
circumstances, engagement of the firm of architects for ‘Construction
Management’ on additional fee was unjustified and resulted in an undue
benefit to the tune of Rs.12.66 lakh to them.

(iii) The Company incurred an expenditure of Rs.7.19 lakh by way of
interest due to (a) taking loan from Kerala State Housing Board at a higher
rate of interest of 21.5 per cent which was necessitated due to delay in
obtaining Government sanction for the loan from HUDCO (Rs.2.63 lakh), (b)
releasing the retention amount (Rs.13.53 lakh) to the civil works contractor
while passing the part contract certificate bills instead of retaining it till
completion of the work (Rs.2.53 lakh), (c) delay of about 22 months in
erection and commissioning of the passenger lift (Rs.1.23 lakh) and (d) idling
of transformer for nearly two years (Rs.0.80 lakh).

(iv)  Of the 38 Shops in the theatre-cum-shopping complex which were
constructed in June 1997 and proposed to be allotted on lease for a period of
99 years, the Company could so far (June 2000) allot only 10 shops (nine
shops on outright sale basis for a consideration of Rs.1.65 crore and one shop
on a lease deposit of Rs.8.16 lakh). The remaining 28 shops costing about
Rs.2.13 crore and having an area of 448.50 sq. metre in the shopping complex
were still left unoccupied (June 2000) resulting in loss of interest to the tune of
Rs.1.28 crore on the funds blocked by way of idle investment.




of ?constmctlon capacity an

, ct { date’of commissioming. of the eight -
&heatres of the- Company are as:follows LT e

Kairali-and Sree at ThlruvananthaLram
“Kairali and Stee at Kozhlkode s

Kairali and Sree at Thrissur -
Chithranjali at Cherthala®. .~
Kalabhavan at Vazhuthacaud- =~ .

January 1988 = | i 11320 —
|- August ©1990 - e 13 'if
| April 1999 "' "47036 | 1441

'éﬁ{ilabiéﬁ

. s/Low occupancy
A 13 theatres .
s resulted im:
b -shortfal]l m
mcome of

- Rs.0.53 croré’
N due to: screenmg
u‘;qf films after




Tore
PR

Fak -]

ity

Failure to_
--complete the

construction of
theatres resulted
in idle-

- investment of
- Rs.0.30 crore -

and interest loss

of Rs.0.56 crore ‘

Chapter 11, Review relating to Govermment company

Management at no time had projected this constraint to Government nor had it
taken any steps to arrange for additional funds. '

2.9.3 Idle investment in theatre projects:

The Company proposed (June 1978) to construct 100 theatres in three stages
within a period of five years. In the first stage it was proposed to construct 25
theatres. In May 1979, however, the Company revised the proposal and
decided to construct only seven theatres initially. The Company purchased
(July 1979 to December 1981) 160 cents of land at North Parur, Chittar .and
- Alappuzha at a cost of Rs.4.03 lakh and spent a sum of Rs.24.63 lakh for
construction of structures at Chittur and North Parur and Rs.0.84 lakh for
development of land at Alappuzha. It was observed that the project report was
envisaged profits from the second year of their operation. The Company,
however, -failed to complete the construction of these theatres and the’
investment of:Rs.29.50 lakh was rendered idle and the Company lost Rs.56
lakh by way of interest (up to 1999-2000) as the investment was made out of
borrowed funds. It was noticed that though the Company decided (March
1999) to go ahead with the construction of the theatre at North Parur, it was
not completed even -as of March 2000. The execution of the project, thus,
showed a total lack of planning, failure to execute projects on schedule and ad-
hocism in decision making. Due to its inability to complete the construction
work, the Company abandoned the project. The Company however, failed to
dispose of the incomplete assets created. ‘

294 Mfructuous expenditure on architects’ fee

The Company decided (August 1996) to execute a project fSl; the construction
~of a ten-storied shopping complex in the open space around :‘-Kairali and Sree
theatres at Kozhikode at an estimated cost of Rs.2 crore. “An application
seeking exemption from Kerala Bullding Rules, submitted (October 1996) to
Government of Kerala through Calicut Development Authority alongwith the
requisite fee of Rs.1.02 lakh was rejected (May 1998) by the Government for

the reason that the area was already congested. In the meantime, the Company
had engaged (December 1996) a firm of - architects for architectural

- consultancy and construction management of the project and a sum of Rs.3.08

lakh was paid (December 1997) as fees for preliminary drawings which also
became infructuous as the project was not taken up. ' -

" The Company decided (December 1988) to set up a Video and TV production

centre as an autonomous training and research institution at a project cost of
Rs.1.07 crore, as approved by.the Government of Kerala. For this.purpose the
Company was permitted to sponsor a society named Centre for Development
of Imaging Technology (C-DIT) and register the same under Travancore

' Literai‘y, Scientific and Charitable Societies Registration Act, 1965. The

29



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

Government stipulated that the society would be publicly funded, and the
Company would provide facilities such as building and space, machinery, etc.
The Chairman of the Company would function as the Chief executive of the
new society and the governing body would consist of four officials from the
Company and a nominee of the Board of Directors. In this connection, it was
seen that:

(i) the society was registered (December 1988) and started functioning in
the premises of Chithranjali Studio Complex and occupied two floors of the
Studio building till it shifted to its own building in August 1999. The
Company did not charge any rent for the area occupied by C-DIT so far.

(i1) the Company transferred three acres of its land to the society on lease
for 99 years free of charge. However, as per the terms of lease, the Company
was entitled to one-third of the total equipment time and access to technical
facilities free of charge as well as permit-free use of the building and land for
shooting purposes. The Company did not have any record to show whether
the facilities were in fact availed.

(iii)  Even though as per clause 8 of the Memorandum of Understanding, the
Company would be represented in the governing body by six nominees
including the Chairman of the Company, the Chairman of the Company was
the sole member in the governing body so far (February 2000).

In the circumstances, no benefits flowed to the Company for sponsoring
C-DIT, and allowing use of two floors of the studio building and free transfer
of three acres of land to it at Chithranjali Studio Complex on lease for 99
years. The Company did not have adequate say in the functioning of the
society since the terms as regards the induction of six nominees (including
Chairman) was not fulfilled.

The above matters were reported to the Company/Government in June 2000;
their replies had not been received (September 2000).

Conclusion

The Company has suffered losses since inception and its income
during each of the five years up to 1998-99 ranged between Rs.1.64 crore
and Rs.3.63 crore as against the expenses which ranged between Rs.2.85
crore and Rs.4.24 crore. The capital of the Company was fully eroded by
accumulated loss. The main reasons for the losses and poor performance
were obsolescence of equipment, machines, camera, etc., due to
technological changes. The Company did not have any project/plan for
modernisation of equipment and facilities and to make its various units
viable. During the 25 years of its existence, the Company could not make
any impact on the Malayalam film industry and cinema houses
constructed by it could not be optimally utilised.

30



(Paragraph 3A.5.4 )

31



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

(Paragraph 3A.5.11.1)

(Paragraph 3A.5.11.3)

(Paragraphs 3A.6.1, 3A.6.2 and 3A.6.4)

(Paragraph 3A.7)




°

Chapter I, Reviews relating to Statutory corporations™

The Kerala State Electricity Board (Board) was set up in April 1957 under
Section 5(1) of the Electricity (Supply) Act,. 1948 (Act) and was responsible
" for generation, transmission and distribution of electricity in the State of
Kerala.  Section 59 of the Act stipulates a minimum rate of return (ROR) of
three per cent on the capital base. Against this, the actual ROR (excluding
subsidy from Government) of the Board was only 1.84 per cent in 1994-95

which declined to (-) 36.16 per cent in 1997-98 and (-) 20.36 per cent in 1998- -

99. Consequently, the State Government had to-grant subsidy of Rs.967.82
" crore during 1994-95 to 1998-99 to help the Board to maintain the statutory 3
per cent return. The two standard indicators of liquidity viz. Current Ratio”
and Quick Ratio™ were substantially below the norm of 2 and 1 respectively

during the four years up to 1998-99; the current ratio ranged between 1.09 and ~

1.46 while the quick ratio was between 0.023 and 0.039. Since the sale of
energy was the main source of income of Board, tariff rationalisation, prompt
billing and collection of revenue assumed greater importance especially in the
context of low return on investment and liquidity problems. Though the
Electricity Regulatory Commissions Act, 1998, provided for the establishment
of State Electricity Regulatory Commission for the purpose of rationalisation
of tariff, transparent policies regarding subsidies, etc., the State Government
has not yet (September 2000) established — an ‘Electricity Regulatory
Commission for the State, for which no reason was adduced by the State
- Government. ' s ‘

The ‘tariff formulation, implementation, billing, collection and- accountal of
revenue are under the overall charge of Member (Finance) who is assisted by
Chief Engineer (Commercial & Tariff), Financial Adviser and Special Officer
(Revenue). Tariff formulation was done by Chief Engineer (Commercial &
‘Tariff) with the approval of Member (Finance)/Chairman. . ' -

The billing, collection and accounting for High Tension (HT) and Extra High
Tension (EHT) consumers were being done centrally by Special Officer
(Revenue). For"Low Tension (LT) consumers billing was done at 271
‘Electrical Major Sections supervised by 54 Billing Supervision Units attached
to Electrical Divisions. There were about 60.30 lakh conSumers including

1683 HT/EHT consumers as.on 31 March 2000. The revenue collected by the -

sections was 1initially deposited in local bank and then transferred to bank
account at Board’s headquarters.

* Current ratio is the ratio of current assets to current liabilities

** Quick ratio is the ratio of quick assets (cash and bank balances) to current liabilities



R T

T

‘ :'A'Jdi't Report (Commercial) f0r> the yedr_endéd 31 Mareh 2000 S

. Alreview on billing-and collection of revenue was included in the Report of
- L ¢ "the Comptroller and  Auditor .General of .India for the year .1988-89
Co e e »(Commercml) Government of Kerala. The review is yet to be discussed by
Lo SR ?Ccrrnrmttee ‘on Public Undertaklngs (COPU) (September 2000). The present
_ . ‘réyiew conducted during November 1999 to March 2000 covers tariff, billing
R R ~ -and colléction of revenue along with the results of test check conducted at the
E R -";of#rce of the Specral Officer (Revenue) and 62 hlectrrcal Major Sectrons for-~_ ‘
o o vithe peuod 1995-96 to 1999-2000. » :

. Twie detalls of sale of power for the last four years up to- 1998 99 are grven L
below: L o ,

+ [ Units sold (in MU) .

. Numberofconsumers S R RO S e
| (in lakh)" R 46.86 -,'L;49'23' - ;_52'.1,1 5639
> R_‘Lvenue reahsed per unlt s »937{," _— 6 - 7:1 1'23: ,' | 131
o I | Average Qost per unit . il -. 100 | "1'3:'_6,.'-"'? " 163 - 158
N . | (inpaise) - RV Bt o It N P ;
- S : ' Loss perumt (1npmse) R R -‘ (375’ NN 40 27;. /

: Desprte 1ncrease in number of ‘consumers and: umts sold the loss pet unrt in”

G othel Board had increased mainly due to fixation of tariff much below-theicost
R T SRR per unit of power sold, excessive transmission’ and distribution loss, purchase -
o ST - “of kower at higher cost, defrcrenc1es in bﬂhng and collectron of revenue as - -
o dis ,ussed in succeedmg paragraphs - - 3 )

| : ;,5.1' Tariff srrugtur

- ',“'As per Sectron 49 of the Electrrcrty (Supply) Act, 1948 the Board ‘was.

~em owered to fix and 1egu1ate tariff for dlfferent categories ‘of consumers. -

o Ho ever,. 1n practrce Board’ obtarned the. consent of State. Govemment before R
- eac revision of tariff. During the six years ended March 2000, Board’s tariff* = . = *

; =~ - -wag tevised by the- Government in September 1994, ]anuary 1997 and May’- ]

: * Tariff revision 'T_‘199|9 in. addrtron to a uniform ten per “cent “hike in February 1998 and” . .

: ‘:'glr:ci(:f?)l:fz:;” R February 1999-in respect of consumers other than those belongrncy to domiestic’ -
" the full Board. and agrrcultural categories.” None of these proposals was. placed before the full ‘

_of Membersof.  Bodrd of Members of the Board.or approved by it and decisions on tariff .

-+ theBoard - fixatron/revrsron were taken by the Governrnent 1gnor1ng the Board whrch,

e Was in vrolatron of statutory provrslons

— 34




Loss increased
from Rs.35.54
crere to -
Rs.296.69 crore
despite heavy
tariff hike

Percentage of
employee costs

. was the highest in

" Kerala when
compared to

- TNEB, APSEB
and KEB-

Chapter 11l, Reviews relating to Statutory cb;porations A

" The details of ta1iff fixed in respect-of different.categories of consumers .

during these revisions were as indicated in Annexure 10. 'The increase in
energy charges ranged from 3 to 35 per cent.in September 1994 "8 to 317 per
cent in January 1997 and 8 to 76 per cent in May-1999. The increase. in
demand charge was up to 100 per cent in September 1994 and J anuary 1997

- and 79.per cent 1n May 1999. The following pomts were notlced

g6 The Board as well as the Government had not formulated any rules or

prescnbed any principle governing fixation of the tariff for different classes of
consumers and revisions were adhoc and not based on Norms.

(i)  The Board had not worked out the total cost with component-wise split
up per unit and the extent to which the revised tariff rates would absorb the
total cost. On the basis of cost details compiled by Audit, the tariff rates fixed

~ for domestic and agricultural consumers did not cover the total cost per unit
during the five years up to. 1998- 99 (Annexure 11). The cost coverage under -

domestic category was only in the -range of 45 to 67 per cent. This was as low
as 20 to 39 per cent for consurners under agricultural category

‘All the three _revisions were -sta_ted to be for. ensuring a minimum -

(iii) '

~ surplus of 3 per cent, meeting the increased cost of imported power from

Central Agencies and raising revenue from internal sources for capital works.
Despite tariff revisions, the loss which was Rs.35.54 crore in 1995-96 rose to

- Rs.296.69 crore during 1997-98 mainly due to increase in cost of purchase of

power and employees’ costs besides decrease in generation of cheap hydel
power. Hence, it-could not generate any fund from internal sources for capital
works as. antlclpated Consequently, the Board had relied heavrly on borrowed - .
funds leading to increase in intérest and finance charges :

3A’;5.2 Excessive employee costs not absorbed in tar‘iff' '

Despite the lower generation cost, the per unit expend1ture 1ncreased from 88"
paise in 1994- 95 to 163 paise in 1997 98 as against the per unit realisation of
87 paise and 131 paise respectlvely One of the main reasons for higher cost
‘per unit was the excessive cost on employees. It was also noticed that while _
the employee costs constituted only 9.5 to 11.5 per cent of the total cost in

- Andhra Pradesh State Electricity Board (APSEB), 19. O to 21.9 per.cent in

Tamil Nadu Electricity Board (TNEB) and 16.1 to"17. 4 per cent in Karnataka®
Electricity Board (KEB), it was 22.5 to 28.2 per cent in the Board during the
period 1994- 95 to 1997-98. Mention was made in paragraph 4.2. 1.1. of the

. Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of ln_dla__for the year ended 31,':_
March 1997 (Commercial), Government of Kerala about the overpayment to

employees of the Board in basic pay alone amounting to Rs.40 crore due to.

~erroneous fixation-of pay from August 1993 onwards. The anomalies pointed

out therein still continued and recovery in- this regard had not been 'mad‘e'j '
(March 2000). The excessive expenditure on manpower arising from the

" largesse granted by the Board to its employees and the inability to recover
- over payments also contrlbuted to the worsemng of its. f1nanc1al health.

35



Costly power
was purchased
from
Kayamkulam
Project when
cheap power
was available

- from central
pool resulting in -

loss of Rs.10.78
crore

Under
realisation of
revenue due to
transmission
and
distribution
loss in excess
of norm was
Rs.178.84
crore -

3A.5.3 Non-a,bsorptio;i

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

of value of costly power purchased from

Kayamkulam Power Project

The Board purchased power from Kayamkulam Power Project (KPP) of

-NTPC from November 1998 onwards at the provisional rate of Rs.2.75 per

unit till March 2000 and Rs.3.50 per unit from April 2000 while the per unit
realisation during that period was only Rs.1.31 per unit. The Board had been

‘drawing power from central generating stations also as per allocation made by

Southern Regional Electricity. Board at rates ranging from Re.0.81 to Rs.1.80
Eiumt It was noticed that during the months November 1998, June, July
November 1999 Board purchased power at higher rates from KPP to meet
th requirement without fully drawing the allocated power from central pool,
especially from NTPC Ramagundam, which was available at rates ranging
frqlm Rs.1:02 to Rs.1.32 per unit. The loss due to purchase of power at higher
rates, without drawing full allocation of comparatively cheaper power during
the| above period, amounted to Rs.10.78 crore. The loss had occurred due to
defective planning in assessing power requirement before concluding power
purchase agreement with KPP for costly thermal power.

3A.5.4 Excessive transmission and distribution loss

The transmission and distribution (T&D) losses of the Board durmg the period

1995-96 to 1998-99 were 18 to 20 per cent of the total power available for sale
as against the norm of 15.5 per cent prescribed by Central Electricity

Authority (CEA) as detailed below:

Total power available 8794 9274 8771 9394 11165
for sale (MU)

P0\+er sold (MU) 7028 7415 7021 7716 9183
Transmission & 1766 | 1859 | 1750 | 1678 | 1982
Distribution loss (MU) |

Percentage of T & D

losses to total power 20 20 20 18 18
avaﬂlable for sale '

T & D loss in excess 403 422 | 391 222 251
of 15.5 per cent (MU) _ _

LOS% (Rs. in crore) 37.08 | 4136 | 39.10 | 2842 | 32.88

It was further noticed that the above system losses of 18 to 20 per cent during
19935-96 to 1998-99 were on the higher side as compared to 17 per cent in
TNEB and 18.5 per cent in KEB during the same period. The under realisation

of revenue for the five years up to 1998-99 due to T&D loss in excess of the

norrT prescribed by CEA, worked out to Rs.178.84 crore.

It was also noticed that as per the energy audit conducted (March 1999) by the
Board, in certain feeders the- transmission and distribution loss went up to

36




' Tariff for public

lighting was not
revised along with
other tariffs
resulting in
potential revenue
loss of Rs.2.69 .
crore

HT tariff was’
_ lower than that
"+ for LT in certain -
cases ‘

Failure to charge
penalty for low
power factor on
EHT/HT
consumers
including
Railways and
Grid consumers
resulted in a
“revenue loss of
Rs.14.67 crore

Chapter 111, Reviews relating to Statutory corporations

-25.64 per cent. The reasons identified in energy audit for such a high per cent
of loss were use of conductors with too many joints, non-installation of
capacitors, theft and pilferage of energy, defective meters, etc.

3A4.5.5 Loss due to non revision of rates for public lighting

The ’Boafd.uSéd ‘to A_revis'e the rates for public lighfing at the time of general
tariff revisions. However, during the tariff revision made in January 1997, the

rates for public lighting were not revised. The reason for exempting this.
category alone from the revision was not on record. - Considering the:

minimum increase of 8 per cent in the general revision of J anuary 1997, the
Board had foregone potential revenue to the tune of Rs.2.69 crore ‘during

February 1997 to May 1999 due to non-revision of tariff for public lighting.

3A.5.6 Loss of revenue due 1o convérsion of certain categoriesA of LT
consumers into deemed HT consumers for billing purpose

Low Tension consumers of the Board whose connected load exceeded
100KVA (150 KVA with effect from 1 July 1999) and who did not either

_.apply for HT supply or execute HT agreement, were to be treated as deemed

HT consumers * for billing purpose. However, a comparison of rates under LT
and HT for certain categories of consumers (VI B, VI C, VIL A, VI C)
revealed that rates under HT were lower and treating of LT consumers as HT
_fo’r__billing purpose alone, resulted in revenue loss. In seven cases test checked,
the Board had lost revenue.to the tune of Rs.43.34 lakh du_ring'the period from

“January 1999 to July 2000. The Board had not incorporated suitable protective

clause in the tariff orders to avoid such losses. :

'3A.5.7 Non-imposition of penalty for lower Power Factor for EHT & HT

. consumers

As ‘p._er clause (40) of Conditions of Supply of Electrical Energy, the Power
" Factor (PF) of the plant and apparatus owned by the consumer at individual

points of supply shall not be less than 0.85 “and different categories of
consumers who have not installed the necessary capacitors to improve the PF

would be charged at penal rates as specified: It was also stated in the general

tariff revision order that the service connecti()n would be disconnected if
monthly average PF reaches below 0.85. In 110 KV railway traction tariff
notification and agreements entered with grid consumers, it was stipulated that

Board would impose penalty at specified rates if PF remained below 0.85.°
' However, on a review of meter readings and other -records of HT/EHT

consumers including railway traction and grid consumers for the period from
December 1998 to June 2000 indicated that the Board had neither
disconnected the service connection nor imposed any penalty in cases where
average PF had gone below 0.85. TNEB and erstwhile APSEB were imposing
penalty at specified rates if the average PF was below 0.90 and KEB imposed

-penalty for a PF below 0.85. Had the Board imposed penalty to compensate -
the line loss on account of low PF at the rates stipulated for railway traction

tariff and grid consumers, there would have been additional revenue of

37



By

Undue
concessional -
tariff to Low

Tension private

hospitals
resulted in
revenue loss of
Rs.2.43 crore

Domestic,
agriculture and
bulk supply
‘consumers
contributed to the
~ loss

(iii)

" Audit Report ( Cbm.mercial ) for the year ended 31 March 2000

Rs.14.67 crore in respect of 105 consumers during the period December-1998 -
to{June 2000.

3A4.5.8 Low Tension Tariff - Loss due to undue favour to private hospitals

As per tariff orders, private hospitals having LT connection which were

registered under Cultural, Scientific and Charitable Societies Act were being
cldssified under LT VIA on par with Government hospitals, and other
hoépitals under LT VI B. The rates charged in respect of the above categories
were very low compared to LT Commercial (LT VIIA), under which private-
hospitals in other States like Karnataka and Tamil Nadu had been classified

. for‘ tariff purpose. Tariff rates under LT VIA were generally applied to places

of rehglous worship and LT VI B to State and Central Government offices.
While this anomaly had been rectified (June 1999) in the case of HT

-consumers, the private hospitals with LT connection continued to be charged

at lower tariff. On a test check of the records relating to 103 private hospitals

it was noticed that the Board had been deprived. of revenue to the tune of

‘Rs.2.43 crore during the period from January 1997 to July 2000 due to the

abolve undue favour in tariff revision.

3A.5.9 Variation in category-wise contribution of consumers to the revenue

Annexure 11 indicates catégory- ~wise details of consumption, number of
conFumers and revenue earned as against cost per unit durmg the five years up
to 1998-99 . It would be seen therefrom that :

@) though the share of consumption by domestic consumers ranged from
33 to 48 per cent, the revenue received was only in the range of 22 to 30 per

cent.

(ii) | the average realisation per unit from consumers under commercial
category was the highest (Paise 121 to Paise 298), but the share of
consumption recorded a decline from 14'to 9 per cent. The consumption came
do_W1 to 785 MU in 1998-99 from 954 MU in 1994-95. Since this was the lone e

~ category, which gave surplus after covering all costs in all previous years,

dechlne in consumption of this category had adversely affected the overall,
revenue and thus contributed to the increase in loss. : '

the share of consumption by the HT industrial consumers came down
from 37 per cent in 1994-95 to 30 per cent in 1998-99 though the revenue

\
-earned was just sufficient to cover cost.

34.5110 Contribution of consumer& to the surplus/deficit

Annexure 12 gives the details of category-wise contribution towards final

,surpllus/deﬁat of the Board durmg 1994-95 to 1998-99. It would be seen
.therefrom that : -

- 38



' Chapter UI; Reviews relating to'Statutory corporations

f(') During 1994-95 to: 1998-99 domestic, agricultme and bulk supply -
‘consumers contributed to deficit to the extent of Rs. 1078 17 crore, Rs.148.01 -

crore and Rs.30.10 crore respectively, which could not be compensated by
meagre surplus generated from other categorles of consumers.

(ii) 'The conSumers unde1 industrial (both LT & HT) public lighting' and

“public water works category were contributing to the surplus ( Rs.67.51 crore)
of the Board for the two years up to 1995-96 but contributed to loss (Rs.31:57
“crore) for the years 1996-97-and 1997-98 ‘mainly due to non-revision of tariff-

corresponding to increase in cost. In 1998-99, consumers under industrial-
(both LT and. HT) category contributed to the surplus. (Rs.34.26° crore) but
public lighting. and public water works contrnued to contrrbute to loss (Rs. 8 61
crore) ' : ‘

3A.5. 1 1 Loss of revenue in case of speczal tarzﬁv Jor Grzd Supply

The Board has been supplymg energy in bulk to 8 licensees/sanction holders at
the rates notified in tariff revision orders from time to time. A test check in
audrt revealed 1rregular1t1es 1nvolv1ng the followmcr cases:

: - 3A 5.1 1 1 Loss due to delayed revzsron of grzd tanﬁ

Delay-in ]
" implementation

of tariff revision

. for grid

consumers .-

- resulted in loss
of Rs.3.89 crore -
to the¢'Board -

_ besides

~ ‘unintended .
~ benéfit of

Rs.3.14 crore to

" the licensees

N " Extension'ol' .

.. concessional grid
. . tariff ratesto
" Cochin Shipyard

in violation of grid

' tariff orders -

resulted in loss of

Rs.2.35 crore’

" The rev1sed rates of grid tariff were also. not1f1ed along wrth general tariff

revisions. However, these revisions were-implemented only three months after
the revised rates of other categories were given effect,-which was specified in

" the nofification itself; for which no reasons were on record. Thus, the delay of
* three months'in 1mplementat10n of revised rates for grld tariff contrlbuted to
"loss of Rs.1.04 croré and Rs. 2.85 crore during 1997 and 1999 tariff revisions .-

respectively. - However, it .was noticed that the licensees like Thrissur-"

'Muncrpahty, Cochm Port Trust ‘and Tata Tea Limited = were charging the

revised: tariff on the consumers unde1 the1r drstrrbutlon net from the dates of

general revision itself which resulted in unintended benefit to the. hcensees to .

the tune of Rs:3.14 crore- durrng January- 1997 and May 1999 revision. No
actlon has been taken by the Board to reahse th1s amount from the’ lrcensees

3Al 5. 1 1.2 Supply of power to Cochin Sthyard Limited

' As per - Grid: Tar1ff Orders 1ssued by the Board from. trme fo ‘time, . 11KV-7

hcensees/sanctron holders who consumed more than-50 per-cent of the- total‘
energy themselves ‘would not have the advantage of grid tariff and HT1 rates -
had to be apphed in such cases for the entire energy consumption as ‘well as.

" the maximum demand But Cochin Shipyard Ltd., a consumer drawing power - -

in 11KV system and consuming more than 50 per cent of the. total energy_
themselves, was billed at grid tariff rates, instead of HT1 rates ‘resulting in loss
of revenue of Rs.2.35 crore during the period from May1997 to March 2000.

39 .



Sale of high cost
energy to
Department of

" Electricity, .
Pondicherry at
lower rates,
resulted in loss
of Rs.4.59 crore

Revision of
railway traction
tariff on the
basis of pre-
revised rate, just
one month
before general
revision,
entailed a loss of
Rs.1.60 crore

Tariff concession
amounting to

Rs.46.12 crore to

agricultural

consumers were
not compensated

by Government

“ Apdit Report ( C()ﬂl)ﬂngiﬂ/ ) for the year ended 31 March 2000

34.5.11.3 = Sale of power to Department of Electricity,
rates below purchase cost

Pondicherry at

he Board had been exporting power to Department of Electricity,

uring the period from April 1998 to August 2000, the Board sold, 58.24 MU
[ energy to Pondicherry at rates ranging from 65 to 100 paise. It was noticed

T

- Pondicherry for the Mahe area at the rates applicable to Grid tariff consumers.
D
0

‘ that during the above period, the Board purchased 7827.28 MU of energy from

gentml Generating Stations at rates varying from 81 to 181 paise and from
layamkulam Power Project at 275 to 350 paise per unit. The sale of energy

~ to Pondicherry below average purchase cost ranging from 152 paise to 170
- paise per unit during the period April 1998 to August 2000, resulted in loss of
. Rs.4.59 crore. However, no action was taken by the Board to revise the rate/

agreement.

3A.5.12  Loss of revenue in railway traction tariff

The Board has been supplying power to railway traction at concessional rate.
While notifying (March 1997) the rates of 110 KV railway traction for the
pg*riod from April 1997 to March 1999, the Board specified that for three years

- from April 1999, the tariff applicable to railway traction would be seventy five
- per cent of 110 KV EHT tariff ruling as on 1 April 1999. The rates applicable
to, 110KV EHT consumers as on 1 April 1999 were Rs.120 per KVA as

demand charges and. Rs.1.16 per unit as energy charges. These rates were
revised to Rs.205 per KVA and Rs.1.95 per unit respectively in the general

tariff revision made in May 1999. In the absence of clause permitting increase

in rates, the Board could not apply the revised rates as it was already notified

“that seventy five per cent of the rates as on 1 April 1999 would be applied to

rajilway traction for three years. The decision of the Board to adopt a lower

‘rate equal to seventy five per cent of 110 KV EHT rate with effect from the

date falling just one month before (April 1999) the date of upward revision of
general tariff (May 1999), for a long period of three years, caused revenue loss
of|Rs.1.60 crore for the period from June 1999 to July 2000 in respect of three

.

-railway traction consumers (Palakkad, Shornur and Chalakudy).

34.5.13 No’n~compen3ation by Government for tariff concession

(i) The agricultural consumers were supplied energy at concessional rate
‘ranging from 12 to 50 paise per unit during the year 1994 -95 to 1998-99 as
' against cost per-unit of 88 to 163 paise. The revenue loss (in comparison with
- the lowest rate applicable to domestic consumers) amounting to Rs.46.12 cr ore

due to concessional tariff, had not been compensated by Government

(i) As per the package of incentives declared by Government in January

1983 and February 1992, new industrial units and existing units which had

‘un'dergone modernization/expansion, were given concessional tariff from

September 1982 to August 1987 and January 1992 to December 1997 . The
concessional rate per unit as declared in February 1992 was 50 paise for LT
and 40 paise for HT industrial consumers as against the ruling tariff ranging

40



oo D = fonu o Hlats, e e B

::1;
i4§
i
i
,:5
g
1

i

4

Rl

* Omnly Rs.25 crore,
- out of Rs.117.92

crore allowed as
package incentive

to industrial units,

reimbursed by
Government

" Rs.5.35 crore

concession given
to hotels at the -

" instance of

Government not
reimbursed by -

the Government -

Chapter I11, Reviews relating to Statutory corporations

from 75 to 220 palse for LT and 57 to 200 paise for HT. Acamst a claim of
Rs.117.92 crore in respect of HT/EHT consumers up to 1998- 99, the Board
could receive (November 1996) only an ad hoc amount of Rs.25 crore from
Government since the Board failed to ‘pursue the matter. The claims relating

" to LT consumers have neither been prepared nor p1efe11ed till date (May

2000)

(iii) Tounsm was declared as industry by State Government and
accordingly classified hotels (one to five star) were sanctioned concessional
tariff with effect from April 1987. The concessional rate per unit during the -
period from 1994 to 1999 vaued from 100 to 220 paise as against the then
ruling tariff for other hotels ranging from 335 to 660 paise. But no
compensation was provided by Government. The Board had worked out the
quantum of concession as Rs.5.35 crore during the period 1987-88 to 1998-99
against which no amount has been received (September 2000) from

Government .

' Billing‘ of revenue was being done on the bésis of cohéur’nption recorded by

the- mete1 installed at the premises of consumers except for Public Lighting for
which a composite rate was adopted based on number of lamps installed. -
High Tension (HT), Extra H1gh Tension (EHT) Low Tension (LT) Industrial .
and other LT consumers havmg connected load above 10 KW were being
billed monthly. In respect of other category of consumers, Board introduced
(February 1997) Provisional Invoice Card System under which consumers

~ were allotted Provisional Invoice Card showing monthly current charges to be

remitted on the basis of a predetermlned average consumption -for the
p1eced1ng six months. After every six months, adjustment bills for excess
consumption were to be issued ‘and monthly current charges payable revised

~ from time to time." Bimonthly Spot billing System (issuing the bill on the spot '

after recording consumption) was also introduced (April 1990) in certain
‘billing units for the consumers under the above category P

A test check in audlt revealed the followmg def101enc1es 1esult1ng in short |
b1111ng and loss of revenue.

3A 6.1 Loss due to errors and delay in blllmg of consumption durmg power
cut period -

The Board 1mposed power cut during J anuary 1996 to December 1997. Durmg'
power cut period, monthly quota for consumption of energy was fixed for LT
- and HT consumers-and consumption in excess of quota attracted higher rates . '
besides reduction in quota for succeeding months. A. test check in audit -

- tevealed loss of revenue due to wrong fixation of quota and interest loss due to -

delayed billing amounting to Rs.6.15 crore durmg February 1996 to March
2000 as discussed below : :

4]



Short billing of

" Rs.5.13 crore
resulted from
undue concession

Wrong fixation
of quota and
delayed billing
resulted in loss
of Rs 0.61 crore

Under billing
due to non-
adjustment of ..
excess
consumption
over quota was
Rs.0.41 crore

Defective
reckoning of
number of
days for
caiculating
consumption
and fixation of
quota, resulted
in loss of

- revenue of
Rs.2.95 crore

(iif)

nu

Audit VReport (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

1 As per the Board order (January 1996) introducing power cut, clubbing
of monthly quota for industries of the same management in different premises

- or connections of different voltage class in the same premises was permitted

subject to the condition that total consumption in all such cases should not

exceed the total of individual quotas allotted. It was noticed that this

concession was extended to M/s Indian Aluminium Company (IAC) Ltd. and

Fertilizers and Chemicals Travancore (FACT) Limited., two EHT consumers,

though the total consumption in different supply points during power cut -
period of February1996 to May 1996 in respect of IAC and May 1996 to
S«L:ptemberl996 in respect of FACT, exceeded the total quota. The concession.
allowed in violation of the orders resulted in short billing of Rs.5.13 crore .

(it)  The directions of the Board regarding adjustment of monthly excess
consumption over quota against succeeding month was not being complied
with by certain billing sections, resulting in loss of revenue as the
consumption in excess of quota was not billed at higher rate. On a test check it
was noticed that adjustment of excess consumption against quota in
succeeding month was not done in any of the billing sections under Electrical
C rcle Thrissur and Electrical Division, Attingal: The loss of revenue on this

"account in respect of 134 consumers under five billing sections alone during

L: power cut period, worked out to Rs.12.84 lakh (Annexure 13). In five
b1111ng sections under Electrical Division, Ernakulam and two sections under
Electrical Division, Cherthala and at Muvattupuzha, the above omission was
détected and adjustment bills for Rs.1.62 crore were raised during September
1998 to March 2000 after’a delay of 9 to 31 months, resulting in loss of

in{ercst to the tune of Rs.47.71 lakh (Annexure 14).

When the power cut imposed on HT/EHT consumers was withdrawn
with effect from 15 December 1997, the quota for 15 days in December 1997
was fixed and revised invoice for the month issued. While calculating the
revised quota and raising invoices for December 1997 in respect of M/S
Travancore Cochin Chemicals Limited, the excess consumption of 31.94 lakh
units over quota fixed for November 1997 was not adjusted in Decernber 1997
resultmg in under b1111ng to the extent of Rs.41.11 lakh.

34.6.2 Loss due to non-application of higher tariff rates for sale of iinported
energy during power cut period

During power cut period the HT/EHT consumers were supplied enérgy at the
higher rate of Rs.3.20 per unit out of power imported from Eastern Region
Electricity Board (EREB) and.consumers were also given option of not using

—_—

- power at higher-rate provided their monthly consumption did not exceed 70

'pelr cent of the base average consumption (allocation made -on the basis- of

preceding six month average consumption). Consumption to the above extent
was charged only at normal tariff. However, at the time of lifting of power cut
on|15 July 1997, the Board prescribed the method of calculation of 70 per cent
of base average consumption for the 15 days of July 1997 by taking the
mber of days for July as 22 instead of 31 due to the mistake in limiting the
total number of days also. to 70 per cent. Hence a portion of the energy

=

42




S v =
PO 5 T e
R o s,

st S

_Failureto -~ -
’ im]p]lement'thyev
- pattern of tariff
" for HT consumers
- who have installed
TOD.meter prior -
“to December 1998

S I S s

G neue, im

- revenue loss of
+ Rs.2.81 crore -

i T e R =
T e e s T

resulted in
revenue loss of

“Rs.1.10 crore

. Chapter I1I, Reviews relating to Statutory corporations -

consumed by these consumers was charged only at the normal rates instead of .
at the higher rate of Rs.3.20 per unit plus duty thereon. The loss of revenue on

this account in -reSpect of five consumers viz., Travancore Chemicals and

Manufacturing Company Limited., FACT Ltd., Binani Zinc Ltd., Hindustan

Organic Chemicals Limited and TAC Ltd. from 1 July to 15 July was Rs.1.04

crore. The Board has not fixed any responsibility for the loss. :

While lifting. the power cut.on EHT/HT consumérs with effe’ct from 15
December 1997 also, the quota for the period of 14 days was calculated with a
base of 22 days instead of 31 days for the month of December 1997 resulting

- in ineligible higher quota and consequent loss of revenue of Rs.1.91 ctore for - -

the period 1 December to 15 December 1997 in five cases noticed in. audit.

34.6.3 Loss of revenue due to non-billing of HT consumers on. differeh sial
pricing system . . A

,]VU_n‘4d,e'rv diff@rentigl, pricing system, ‘introduced in _Deécmber 1998, differe_nf
~ rates were-to be applied for EHT consumers during normal’, peak*and off- .

peak’ hours. As per tariff revision orders in J anuary 1997, HT/EHT
consumers. were to be billed on differential pricing system using Time Of Day
(TOD) meters. However, the Board did not implemerit.'thc'pattern'of tariff for
HT consumers, who had installed TOD ‘meters prior to-December 1998 and in"
respect of ten consumers test checked, the loss of revenue on this account
during December. 1998 to July 2000 was: Rs.1.10 crore. The Board could give

_ o reason for its failure to cover the HT consumers-who had installed TOD

metres before December 1998.

3A.6.4 Loss of reyenué‘ due to ilwligiblebonéessionsand rebates

As a partof policy decisic)n taken by the State Government from time.to time - -
- concessions. were being allowed to industrial consumers in the form of

reduced tariff, incentives and rebates. The loss incurred by the Board due to -

- extension of concession to some of the_inel'igible.'coﬁéurhers was Rs.4.77 crore
~ - as discussed below : ' : o :

© - . Tariff concession

was allowed to

" - industrial -

consumers whose
commercial

. production was
¢ started after the -
‘stipulated date -

‘resulting in

(i) The concession of supply of electricity at pre- 1982 tariff for a period of -
“five years from November 1986 to December 1991 was sanctioned .(March
- 1997) to M/s Binani Zinc Ltd, an EHT ‘consumer, in pursuance of -State
' Government’s package of incentives announced in January1982. As stipulated

by. the ‘Government (October 1986), tariff ‘concession was available to new
_industrial units or existing units . for their expansion/ diversification/
‘ modemizat’ibn, only if commercial production was started between September

1982 ‘and -August 1987. However, it was. found out by the Board and a

'Committee constituted by the Government in October 1993 that the company

* started’commercial production in modérniZed plant ‘only in March 1988. The

, * Norinal hours 0500 hours to 18.00.hours.
-*Peak hours : 18.00 - hours to0 22.00 hours
¥ Off-peak hours : 22.00 hours to 05.00 hours

43



Concession was
allowed after
expiry of the
prescribed
period

Maximum
demand and
highest
consumption
were wrongly
reckoned
resulting in loss
of Rs.0.43 crore

Undue
concession of
Rs.0.77 crore
was allowed to
hotels

Due to delay in

replacement of
defective meters
the Board could
not raise bills
for Rs.1.24 crore

4

~

—

~~

1

= )

a
~ Qctober 1999 after expiry of the period prescribed for concessions.
amount has not been recovered from the firm so far(August 2000).

li

®

b1

( !
e?(pansion/modernisation, the industrial unit would be eligible for concession
of rate in energy and demand charges, provided these exceeded the maximum

udit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 Mm_'ch. 2000

Board failed to recover the ineligible concession of Rs.2.81 crore granted for
he period from December 1986 to November 1991 till date (April 2000).

i) - Identical concession of pre 1992 tariff was also allowed by the State
yovernment to industrial units which started commercial production between
January 1992 and 31 December 1996. It was noticed that :

in respect of the Pollution Control System installed (November 1997)
y M/s Indsil Electrosmelts Ltd., an- EHT consumer, ineligible concession
mounting to Rs.34.92 lakh was allowed for the period December 1992 to
The

) the State Government further stipulated that in respect of

mit recorded prior to the date of commissioning of expansion portion. In

respect of M/s MRF Ltd, the maximum demand and highest consumption
recorded prior to commissioning (December 1996) of expansion project were

C

(i)

300 KVA and 18.18 lakh units respectively. However, for extending

oncession the maximum demand and highest consumption were reckoned as
4350KVA and 8.72 lakh units respectively.
extended during January to November 1997 was Rs.43.25 lakh. The Board

The ineligible concession

" has not recovered this amount from the firm so far. (September 2000).

on treating tourism as an industry the State Government allowed

concessional tariff to classified hotels (one to five stars) from April 1987,

b

ased only on the certificate issued by the Director of Tourism, Government”

of Kerala. The scheme was discontinued with effect from May 1999. On a test
check it was noticed that two hotels each at Kottayam, Ernakulam, Kanjikode

v

and Thalassery and one at Chalakudy were extended concessional tariff during

arious spells between August 1991 and June 2000 without producing the

-required certificate from Director of Tourism and also in certain cases for

more than the prescribed period of three years. The undue benefit extended

(i)

consumers amounted to Rs.40.67 lakh as detailed in Annexure 15.

due to the above ineligible concession was Rs.77.32 lakh.

the other ineligible concessions and rebate extended to eighteen

3A.6.5 Short-billing due to defective meters

It lwas noticed that 5 per cent of total rrieters inspected during the three years
ended 1999-2000 by special squad constituted by .the Board to check
installations in respect of HT/EHT and 33 per cent in respect of LT

installations above 50 KVA remained faulty. The meters were not repaired. for

periods up to 100 months. As per Para 31(C) of Conditions of Supply of
Electrical Energy, if a meter became faulty, assessment was to be done on the

b

asis of average consumption for the previous three months and if the average

44



" There was loss of
Rs.0.31 crore due-
to application of
wrong tariff

Non-reckoning
of multiplication
factor for
calculating .
consumption

_ resulted in loss of
" Rs.0.33 crore

Chapter 11, Reviews relating to Statutory corporations

consumption for the previous three months could not be taken due to any
reason, the correct consumption was to be determined based on the average
consumption for the succeeding three months. ‘Even though, further readings
taken after replacement of meter indicated increased consumption, adjustment
bill for additional consumption had to be limited to six months prior to date of
replacement, as the Board failed to replace the faulty meter within six months.
The resultant non-billing for increased consumption for the period prior to Six
months, caused revenue loss of Rs.1.24 crore during the period from January
1992 to April 2000-in 140 cases test checked in Audit (Annexure 16).

34.6.6 Under aSseSsmeht of revenue due to incorrect application. of tariff

While the tariff revision orders from time to time prescribed the classification

and tariff applicable to various consumers, the classification was not correctly’
applied by the Board in many cases. A test check in audit revealed short

assessment due to wrong application of tariff in 23 cases involving Rs.31.21

lakh during the period October 1999 to July 2000 as indicated in Annexure 17.-
No action had been taken against the officials responsible for the lapse.

3A.6.7 Loss of revene due to incorréct application of Multiplication Factor

The number of units of energy recorded on a three phase meter was to be '
multiplied by the relevant Multiplication Factor (MF) for arriving at the
correct energy consumption of consumers. A test check revealed under-
assessment of Rs.33.02 lakh in 14 cases due to omission to reckon
Multiplication Factor while calculating the monthly consumption for billing

- purposes during the period January 1992 to June 2000, as detailed in

‘Annexure. 18. In this case also'no action was taken by the Board against the

' officials responsible for the lapse.

" Incorrect

- application of
tariff for public
lighting resulted
* in loss of revenue
of Rs.0.38 crore

3A.6.9 Delay in issue of bills

3A.6.8 Short=assessment of energy charges for publicr lighting

As per tariff orders prescribed from time to time the tariff applicable for public
lighting had been prescribed on the basis of 4, 6 and 12 hours lighting per-day.
However, it was noticed in audit-that there was no scientific basis for

*_ determining the actual consumption -and applying the corfect slab with the

result that 12 hours consumption was often billed at six hour tariff. The
enhancement (May 1999) in tariff from Rs.165 to Rs.247 for Sodium Vapour
Lamp was not made applicable and various billing sections were adopting
lesser tariff without any uniformity, for which there were no reason on record.
The loss of revenue due to incorrect application of tariff as mentioned above,
in eleven sections for the period.from April 1994 to March 2000 worked out to
Rs.38.21 lakh. g » S

After introduction (January 1997) of the Provisional Invoice Card System to
Low Tension consumers (other than industrial category) having connected

load up to 10KW, the Board was required to revise.the original cards after

45



There was loss -

of interest of
Rs.0.43 crore
due to-delay in
-issue of bills

Non-levy of

penalty for non-

segregation of
lighting load -
and power load
resulted in loss

~of Rs.0.15 crore _

Non-levy of
penalty for .
unauthorised

connected load .

resulted in loss
of revenue of
Rs.0.75 crore

Error in
recording

_ consumption
resulted in short

billing of Rs.0.17

_-crore .

_V(i

- bi
_reyenue loss of Rs.25.25 lakh

' axﬂountlng to Rs.8. 18 lakh are detalled in Annexure 19

[udit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000
[4

ssessing the actual consumption for a period of six months. However, a test

‘heck of adjustment invoices issued from March 1998 to June 2000 in eleven -

'iilling'sections revealed delay of up to 100 months in taking meter reading

nd up to 39-months in raising adjustment bills amounting to Rs.2.56 crore
hich resulted in loss of interest of Rs.42.74 lakh. :

A.6.10 'Non—billing/short=billing of energy chargfes' -

On a test check it was noticed in audit that due care was not being taken in

raising energy bills for the correct consumption/load, or for levying penalties
hich resulted in non- bllhng/short b1111n0 to the extent of Rs 1:41 crore as.
1scussed below: '

' ql) After categorisation of tourism as industry by Governinent, consumers

eligible for tariff concession were fequired to segregate lighting load by using
submeters in cases where the load was more than 20 per cent of the power

load. Non-segregation of power as above attracted levy of 50 per cent more

on the total current charges. However, in the case of three consumers viz. M/s
hpternational Hotel and Hotel. Joymat, Ernakulam and Hotel Sea Queen,
Kozhikode which had not segregated power, additional charges were not
levied during the period March 1994 to March 2000 1esult1ng in short- b11hng

" of Rs. 15.17 lakh.

; (ip As per Section 42(d) of Conditions of Supply of Electrical Energy, the

Board was required to levy penalty at three times, both on fixed and energy

- charges, in cases where unauthorised connected load was detected. However,

thlS had not been comphed with in the case-of unauthorised connected load

, Ttected during December 1996 to August 2000 against M/s Escotel Limited,
" E

nakulam, Surabhi Theatre, Chalakudy and 12 other cases at billing Sections,

- Thalassery, Erattupetta, Chalakudy, Giri Nagar, Palai and Alleppey town,

|

- resulting in the loss of revenue of Rs.75.37 lakh.

~ (i)  The meter readings taken by the Board in respect of two consumers

Llﬂder Billings Sections ‘at Mangalapuram, ~Thiruvananthapuram -West

(Qonsumer No.11587) and Muthuvara, Trichur (Consumer No.F 39/CLY)

were wrongly recorded on five digit basis 'when the meter was of six digit
class, during the periods November 1993 to March 1995 and September 1994 -

" to July 1998 respectively, resultmg in loss of revenue of Rs.17. 31 lakh on
'16:92 lakh units short assessed A

) . Two consumers under billing sections at Attingal and Viyyur having
co}mected load between 240 to 282 KVA., falling under HT category, were
led under LT category for the perlod June 1993 to July 2000 resuiting in

(v) Other non- b1111ng/sh01t billing noticed "in five bllhng sectlons :

’ " 46



Unaccounted
energy during
distribution
from sub-station
to consumers .
end was to the
value of

Rs.16.94 crore B

» indicated below: .

Chapter 111, Reviews relating to Statutory corporations

34.6.11 Loss of revenue , due to. mcorrect/non assessment for theft of
energy : :

Regular checkmg of metering equipment, periodical verification of connected
'load of consumers and preparation of feeder-wise energy account showing
difference, if any, between the energy sent out from the sub-station and the
energy metered at consumers’ end were the checks necessary for detection of
theft of energy by consumers. It was noticed in audit that such checks were not

‘being exercised by the Board and there existed wide variation between

quantity of energy sent out from sub-stations and that recorded at consumers’
end, which resulted in loss of revenue of Rs. 16.94 crore (after considering
distribution loss at 4.5 per cent of energy sent out, as per norms of CEA) as

' Kdzhinjampara i lily 97 to Bannariamman |
e xy Ty 2000 | S| 3271 | 1489 | 1635 | 27943
S June 98 to Agni Steels and - '
-~do-- Tune 2000 | ejchomical | 2646 | 1449 | 1078 | 18450
A "May98to | .. : . '
--do-- July 2000 Agni Re-rollers | 20.05 } 8.20 10.95 . [ 209.44
1 "~ Jan 98 to R Bhagavathi . : .
——QO—- ':June 2000 | textiles : ,'37'33 24.191 710.7,.4 170.58
—do-- June 98t | oyu aloys | 2858 1041 | 1688 | 323.03
: July2000 | I PPt o I '
. May 98 to’ o o
Pathlréppally June 2000 Excel Glasses o ‘33.46 3174 1 021 28.80
Kadavanthara - Feb 99 to " Synthetic ' ' '
110KV July 2000 Properties .. 298 | 128 ) 1.57 3088
. s ” July 96 to | Kerala water | o g ' »
Aluva 110 KV " Feb 2000 Authority 69.49 -41.11 27.30 466.59
“Totalloss = I 1693.55

R R R TR T,

 3A4.6.12 Ineffective check over customers’ installation

The Board has set up an Anti Power Theft Squad (APTS) in November 1989

to maintain a constant vigil against theft/pilferage of electrical energy and to .
reduce consequent revenue Joss. During the five years ended 1998-99 APTS .
could check only 3889 to 4919 installations per year which represented only -
0.30 to 0.45 - per cent of total installations (excluding that of domestic
- consumers) and- assessed Rs:22.94 crore. as penal cha1 ges out ‘of which

Rs.14.67 crore remamed to be reahsed (March 2000)

R A T A ==

PR

47



Arrears of
revenue
(Rs.414.45
crore)
represented 4.13
months’ revenue
on account of
sale of energy

Audit Report (Commercial) for the vear ended 31 March 2000

A Special Squad for checking installations of EHT/ HT, Deemed HT (up to
contract demand of 150 KVA) and LT consumers with connected load of 50
KVA and above was also set up in November 1996 and 3539 installations
were checked during the three years ended 1999-2000, out of which 2317
were found to be defective. Defects noticed in general were faulty meter,
non-installation of capacitor and correct CT/PT units, unauthorized additional
load, low power factor and maximum demand exceeding contract demand, etc.
Though the premises of almost all the HT/EHT consumers had been visited by
concerned engineers every month to take monthly readings and checking of
installations, they failed to detect the above irregularities in time leading to
delayed realisation of revenue and unnecessary disputes.

The table below shows the position of assessment, collection and arrears in
collection of revenue for the five years up to 1998-99:

snl 199495 | 199596 | 199697 | 1997-98 | 1998-99

No.

Particulars
(Rupees in crore)

Arrears of revenue
on account of sale
1 of energy at the 164.08 | 20623 | 224.82 257.36 318.32
beginning of the
year

’ Revenue assessed

g 609.15 | 688.86 | 670.97 | 951.59 1205.28
during the year

Total amount due

: 773.23 895.09 895.79 | 1208.95 1523.60
for collection

Revenue collected

: 567.00 | 67027 | 63843 | 890.6° 1109.15
during the year

Arrears of revenue
5 on account of sale
of energy at the
close of the year

206.23 | 224.82 | 25736 | 318.32 414.45

Percentage of

6 || collection to total | o505 | ig0 | 727 | 7367 | 72580
revenue due for
collection

Arrears In terms
of months’
revenue assessed
for sale of energy

4.06 3.92 4.86 4.01 4.13

It could be seen from the above that the arrears of revenue had gone up to
Rs.414.45 crore during 1998-99 which represented 4.13 months’ revenue on
account of sale of energy as against the security deposit of consumers limited

48




- Chapter 11, Reviews relating to Statutory corporations

_ to'two months” revenue on account of sale of energy. Hence only about 50 per
cent of the arrears was secured by deposits. " '

 3A.7.1 Absence of age-wise/category-wise azfrears

“Thé Board had: not analysed the arrears _age—wise/categ'c)x'»y—'wiséﬂ: and hence
could not fix priority for action to realise the arrears. “Consolidated details of - -
claims under litigation, amounts which were allowed repayment in-instalment,

casesff~under revenue recovery-action, -etc., were also not maintained by the

1 Board’s Headquarters/Section office and as such these cases were not centrally -

monitored.” Analysis in audit revealed that as on 31 March 2000 ani amount of .
‘Rs.252.14 ‘crore ‘was pending " realisation from EHT/HT consumers. The -

break-up between . different categories - was - licensees ~ (Rs.14.29 - crore),
- , Central/State. Government PSUs (Rs.68.34 crore), BIFR companies (Rs.16.93.
s - crore) and others.(Rs.152.58 crore). © . : ,
The. above- included Rs.104.88 crore under litigation ‘which had not been.
- properly pursued by the Board; Rs.2.60 crore pending settlement on account
of delay of the Board in taking decision on appeals made by consumers, as
' directed by court; Rs.19.85 crore due from consumers who were provided with
instalment faciljty by the Chief Engineer (Commercial and - Tariff) for:-
" repayment of dues, without proper authority or definite policy; Rs.1.22 crore -
due from 28 consumers whose services were dismantled and Rs 1.29 crore die
~ from29 consumers for the realisation of which revenue recovery action had
been pending since December 1993. Undue relaxation in payment of dues by
~ consumers, inadéquate security deposit, etc., contributed to accumulation of
arrears. - sl o '

Tést 5heck-of cases on claims receivable revealed the following:

" - There was delay (a) '(i)' Ms. ,‘Bhl'éiréth' Plyw_odds,. an. HT rconsuinfer,f disputed in . Court the

of over ﬂ;ﬁﬂ ~ ‘demand charges billed by the Board during_September 1982.- Though the
gzz:liﬁ On“.“«‘g_ - Court referred (July 1993) the case to the Secretary. of the Board for
o payment of * - - settleme:it, the final decision was taken only in December 1998. The delay of

demand charges Over five years in taking decision on the basis ‘of Court direction, resulted in .
' avoidable loss of interest of Rs.21.15 lakh in delayed realisation of the arrears.-

(ii) The Registrar, Kerala Agricultural University, filed (September 1995)-a.

. case against the claim raised. by .the Board in August- 1995, amounting to.
Rs.89.57 lakh, on treating ‘it as deemed HT ‘consumer (as the connected load

~ exceeded 100 KVA) retrospectively- from March 1991. - Though the Court."
directed (November 1995) the ‘Board to pass appropriate’ orders within a.
-period of two months, orders were passed only in November 1997 resulting in-

delayed realisation of one-third ‘amount " (Rs.47.81 lakh) which the Court
directed (February 1998) to be paid ‘within two weeks.” The amount was

remitted only in:March 1998, resulting in loss of intérest of Rs.13.62 lakh for
- the period from May 1996 to March 1998. Ce

49




Failure to monitor
transfer of
revenue collection
from branch
account to central
account, resulted
in non-accounting
of Rs.4.89 crore
and resultant loss
~ of interest of
Rs.1.86 crore

Adequacy of
deposit was not
ensured
periodically

Tailure to collect -

deposit in
cash/demand

" draft resulted in

loss of interest of

Rs.0.39 crore

Failure to collect
additional
security deposit of
Rs.6.50 crore
resulted in loss of
interest of Rs.1.65
crore

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

(T)) M/s Travancore Electro Chemical Industries Limited, an EHT
consumer was granted instalment facility by Chief Engineer (Tariff and

ommercial) twice in April 1999 and June 1999, for payment of the.arrears
amounting to Rs.3.32 crore for the period up to December 1998. The
m‘stalment facility granted by the Chief Engineer (Tariff-and Commercial)
without proper delegation has only contributed to accumulation of arrears

- against the consumer to the extent of Rs.17.11 crore till 31 May 2000.

(c M/s Indsil Electro Smelts Ltd, Palghat, an EHT consumer, filed (May

1996) a case in the Court challenging the fixation of quota during power cut

- period and bill raised for excess consumption amounting to Rs.9.65 crore.
-However, the statement of facts on the case was filed in Court only in

Fébruary 1999 resulting in delay in disposal of case and realisation of amount,

3A.7.2 Non-accounting of funds transferred to Central Collection Account

" The revenue collected by the units 6f the Board were to be transferred from

the| collection account to the central account at Head office on daily basis and
the balances were to be reconciled monthly. A review of the transfer of funds

. from collection account maintained by 33 units in 65 branch accounts to the

central account with three nationalised banks revealed that an amount of

Rs‘.4.89 crore, relating to the period April 1995 to March 2000, was not

“accounted resulting in loss of interest of Rs.1.86 crore. @ 18 per cent per

anhum. Though the reconciliation of the balances was completed up to 31

’ M\Jflrch 2000, the amount remained (September 2000) as un-accounted.

34.7.3 Inadequate securtty deposit from consumers

Be‘fo're receiving service connection, the consumers were required to deposit
with the Board a sum equal to two times (three times in the case of LT
consumers) the probable monthly current charges as security for the payment
omeonthly current-charges and safe custody of installations in consumers’

premises. The deposit amount had to be reviewed periodically and updated

' w1d reference to the latest energy charges. A test check revealed short

collection of Rs.7.40 crore from the consumers resulting in interest loss ‘of
Rs.2.09 crore as discussed below:

(1) One EHT consumer (M/s .Indsil Electrosmelts Ltd.) provided with

service connection in August 1994 was allowed to furnish (June 1994) the
security deposit of Rs.66.96 lakh by way of bank guarantee, instead of
Casqldemand draft, resulting in loss of interest of Rs.38.77 lakh from June
1994 to November 1996.

(i1) Addmonal Security Deposit of Rs.6.50 crore in respect of 356
HT/IEHT consumers remained unrealised for the period from October 1999 to
March 2000, resulting in -loss of interest of Rs.1.65 crore.

50



Chapter IIl, Reviews relating to Statutory'corpordtions

(iii)  In respect of a few consumers other than HT/EHT category there were
short realisation of security deposit amounting to Rs.23.37 lakh involving loss
of interest of Rs.5.13 lakh due to delay: in collection for the period from
January to December 1999. S

Even though CEA had issued guidelines regarding conduct of Energy Audit in
1986 which was revised in July 1991, the project report for Energy Audit.-was
~ submitted to the CEA by the Board only in February 1994 and was approved
(February 1994) by CEA and Ministry of Power (March 1994).. An amount of
Rs.2.30 crore (50 per cent grant by Government of India and balance loan by
- Rural Electrification Corporation Limited) was sanctioned (November 1994).
However, the Board conducted the Energy Audit only in March 1999
identifying the 11 KV feeders in Tirumala sub-station for the purpose. The
draft report on Energy Audit submitted (April 2000) had only identified
percentage loss in transmission and distribution and other system losses:
besides suggesting a few remedial measures. Since the percentage of

" transmission and - distribution losses, defective meters and other system .
deficiencies were known to the Board earlier and the APTS for. detection of -
theft; pilferage, etc., was functioning since 1989, the expenditure of Rs.2.37 -

crore on Energy Audit after a delay of 14 years merely for identifying the
~ system deficiencies known to the Board, did not serve any purpose.

- The above matters Were ,reported. to the Bpard/Government in June 2000; their
replies had not been received (September 2000). ‘

Conclusion

The Board had not evolved a scié‘mﬁﬁc basts for tan‘iff stmttuﬁng and the ,

tariff fixed did not cover the costs in any of the categories of consumers
except commercial and industrial category. The additional revenue
generated through tariff revision did not match the increase in cost
mainly due to excessive expenditure on purchase of power from outside

sources, employees’ costs, financing cost, etc. Despite tariff revisions, the

three per cent Rate of Return, could not be achieved and the State

Government had to grant subsidy to help the Board show the prescribed -

rate of return. The mechanism to inspect installations for avoiding theft,

~ pilferage, etc., to maintain the lines and replace the defective meters, were - '

not adequate, resulting in very huge loss of revenue. Billing was not done
‘timely and properly resulting in losses arising from delay in collection and
short-billing. The collection of revenue also did not show a healthy trend
as evident from the heavy accumulation of arrears, absence of proper
documentation of dues and ineffective follow-up action for recovery.

In order to improve the working of the Board there should ‘be scientific
restructuring of tariff and curbing of high cost in purchase of power.

‘There is also urgent need tc ‘promptly assess consumption, check -

theft/pilferage, replace defective metérs and ensure timely billing and
collection of revenues. o :

51







Chapter 111, Reviews relating to Statutory corporations '

Highlights |

» (P@r@éraph 3B';1)

(Paragraph 3B°5(i))

i) and 3B.5(iii)(a))

56

(Paragraphs 3B

(Paragfaph 336)

(Paragraph 3B.6.1)

53




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

(Paragraph 3B.9.2(iv))

The Keralé State Ro‘ad Transport Corporation (Corporation) was formed on

15 March 1965 undeI Section 3 of the Road Transport Corporations Act, 1950
with the object of fulfilling the need of the travelling public for efficient,
economic and reliable transport service all over the State. The Corporation
started its operations from 1 April 1965 by taking over the services then being
run by the Government Transport Department along with its assets and
liabilities. The fleet #trengt,h of buses which was 901 at the time of take over

e




e Nt M A g et s A e e ek e e Bl e

- Chapter I, Reviews relating to Statutory corporations -

from the Transport.Depéﬁment had grown to 4093, by March 2000,"'while_ the
number of schedules grew from 661 to 3876. The total number of buses (4093)

~ owned by the Corporation constituted 17.39 per cent of total stage carriages

(23537) registered’ in the State ‘as on 31 March 2000. At ‘present, the

‘Corporation is also operating inter-State services to. Tamil Nadu - and

- Karnataka under reciprocal agreements with these States.

" The management of the Corporation vests with ‘a Board of Directors

comprising Chairman, Managing Director and Directors appointed by the

Government of Kerala and one nominee from the Central Government. The

Managing Director is assisted in his day to day functions by four Executive
Directors and- Chief Accounts Officer and Financial Adviser. The operations
are carried on through 29 depots and 33 sub-depots headed by District

Transport Officers (DTO) and Asst.Transport Officers (ATO) respectively.

‘A review on Material Management-and Inventory control in the Corporation
was included in the Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India -
for the year 1980-81 (Commercial), - Government . of Kerala. The
recommendations of COPU (1989-91) thereon are included in’ their 571
Report of August 1989. The action taken report on these recommendations is-
awaited (August 2000). Reviews on Public Transport System in Trivandrum
‘City and Performance of Workshops were included in the Report of the
Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the year 1988-89 (Commercial),
Government of Kerala. These reviews have not been discussed by COPU so
far (August 2000). Reviews on ‘Purchase and performance of tyres and tread
rubber’. and ‘Accident compensation claims’ -were also included in the Reports =
of the Comptroller and Auditor General of India for the years 1995-96 and
1998-99 (Commetcial), Government of Kerala respectively. "The review -on
‘Purchase and performance of tyres and tread rubber’ was discussed (April

2000) by COPU. and their recommendations are awaited whereas the review
on Accident Compensation Claims is yet to.be discussed by COPU (August
2000). - ’ L L

The préseﬁt révie;w covers the operational performancé includiﬁg'matérial.
management and:inventory control-of the.Corporation for the five years ended
31 March 1999. The activities of 19 -depots (out” of 62 depots), Central -

~ Workshop, Regional Workshops (2), Central Store and Regional Store (1) .

were reviewed (October 1999 to March 2000). - -

55




~ .and allowance . ..

Y Audit Repbrt ( Col?ililer‘cidl) for the yed‘i"‘ ended 3]<Mqrcrlr 2000

- 3_‘B.4_.1 5’Cap'ital"contribution 2o

o [In terms of Sectron 23 (1) of the Road Transport Corporatrons Act, 1950 the
. State Government and the Government of India were to contribute caprtal to - ¢
- the Corporat1on in the ratio of 3:1up to 1968 69 and 2:1 from 1969- 70. As.on
|Bl March, 2000, thecapital of the. Corporatron was ‘Rs.115.20 crore (State
"-_Government: Rs.91.99 crore and Central Government: Rs.23.21 crore); The
+ Central, Government drd not contrrbute caprtal in the prescrrbed ratio:since’ %

s eginning_and had stopped further capltal contrlbutlon to the Corporatlon
L Ilnce 1995-96. "~ : ,

' B.4.2 Borrowmgs

-As on 31 March 2000 the borrowmgs of the Corporatlon was Rs 197 50*
. -crore (State Government R5.82.90 crore, Debentures: Rs. 8 35 crore Fmancral
-,ﬂ_lrstrtutrons Rs.28. 22 crore: and Bonds: Rs. 78 03 crore)

e

- The ﬁnan01al pos1t10n and workmg results of the Corporat1on for the five | years
.. p to 1998 1999 are glven in Annexures 20 and 21 respectrvely

A[n analysrs of above Annexures revealed that

R VR Durmg the frve years up to 1998 99 the Corporatron had 1ncurred
" . losses -except for a nominal profit of Rs.10 lakh in 1994-95. The accumulated

- ~loss of -the Corporatron increased from Rs. 275.05 ¢rore in 1994-95 to
.- -Rs:443.89 crore in -1998-99. Wthh had completely eroded the capltal
e ntrrbutron of the Corporatlon _

-(1w) N The contmuous losses since 1995 96 can mamly be attrrbuted to the
- heavy expendrture on establishment (personnel) whrch varied' from 39 per.cent - - =
" Expénditure ~  td 48 per cent of the total éxpenditure during the five year period as could be - .

onstaffsalary "-seen from the analysis of expenditure. and revenue detailed in-Annexure 22.

The cost: per km (CPKM) was more than the earnings per km (EPKM) ‘The

"';other reasons for the continuous losses are excess consumpt1on of fuel, tyres, :

.- operation of uneconomic: services, cancellatron of econormc servrces etc as
o ‘Tl‘f‘brought out m subsequent paragraphs - :

was excessive -

_ ‘(r 1) The Corporatron s dues and other current 11ab111t1es mcreased from L
L R .155. 62 crore in 1994 95 to Rs: 326 95 crore in 1998 99 mamly due to poor
o ﬁnancral health of the Corporatlon

,*"Froures are: provrsronal as accounts for the year 1999 2000 are in arrears.
o : - 56




B e

_ “Chapter I, Reviews relating fo Statﬁtbry c‘,o‘rpo,rations g
g A |
- Other factors responsible for the adverse working results were as follows: gé
(a) According to Section 67 of the Motor Vehicles Act 1988, the power to" g
 fix fares in respect of the stage carriages operating in.the State and revise them ' 53

- periodically is vested with the State Government. The State Government. had
" not accepted the recommendation of Association of ‘State Road Transport
- Undertakings (ASRTU)/Ministry.of Surface Transport giving powers to Sate
Trans,port'Undert_akiﬁgs for automatic revision of fares according to a formula,
-~ to adjust the tising cost of operation. . : -

, , During the five years ended 31 March 1999, revision of fares was ordered by
Enhancement in  the Government only once i.e. in August1996. On account of this revision, the

passenger fares - V'COITPOAIatiOﬂ effected, onan average,. 22 per ‘cent enhancement in fares in : :
_ was not August 1996 and-obtained 9 per cent (Rs.29.11 crore), 25 per cent (Rs.76.82 —_
commensurate ° : . : . : . i

crore) and 31-per cent (Rs.97.31 crore) increase in operating revenue during

:;ﬂfﬁim ‘ 1996-97, 1997398.f and 1998-99 respectively compared to 1995-96. The"" ;

_operating . increased revenue collections were, however, insufficient to cover the increase o U;;

- expenses - in operating expenses which was about 12 per cent (Rs.36.90 crore), 34 per . S
' " " cent (Rs.104.62 crore) and 46 per cent (Rs.146.26 crore) in 199697, 1997-98 - B

. and 1998-99 respectively as compared to 1995-96. A further revision of fares =~ - -

~ could, however, not be assessed for want of finalisation of the accounts for
+ 1999-2000 by the Corporation.  ~ ; o

by an average 28 per cent was effccted"in October 1999, the impact Of which.- - .

(b)* The jrCorproration has estimated and claimed a -subsidy of Rs:100.57 -
crore from Government for the losses due to extending concession to students,
. handicapped and blind persons, freedom fighters, ex-service men, etc., and on -
~account of operation-of uneconomic services during the. five years ended 31 -
© ‘March 1999: The State Government has not reimbursed the same to- the
Corporation (August 2000). A S '

" The operational -_perfo‘rmance of the Coipbraition,for the five years ended 31 »
 March 1999 is detailed in ‘Annexure 23. The performance efficiency of the -
Corporation as assessed on. important parameters is discussed in succeeding

- paragraphs.
,T'héfe .\.zvas‘fa]lll | An‘{jaﬁalysis,b‘f tﬁc operational performance revealed that while the: effect_'ivc,
©_ imoccupancy kilometers operated increased by 16 per cent during the five years, the growth -
S -coratio © ' in passenger traffic was only 1.5 per cent which-appears to be due to the fall'in

occ'}lpapcy‘-gati()_'from‘ 87 in 1994-95 to 84 in 1998—99.

It mayffal'so.bé“séehvthat‘ thevperfrormémcre, of the Corporation in respect of fleet
utilisation, breakdowns and accidents, was very much below that of three

* other State Road Transport Corporations during 1996-97 (for which details
were available) as seen from the following table: ‘ o o

57




“About one-
_third of the
fleet consisted -

of overaged
' vehlcles

“\Audit Report ( Cpr)ir)lel‘cigl) for the ye.arfended 31 March 2000

.Percentaoe of ﬂeet 78 91 08 92
utilisation: » o o L
‘|| Breakdown per lakhkm | . 930 | - 230 | 286 350
||Accidents per lakh km |, 030 | 022 0.15 0.26

: 7,3B 6. 1 Vehlcular strength and age prof le

" "The main reasons for low fleet utilisatioh as analysed in audit were frequent
} ‘Sreakdown due to overaged Vehlcles and delay in repalr -of vehlcles by the
- epots/reglonal workshops. ‘ : : :

: ‘ he table below 1nd1cates fleet holdmg, number of overaged buses and their
o .plercentage to the fleet holdmg at the end of each of the five years up to 31
" March 1999: 2

' a)g:et of total buses held in 3505 ' '3505 3750 | 3783 3928
b)No. of buses'in operatron for 168 692 '941 ’ 893_ 879~~~ '

8years0rabove C ) ‘ L SIS
Percentage to total buses C2191 | 1974 | 2509 |  23.61 22.38

3(‘c)No of buses in operation Rk : T

‘ for over 4 years but Iess than | 1336 | 1275 E 1141 . 1264 .- |.-1388
eight years - ‘ . : o -

“Percentage to total buses 38.12 | . 3638 |- 3043 3341 | 3534

.(d)No of buses in operatlon for A 1401‘ S 538 1668 1626 1661 .
4 years or less : » S U

| Percentage to total buses 3997 | 4388 | 4448 | 4298 | 4228

- in any of the five years ended 31 March 1999. As against the targeted addition

of 3550 new vehicles during the above five years, the actual addition was only :
12052 vehicles.

. ASRTU has prescribed that 60 per cent of the total fleet should be less than

- four years old and that normal life of a bus should be considered as eight years

- or|5 lakh km run whichever is earlier.” As against this, only 1661 buses:(42.28 :

" per cent) held by the. Corporatlon as on 31 March 1999 were less than four - - -

- years old while 879 buses (22.38 per: cent) were more than eight -years old. It

~_ was.also noticed that out of 1073 vehicles whose log books were test checked

-inlaudit, 283 buses though less than e1ght years old had-run a total dlstance of
5 lakh km each and had therefore completed thelr normal life. .

Corporatlon had not’ achleved the target set for purchase of new. Vehrcles |

The shortfall ranged from 12 per cent in.1997- 98 to 71 per
ce t 1n 1998 99 and the overall shortfall was 42 per cent

58



= )
R
£

Chapter I11, Reviews relating to Statutory corporations

g

¥ :"5 3B.6.2 Cancellation of scheduled services

hs | | | | -

E«r: ~ VA 1ev1ew of the darly operations of 19 depots revealed' that trips scheduled

h S The main reason were not operated fully mainly due to reasons such as lack of buses, lack of

l: g for cancellation:  crew including that resulting from engagement of crew on other duties and -

(R of Se?“;"g was.  other factors (bandh, ‘hartal, frequent strikes by the employees, etc.). Out of
want o1 bus 9035.33 lakh km scheduled, the depots could operate only 7554.73 lakh km,

resulting in cancellation of 1480.60 lakh km. (16.39 per cent) during the f1ve
- year perlod ending 31 March. 1999

,The table below gives the detalls of the number of trlps scheduled for
operation, trips operated and trips cancelled and percentage of cancellation
against total scheduled trips for the five years up to 1998-99 in respect of the
depots test checked: ' 2 . '

Trips scheduled - | 2753 | 3253 | 3378 | 36.63 35.98
Trips operated | 2379 | 274 | 2606 | 2896 | 27.36
Trips cancelled | | 374 | 539 | o772 | 167 | 862
Percentage of cancellation | 1359 | 1657 | 2285 | 2094 | 2396
to trips scheduled‘ S o

- The depots attrrbuted the cancellatlon mamly to 1nadequate number of buses
. and’ crew. - The extent of cancellation on account of these reasons durlng the
five years ended 1998- 99 are given in the followrng table :.

wantofbises| 180 |- 48 | 236 | 44 | 366 | 47 | 486 |63 | 567 66
Wantofcrow | 113 |- 30 | 198 | 37 Claso | 38 | was a9 ne |13

-|Other reasons| - - o ) - o : ‘
(bandh, hartal| .81, o S 10s |19 liae |15 137 |18 .81 21
requent’ S : : . . e ‘ _ _
strikes etc.). - : ’ -

\;ai‘ a7a | 100 | 539 | 100 | 100 767 | 100 862 | 100




While there was
cancellation of
economic
services,
Corporation
continued to
operate
uneconomic
services thereby
incurring loss of
revenue

Audit Rep(;r't (Commercial) for the year ended 3 I March 2000

t may be seen that the major reason for the cancellation of scheduled trips was
non availability of buses. The cancellations steadily increased from 44 per
ﬁent to 66 per cent over the five years and was due to-the absence of proper
scheduling for periodical maintenance of the vehicles and inordinate delay in
repairing the vehicles.

It was noticed in audit that the Corporation had cancelled certain trips with
bettex EPKM (Earning per kilometer) while it continued to operate
uFeconomlc services, as a result of which it was deprived of potenual revenue

of Rs.5.25 crore.

3B.6.3 Quality of services

The number of breakdown per 10000 km, accidents per lakh gross km and

“percentage of late departures and arrivals in respect of services of the

Corporauon during the five years up to 1998-1999 were as under:

994-95 118 0.41 7.8 10.0
lo9s96 | 120 0.30 8.1 - 9.9
1996-97 0.93 0.30 7.7 ‘ 115
1997-98 0.90 020 7.9, 8.8
199899 | 0.90 020 9.9 | 12.9

While the number of breakdown was decreasing, test check indicated that
a ‘oidable breakdown on account of diesel starvation/block, tyre defects, etc.,
amounted to 30 per cent of the total breakdown. Reasons for the high
incidence of avoidable breakdown and remedial action taken to minimise the

“avoidable breakdown were not ava11ab1e on record.

Alfurther analysis regarding regularity of services indicated that though the
overall percentages of delayed departures and delayed arrivals were around 8
per cent and 10 per cent respectively, in 19 depots test checked late departures

‘ranged from 2.25 per cent (DTO/Thrissur 1995-96) to 37.98 per cent

(]DTO/Emakularn 1998-99). Similarly, percentage of late arrivals ranged from
3. 27 per cent (DTO/Thrissur 1995-96) to 54.35 per cent (DTO/Kannur 1995-
96). Reasons for late arrivals and departures were stated to be mechanical -
complaints, late arrival of previous trips, accidents, heavy traffic, late

Lo
reporting of crew, etc.

60




Consumption of
diesel oil in

excess of norms
resulted in extra

expenditure of

* Rs.4.81 crore -

Chapter I, Reviews relating to Statutory corporations -

3B.6.4 Consumption of high speed diesel and lubricants

(i) - High speed diesel

The Corporation had fixed the norms for consumption of HSD oil at 3 8 km
per litre for Leyland buses-and 4.1 km per litre for TATA buses. The average

‘norm of consumption of HSD oil fixed by Karnataka.State Road Transport

Corporation ranged from 4.55 to 4.80 km per litre during the period 1994-95
to 1998-99. Against these norms, the consumption of diesel during the five
years ended 31 March 1999 varied from 3.21 km (ATO Thamarassery 1997-
98) to 3.67 km (ATO Thamarassery 1996-97) per litre in respect of Leyland
vehicles and from 3.71 km (DTO Kozhikode 1996- -97) to 4.07 km (DTO
Kollam 1996-97) per litre in respect of TATA vehicles resultmg in additional

expend1tu1e of Rs.4. 81 crore.

The Management stated (June 2000) that poor mlleages of ‘the. Veh1cles was
attributed to poor performance of the engines, FI equipment, poor road

' condmons frequent stops for ord1nary buses, etc.

(ii) Engme Ozl

Consumptlon of engine oil varled widely from depot to depot in case of 19

- depots test checked. The average km per litre of engine oil obtained ranged

from 349.10 (DTO Attingal) to 841 (ATO Thamarassefy)‘ in 1994-95, 336.52

- (DTO Kollam) to 860 (DTO Chengannoor) in 1995-96, 320 (DTO Attingal) to

1053 (ATO Malappuram) in 1996-97, 339 (DTO Trichur) to 822 (DTO
Kozhlkode) in 1997-98 and 346 (DTO Kollam) to 748 (DTO Kannur) in 1998-
99. .

The ',Corp'oration' had not fixed any. norm for the cohsﬁm’ption of engine oil.

The depots had not maintained any records indicating vehicle-wise

consumption of engine oil despite plcvis'ions in the Corporation’s Handbook
of Commercial Accounts Part II. The reasons for the wide vanatlon in engine

- oil consumption had not been analysed by the Corporatlon '

3B.6.5 Performance of tyres -

The ‘average life of new tyres in the Corporation during the five years ended
" 31 March 1999 was 26824 km against the all India average of 48556 km
(1997-98) for State Road Transport Corporalons (SRTCs). The Corporation
has fixed norms for the performance of new and retreaded (cold-indag and hot
process) tyres separately for each depot keeping i in view the terrain and road
conditions. The norms thus fixed in respect of the depots ‘test checked varied
as under. ' : '

ighest:

New g 24200 km (DTO Kottayam) 33000 km (DTO, Kollam)
Retreaded: e ] o
Cold process (indag) (Latest. | , 344 1\ (DTO, Kottayam) - | 33000 km (DTO, Kollam)
technology) B e - ,
i‘;t&‘i’;“s (conventional * |} 56 1 (DTO Kottayam) | 22000 km (DTO Kollam)

61



50 per cent of
the new tyres
failed

prematurely

Loss of potential
revenue due to
loss of vehicle
days on account
of delay in
completion of

- repairs
amounted to
Rs.27.34 crore

Staff per bus
ratio was high
when compared
to Karnataka

The mismatch
between number
of conductors
and drivers was
very high in
certain depots

Auclit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

It was noticed that 101504 tyres‘ in depots test checked had failed before

~ lattaining the minimum mileage and this had resulted in excess consumption of

4208, 13186 and 16383 numbers of new, retreaded (cold process) and
retreaded (hot process) tyres respectively during the five years ended 31
March 1999. The cost of new tyres excess consumed alone amounted to
s.2.71 crore. A further analysis revealed that the premature failures in new
tyres were 56 per cent, 57 per cent, 49 per cent, 45 per cent and 50 per cent of

.the total tyres withdrawn during 1994-95, 1995-96, 1996-97, 1997-98 and
. 1998-99 respectively. The depots had not investigated the reasons for such

high incidence of premature failures so as to devise remedial measures.
3B.6.6 Docking of vehicles for maintenance and repairs

1) According to the directions contained in the Operators Service Manual
)f vehicles, the frequency of oil change prescribed was 18000 km for TATA
and 16000 km for Ashok Leyland vehicles. A test check of the log books
naintained in depots for the period of five years up to 31 March 1999 revealed
that the depots had not complied with the directions of the manufacturers and
0il was changed after operating distances ranging from 17745 km (DTO,
Sultan Bathery) to 44025 km (DTO Kottayam) in respect of Ashok Leyland
vehicles and 19165 km (DTO Ernakulam) to 39765 km (DTO Kottayam) in
r\espect of TATA vehicles. ‘

(11) According to the norms fixed by the Corporation major and minor
repairs should be completed within 30 days and 14 days by the Regional and
Depot workshops respectively. A review of the records at 19 depots test
'oﬁxecked revealed delays up to 288 days in completing the repairs, the reasons
for which were not available on record. The vehicle days thus lost (during the

five years ended 31 March 1999) in respect of depots test checked worked out
- _

b 80603 and the loss of potential revenue involved was Rs.27.34 crore.

The category-wise analysis of manpower in position during the five years up
to 1998-99 is given in Annexure 24. It could be seen from the Annexure that
the manpower at supervisory level in all sections was on the increase even
though the manpower at non-supervisory level showed a declining trend which
led to gradual increase in employee costs due to higher pay and allowances of
supervisory staff. The average number of employees per vehicle held during
the above period of five years ranged between 6.43 and 7.71 while it was 5.78
in the State Road Transport Corporations of Karnataka.

Al review of records test checked in depots revealed the following points:

@ No proper norms had been followed for category-wise distribution of
staff in the depots. Invariably, it was found that conductors and drivers were -
not in the same proportion. The excess of conductors over drivers ranged
from 2 (ATO/Malappuram) to 42 (DTO/Chengannur) during 1996-97,
2| (DTO/ Kottarakkara) to 51 (DTO/Attingal) during 1997-98 and
3 ((ATO/Malappuram) to 88 (DTO/ Kottarakkara) during 1998-99. Similarly

62




Chapter 111, Reviews relating to Statutory corporafions

the excess of drivers over conductors ranged from 10 (DTO Kayamkulam) to
40 (DTO Kottayam) during 1996-97, 9 (ATO Perinthalmanna) to 35 (DTO
Kollam) during 1997-98 and 2 (DTO Ernakulam) to 31 (DTO Kottayam)
during 1998-99. The uneven deployment of crew resulted in cancellation of
trips as brought out in paragraph 3B.6.2 (supra).

(i1) The normal duty time of eight hours for the operating crew included
steering duty of 6 ¥2 hours. Test check in the units indicated short provision of
steering duty resulting in underutilisation of crew. The shortfall in steering
duty ranged between 0.10 and 2.03 hours per duty in the depots test checked
during the period of review.

(iiiy  The drivers and conductors instead of being engaged for line duties
were posted for other duties e.g. clerical duties in the office. During the five
years ended 31 March 1999, 129883 driver days and 63905 conductor days
were utilised for duties other than line duty in the depots test checked, which
was also one of the reasons for the cancellation of trips.

3B.8 Management Information System (MIS)

The Corporation has installed computers at the Chief Office, Electronic Data
Processing (EDP) section. Details regarding daily operations at various
depots are fed into the computer based on the daily/weekly/fortnightly/
monthly statements received from the depots. The outputs from the computers
constituted the main source of MIS in the Corporation. It was noticed in audit
that figures in the computer printouts did not agree with the figures obtained
from the depot records in some cases as mentioned below:

| l As per computer As per Schedule-wise daily
Name of ‘ Name of . . ! : statement crrllecli'nn statements of Depot
Period | Collections No. of Collections |
depot schedule : ——————— No. of days/km
(Rs.in days/km (Rs.in oot
lakh) operated lakh) T
Kozhikode- i
4/98 :
Kottayam E/“)‘-} - 11.05 180 days 14.60 268 days
DTO. 10.45 hrs ' )
Kozhikode |[Kozhikode- | 408 to ) X
Ambalavayalpoyil 1/99 4.10 115 days 7.92 246 days
8.00 hrs
o Palakkad-
) . 0.13 lak}
!31( 7 Trivandrum 4/98 1.08 3 Il 2.04 0.22 lakh km
Palakkad km
10.00 hrs s == . - =
DTO Thrissur — Mysore 0.16 lakh |
2 s 4/98 2.18 2.3¢ 0.17 1 |
Thrissur _ {19.00 hrs s l km ' J ]_ I |

Besides. differences in the km covered taken for calculating EPKM (Earnings
per kilometer) and KMPL (Kilometer per litre) were also noticed in some
cases as shown below:




Audit Report ( Cdfo;/'ﬁ'n:ie ‘cia/)fo:i"théiyear énded 31 Mar_'clz 2000 -

DTO Kozhikode | #/98103/99 - - | = 10352 | 86.36

“DTO Thrissur | tdo- - 7 | 101;57 R '78;627

; The reasons for. drfference in the frgures were not. on record . Thus, the‘
authentrcrty of MIS report could not be vouched for ‘

3B.9.1 Purchases'

~ The Corporation‘ has a vcentraliSed organisation - under the overall .
administrative contrl of the Controller of Purchases and Stores(a551sted by -

-  three Assistant Controllers) for the purchase and stocking of stores and spares..

Stores and spares oidered are recerved inspected. and taken to stock mainly at - ‘

the Central Store Thrruvananthapurarn and partly at the Regional Stores
Aluva and Kozhrkode ' ~

’The stores- a'nd spares required by the Corporation are procured by direct
purchase of proprietary <items from original equipment manufacturers, . rate
_contract concluded | by the ASRTU with ‘various - firms on ‘behalf of the.
members and foll_o‘ ing the stores purchaSe rules framed by the Governmerrt. ’

Purchases 1nvolv1n ‘more than Rs 5 lakh are to be’ approved by the Board »
Preferential treatmerl‘xt is extended to products made W1th1n the State subject to -
- - satisfaction of quahty and other factors '

‘The details ‘of opeh]mg stock, purchases corisumptiony and closihgbstock‘of A-
materials held by the Corporation during the five years up to 1998 99 are
; grven in Annexure 25. :

A test check of the pt rchases 1evealed the followrng pomts

a) Purchases wnthout properly assessmg the requlrements

() The Corpor'a ion. assesses 'the- requ‘i-r,err_rent ‘of most materials on the.
Lo basis of previous years consumption as revealed by the issues from the -
~ chief store. Since the actual issue might not represent the actual”
' requirement for consumption during the previous year (because of
'shortage or stock out of the items in the units) this cannot be a correct -
- way of assesslino the requirement.” A test check showed that in respect
of 287 items’ durrng 1997-98, 328 items during 1998-99 and 251 items
during 1999-2000, there were frequent stock-outs ranging up to 20 -
: 64 : : -




Chapter 111, Reviews relating to Statutory corporations

" times in ‘a year. Besides, several body building materials (eg. MS flat
GI Sheets, PVC cloth, paint, plywood, brake liners, spring tackle, etc.)
and essential spares were out of stock up to 258 days, 360 days and -
303 days during 1997-98, 1998-99 and 1999-2000 respectively.

. Reasons for stock-out” of materials were delay in placing orders,-
placing orders on single party, delay in making advance payments and
clearance - of - documents or non-supply/ rejection of supplies. The
frequent stock-out of items resulted in undue delay in repairing/body

" building and consequent loss of vehicle days as brought out in
- paragraph 3B.6.6 (ii) (Supra) and 3B.9.2.(iv) (infra). '

(i) It was noticed in atidit that the Corporation purchased new uniforms
_ for its employees during April/May 2000 and issued the same without
utilising the earlier stock of uniforms valued at Rs.8.41 lakh lying in

* store since September 1996. ’ I

'

‘b) . Purchase without gbserving economy
Though the endeavour of the Corporation should have been to obtain the
- materials at the most compétitive price, several i_nstancés' of not adhéring to

- economy in purchases have been noticed in audit and these have been included
in various Reports of the Comptroller and" Auditor General of India
(Commercial), Government-of Kerala (vide paragraphs 4.2.2.1 to 4.2.2.3 of

~ 1994-95, paragraph 3B of 1995-96 and paragraph 4.2.2.1 of 1998-99).

Some other instances noticed are indicated below:
i Extra e‘xpenditure‘onr purchase of seat cushions and back i'ests.

For meeting the annual requirement for 2-seater and 3-seater cushion and back:
rest the Corporation invited tenders- in’ May 1999 and 7 out of 14 offers
_received were found acceptable. Pending approval of the Board of Directors
for the purchase, the Corporation placed (December 1999) an order with the
- lowest tenderer (M/s Ficus Foams, Changanassery) for supply of 500 numbers
each of the items. Since the firm failed to maintain quality and complete the
supply of the ordered quantity, the Corporation, without the approval of the.
. Board of Directors and without considering the ond 3 or 4™ Jowest offers,
pufchased (January 2000) 2305 seat cushions and 2105 back rests from
COIRFED (who. had not quoted against the —tender) and 2500 seat cushions
‘and 2300 back rests from M/s Trivandrum Rubber Works (whose quoted rates
* against the tender were the: highest), paying higher rates involving an éxtra
“expenditure of Rs:4.01 lakh: The reasons for ignoring the offers of the 2" to-
" 4" lowest tenders were not on record. - - ‘

i) Extra Zexpenditure.due to use of ch‘e’qtlered plywood sheets

" The Cor’pOraﬁon '_pr(.)'posed ':(1997-) to use aluminium sheets. for the
flooring of new buses in place of chequered plywood sheets which was in use
till then on the ground that plywood s‘heets.requir'@';:i 2 to 3 replacements during




Advances
pending cver 3
years amounted
to Rs.7.26 crore

Non-moving and -

obsolete stores
amounted to
Rs.0.30 crore

udit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

the life time of a bus whereas aluminium  sheets .required no such
replacements. The Corporation completed body building of 1098 buses at
Central Workshop, Thiruvananthapuram during-the period from 1997-98 to
999-2000. As against the requirement of 247 metric tonnes of aluminium

- sheets for building these bodies, the Corporation” purchased 104.363 metric

tlonne aluminium sheets sufficient for use in 465 buses only and the remaining

\33 buses were completed using ply-wood sheets, though the use of plywood
1nvolved additional expendlture The anticipated extra expenditure on the use

qf plywood sheets worked out to Rs.3.42 crore during the Jifetime of the buses

taking into account the additional cost of Rs.54020 per bus. -

Q). Advances pending adjustments

e Corporation had been making advance payments to suppliers of materials
and an amount of Rs.7.93 crore was outstanding adjustment as on 31 March
1999 This included Rs.7.26 crore pertaining to the period prior to Maich
1996 for which no party-wise or year-wise detalls were available. The

C'orporatlon had not maintained the personal ledgers of parties as prescribed in

_Cllorporationv’,sv][-land ‘book of Commercial Accounts so as'to watch the prompt

adjustment of advances. - The extent of supphes agamst the advances could

: not therefore, be ascertained.

3B.9.2 Inventory control

Als on 31 March 2000, there were about 3000 items handled by the
Corporation. A review of inventory control being exercised by the Corporation
reyealed the following deficiencies:

@) The maximum, minimum and re-ordering levels for the different items

- were not fixed. As could be seen from Annexure 25, inventory holding
in the Corporation during the -five years up to 1998-99 in terms of
month’s -consumption had varied between 3.87 months and 7.35
:months which was very high. The Corporatlon had not fixed any norm
for 1nventory holding:. : ‘

(i)  Priced stores ledgérs were not maintained either in the Central Store or
in the units and value of inventory was not -1'eadily ascertainable.

(iii There were 137 ‘items valued at Rs. 1. 75 lakh lying in stores Wthh
had not moved for more than three years as on 31 March 2000.
Further, there were 666 items valued at Rs.18.73 lakh, which had
become obsolete and were lying in stores as at the end of March 2000.

(iv The Corporation .did not have a satisfactory system to ensure the
availability of  various materials in time which affected the smooth
working of the’ various units of the Corporation. A test check of the
-records of the body building division at Pappanamcode, Aluva and

- Mavelikkara showed that the work was held up frequently due to non- -

66




s . o S s e s s Crn o Shd o hamer b i

= Sesset o e it e
e i i e Lt et 2
)

" Delay in

completionof.”

: body building of
‘buses resulted-in-
“potential loss of
" revenue of - .
- Rs.1.93 crore

Chapter I11, Reviews relating .:ra‘Statutory._corpormions

: avallabﬂlty of the 1equned materrals There Was howeve1 no record to

- show the exact nature and qudnnty of such materials and the durat1on
for'which the body building work was affected. During the per1od from
- 1997-98 t0-1999-2000, ‘the Corporation completed 1098 bus bodies and

" the time: taken for burldmg each body ranged from 15 to 201 days. The

Corporanon had not fixed any. .time- limit - for completron of

" “bodybuilding of vehicles. However,' allowmg 15 days ‘as the normal

time requ1red there had been delays ranging up to 186 days in-

- complet1on of building of 166 bus bodies during the- three- years ending
- 31 March 2000 which ‘resulted in loss of 5505 vehicle” days with

consequent loss of potentral revenue of Rs.1.93 crore (calculated at

the aver age earning of Rs.3500 per bus per day)

- The above matters were reported to the C01poratlon/Government in June
_ 2000 therr rephes had not been recelved (October 2000) ' :

e Conclusron

About one- tlnrd of the Corporatnon s fleet. consnsted of overaged velucles
due to the Corporatnon s inability- to induct new buses as planned. The
__continuous increase in operatmg expernses (mannly “staff salarles and

allowances) was not commensurate with increase in revenue. - Excess

consumptlon of fuel and engine- oil, poor perl‘ormance of tyres, operation

of uneconomie¢. servnces, cancellation ‘of economic services, loss of vehicle
_ -days due to delays in carrying out repau's and building of new bus bodies"
~have.. also contrrhuted to -the" continuous losses of the Corporation. The .
enhancement -in l‘ares was. qunte lnadequate to cover the inmcrease im ‘_
operating expenses, The Corporatnon was also not: gettlng rermhursement'
" of the loss incurred by it in extending concessnons to- students and other )

categorles from the State Government

'l‘here ds an urgent need - for devnsnng a proper mechanism for
. ratnonalnsanon of schedules, efficient. deployrnent of manpower along with -
- easing out of overaged velucles, adequate revision of: fares: and control
over expendlture and consumptnon of fuel and tyres.,

67







Chapter 111, Reviews relating to Statutory corporations

(Paragraph 3C.1)

(Paragraph 3C.6)

T S e LA RN S T, FoT AR oot e A
. L, . s - . PR P e eat -

vz

.(Paragraph 3C.8.1)

(Paragraph 3C.8.2)

RN o ST TR g T Lo

(Paragraph 3C.9.2)
(Paragraph 3C.11.2) -

(Paragraph 3C.12)

. (Paragraphs 3C.14 and 3C.15)

(Paragraph 3C.18)

(Pa

ragraph 3C.19)

69




Audit Report ( Conime ‘cial)foﬁ t/ze"yéaf ended31 March 2000:" =

- The iKerala iState" alehousmg Corporat1on (Corporatlon) Was estabhshed 1n,?7"f

- February 1959 * junder ° the Agrlcultural Produce (Development ‘and ' ©
Warehousmv) Co orat1ons ‘Act, 1956 Wthh was. subsequently replaced by
the Warehousmg orporat1ons Act, 1962. Under the provisions . of the Act, the -
main objective of setting up ‘of the C01poratlon is to run warehousmo centres_” ,

-in the State for the}storage of agrlcultural produce seeds manures fertrhzers T

agrrcultural 1mplertnents and notified ‘commodities, arrange facrhtles for
- transport of such’items to and from the warehousmg centres and act as an ..

agent of- the Centrell Wa1ehous1n0 Corporatlon (CWCO) or of the Government ) '

. for the purpose of plurchase sale storage and dlstrlbutlon of these 1tems

o The Corporat1on also undertook consultancy services for civil works of pubhc ] _-f' .
sector undertakmgsT and a-courier service, which were neither covered by the;
’ obJectrves env1sage under the Act nor prescrlbed by Government

- The workmg of »fthe Corporatlon was last rev1ewed 1n the Report of thej;-‘ T

. Comptroller and Auditor: General - of India for the year :1992-93- No.d. : .
: (Commer01al) Government of Kerala. - ‘The. review has, however, Tiot been -
* discussed by the Committee on Pubhc Undertakmgs so far (Septernber 2000),:

The present review covers the act1v1t1es of the Corporatlon for ‘the five years-

from 1994-95 to 1998- 99 with' emphasrs on the working of 20. warehousmo;‘.f '

~ . centres under- the three reglonal ofﬁces at Th1ruvananthapuram Kollam and Yo
o Alappuzha ’ » - ~ : N

. As on 31 March 20 O the management of the affans of the Corporat1on was; ’

vested in"'a. Boar ~of eleven Directors - comprrslng five directors’ each .

nommated by the cweC and the State Government and a Managmg Dlrector
- appomted by the State Government R .

, The' Board is ‘ a'SSrsted in 1ts perfonnance by an- Executwe Commrtteef L

. con31st1ng of ChalrTnaln Managing Director and ‘two dlrectors “The = = " -

- Corporation with' it§

head. offrce at Koch1 “has three- zonal officés and ‘nine B :

regional offices under the zones: As at-the end ‘of 31 March: 2000, the = P

1.93 lakh tonnes (Corporation’s own warehousing centres: 1.60 lakh tonnes S

B Corporatlon ‘was. opgatmg 61 warehousmg centres with-a total capacrty of -

o h1red warehousing centres: 0.33 lakh tonnes). Each warehousing centre s+

' managed by a Depu y/Sen101 Assmtanr/Assrstant Manager dependmg on the‘:‘

s warehousrng capamty

70




Glmpreﬁ 111 Reviews relating to-Statutory corporations

" The Corporation has a system of-;pré.:‘p,ar,ing;annual'fé;vemie ‘and capital budgets
and sending them to the CWC and the State Government. The actual income

- and expenditure on revenue and‘.¢é1pital'a'céot{ht'comparéd_ with the projections

in the annual budgets for the” five years up to 1998-99 are indicated in "

- “-Annexure 26. It can be seen from the annexure that the actual income and
S expenditure on revenue account increased considerably during’ all the five
" -~ years when compared with the budget estimates. Similarly, actual expenditure
- against capital: outlay  was much- less thar' the projéctions and ranged only

" between 7.54 and 18.37 per cent of budget estimates” during the five years,.
indicating poor auigmentation of warehousing capacity.- ' ' ~

These indicated that the annual budgets' were prepared without adequate care
" thereby " rendering the - projections unrealistic. There was no system of
- preparing variance reports and analysing the reasons for wide variations as

- compared to projections in the budget estimates.” -+ g

3C5.1 VfCilpitdlf;trzg’c'ture

o Théauthofised éapital of -the Célpqtationf- 'as: on' 31-March 2000 was Rs.7.50
©  crore against which the paid up capital was Rs.7.25 crore contributed by State

- Government. (Rs.3.75 crore) and CWC (Rs:3:50 crore). State Government has

. al’so-advanc¢d Rs.25 lakh towards share capital. L ‘
;3C.3.”‘2'~_Bo_r>r0wihgs -

‘Théﬁ’bor:rio:wiﬁgS"of the Corporation as on3l Marrchv2(4)'bO.Was~‘ Rs.62.45 lakh

_comprising term loan availed of from State Government. As on 31 March-

12000, the overdue interest on loans ‘amounted to Rs.1.71 crore out of -which -

"Rs.2:36" lakh was payable to. Government. - The ‘balance Rs.1.69 crore
represented interest payable to-a consortium of ‘bariks on loans, the principal
~amount of which had already been repaid. S :

N

" As "per the ‘system followed by the Corporation:. there were two current
~-accounts with~banks-for each -warehousing centre, one in ‘the name of the
. Managing Director.and the other for the Warehousing centre-in-charge. ‘Funds

- deposited in the: Managing- Director’s “account ‘were being used to- clear
cheques for establishment expenses, handling advances, imprest, etc. :

1.




Unnecessary

retention of

heavy balances

in current

account resulted

in interest loss of
© Rs.0.29 crore

Increase in
income was due

_to storage of
IMFL an
activity not
envisaged under
the Act

Audit Report (Conunercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

Zi\nalysis of the balances in 63 such current accounts maintained in the name
of the Managing Director revealed that the total of the monthly minimum
b'alances in those accounts ranged between Rs.62.06 lakh and Rs.1.71 crore
nng the three year period 1996-99. The minimum interest loss on account of
keeping the huge cash resources in current account (after considering a cash

blalance of Rs.20 lakh for day to day.transactions) for the three years worked

- out to Rs.28.89 lakh @12.5 per cent.

3C.7.1 Financial position

The financial position of the Corporation under the broad headings for the five

_years up to 1998-99 is given in Annexure 27. Scrutiny thereof reveals that the

amount of rural godown subsidy received up to 31 March 1999 was Rs.1.62
cr'lore, out of which Rs.20.75 lakh was received during 1996-97. The provision
for bad and doubtful debts as on 31 March 1999 amounted to Rs. 1.25 crore

which included Rs.77.63 lakh created during 1997-98 for the purpose of

‘w1thdraw1ng the excessive warehousing tariff applied in respect of Kerala

Stgte Beverages (M&M) Corporation Limited (KSBC ) for earlier years.

3C.7.2 Working results

Th|e working results of the Corporation for the last five years up' to 1998-99
are given in Annexure 28. The Corporation was making profit up to 1987-88

ana had reserves of Rs.2.12 crore as at the end of that year. The loss incurred

: durmcr 1988-89 to 1993-94 amounted to Rs.3.58 crore. However, the working

théreaftel resulted in profit of Rs.2.97 crore during the penod 1994-95 to
1998-99 as detailed in the above Annexure.

- It gould be seen from the Annexure that the income on warehousing, the prime

act1v1ty of the Corporation, accounted for only 63.38 to 76.16 per cent of the
tothl income during the five years and was not sufficient to cover the heavy
exf?enditure on establishment, administration and other expenses including
interest and depreciation. The income from handling and transportation
act1v1ty ranged between 21.04 and 33.19 per cent of the total income mamly

due to the very high margin obtamed by the Corporation.

The huge increase in income from warehousing charges during 1994-95 to
1998-99 was due to activities like reservation/allotment of space to KSBC for
storage and distribution of Indian Made Foreign Liquor (IMFL) which was ot
envisaged under the Act, and the storage of produce under the monopoly
procurement/price 'support -schemes of Government. The sharp increase in
ratef of storage charges also contributed to increase in income by way of
warehousing charges.

72




Chapter 111, Reviews relating to Statutory corporations

The table below shows the establishment .charges incurred during the five
years up to 1998-99 and the employees cost per tonne of capacity in respect of

the Corporation and Tamil Nadu Warehousing Corporation (TNWC):

Corporation

Establishment charges
(Rs. in lakh)

295.85 .

292.18

326.68

437.10

-453.93

Total expenditure eXcluding
provision for bad. ~and
doubtful debts (Rs. in lakh)

641.63

| 649.41

618.82

77451

771.73

Average employee. cost per

14432 |

15218

171.04

232.16

24214

tonne of capacity (in Rupees)

TNWC -

| Employee cost (Rs,_iri 1akh)

295.03

1 354.30

38045

490.88

584.68

provision. ‘for bad debts

(Rs. in lakh)

' Total expenditure excluding |

483.72

563.57

590.19.

| 844.19 .

954.88

AVerage 'errrployee' cost per
tonne of capacity (in Rupees)

~49.92

58'.08‘

6126 |

78.66

93.85.

It could be seen from the above. that the expendlture on employees per tonne
of capacity in the Corporation was much hlgher than that of TNWC. This was
due to operation of more number of warehousing centres with lower storage
capacity by the Corporation causmg hlgher employees cost per tonne of -

capacity.

As the productlon of food ‘grains in the State is limited, the warehousmg
activity of the Corporation is mainly confined to storage of fertilizers, cement
‘and items procured by Government under the price support-scheme.: As on 31
March 2000, there were 61 warehousing centres operated by the Corporation
- comprising 36 owned, 14 hired and 11 partially owned/hired (warehousing
centre in one locatlon having own as well as hired godowns). '

3cs. 1 Capacity utlllsatwn '

The average capa01ty utlhsatlon in various Warehousmg centres . durmg the
perlod 1994 95 to 1098 99 is detalled in Annexure 29.

* Provisional

73




Actual.
utilisation of
warehousing
centres did not
Jjustify creation
of additional
capacity

There was high
establishment
cost due to
clustering of
Jarge number of
warehousing
centres

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

t could be seen from the Annexure that while the overall capacity utilisation
ranged between 59 and 117 per cent, it varied between 41 and 112 per cent in
respect of owned warehousing centres and between 36 and 162 per cent in

!

respect of hired warehousing centres.

It could be further seen from the Annexure that the growth in own capacity
ciuring the five years ended 31 March 1999 was only 0.08 lakh tonnes while
the hired capacity recorded a fall of 0.26 lakh tonnes due to closure of three

’ '»Yarehousing centres (958 tonnes) which were not profitabie and release of

hFred godowns (25227 tonnes) due to poor occupancy. 1t was noticed in audit
t}Lat the growth in capacity of 0.08 lakh tonnes was not justifiable since the
s rcentage of occupancy in the five warehousing centres where additional
capacity was created during the period of review ranged between 10.1 to 88.3
oply indicating that the capacity in'those warehousing centres prior to creation
of additional capacity was sufficient to cover- the warehousing operations as

discussed in paragraph 3C.9.2 infra.

‘The details of nurhber of warehousing centres operated, total capacity and

average capacity per warehousing centre in the Corporation, TNWC and the
Iﬂlzrala region of the CWC for the five years ended 1999-2000 are given in
Annexure 30. - ‘ :

C mparisbn of the data in the Annexure revealed that the average capacity per
warehousing centre of the Corporation during the five years ended 31 March
2¢OO ranged from 2985 to 3166 tonnes as against 9646 to 10023 tonnes in

"TNWC and 13582 to 14042 tonnes in Kerala region of CWC indicating that -

th?: Corporation had been operating smaller warehousing centres which were
not economically viable considering the high establishment cost as discussed

in|paragraph 3C.7.2 supra.

An analysis in audit also revealed that there was one warehousing centre for
every 0.32 lakh hectare of cultivated land in Kerala as against one
warehousing centre per 1.04 lakh hectare in Tamil Nadu pointing to the
clustering of large number of warehousing centres by the Corporation. The

distance between warehousing centres of the Corporation was only 6 to 28 km.

Thus, the Corporation was operating a larger number of warehousing centres
than required without considering the limited availability -of agricultural

- produces in the State resulting in uneconomic operation of warehousing

centres.

A [further analysis in audit revealed that even with the storage of items
procured by the nominated agencies under the price support scheme, the
occupancy was less than 50 per cent in 26, 20, 27, 17 and 19 warehousing

cen\tres respectively during the five years ended 1998-99.

3C.8.2 Commodity-wise utilisation of storage capacity

The commodity-wise details of items stored in the warehousing centres during
thefour years up to 1997-98 are indicated in Annexure 31. -

74



,1
.'¥
¥
3f
y
o3
bt
f%
"

P

i it 4 e

2 v e g mts s s ¢ s e dez s = e

. R
P R L ey e

ot s

- warehousing
. .centres test- .
- checked

Miximom

© “quantity stored
-~ was fertilizers

Chapter I1l,.Reviews relating to Statutory corporations

- The. Ahnexure -indicates that the Jargest single item. stored ’wi‘th the -
. .. Corporation wasfertilizers,'follo,wedr by cement, levy sugar, copra and rubber -

during various ':périods. The total quantity- of items deposited with the
Corporation declined from 305585 tonnes in 1994-95 to 249841 tonnes during
1997-98. It was also noticed in audit _that the number of deposits. received

" declined from 18400 during 1994-95 to 11037 during 1996-97. It was noticed

that the Corporation had mainly catered to the storage needs of organised

‘sector and not of the agriculturists thereby - failing in ‘achievement of an

c imp'c;ftaﬁtfobje_c‘tivég to help the primary producers'i.e., agriculturists.

Agriculturists ..
and producers ~ -
-were not o
utilising 20”7

 Limited (KSC

The Corporation ‘was not ma'i,ntaini'ng' fc‘usvtomer—w_is.ev classification of its
clients: - However, a test check in audit of the- storage activities of 20

o warehoi_'ls_i’r;g' centres of the  Corporation under the. South Zone revealed that
o agricUltu;iSts or producers were not utilising the facilities of the Corporation in

any of -them and-nearly’ 75 per- cent of deposits® was from Government
‘departments, public sector undertakings and co-operative institutions and more’

than 17 per. cent from traders. "The Kerala State Civil Supplies Corporation
SC), the nominated agency of the State- Government for.public

" _distribution systém was utilising the facility of the-Corporation-only to-a.

‘limited extent on the ground that the Corporation’s rates of storage weie very

~ 'high’ when compared. to the-market rates. Similarly, the activity of the

Corporation as'an-agent of CWC or the Government for the purchase, storage

also limited in view of the fact that the'quantity of paddy and rubber:procured

- and distribution/sale -of agricultural produce, notified: commodities, etc., was

“-and sold by the Corporation during the three years up to 1999-2000 was only
© 618.513 tonnes and 83.006 tonnes respectively and worked out to 0.37 per

- cent of the.average storage capacity. during the corresponding period.

R The’ihi»gh'rét,e:df storagé chvargﬁes' leﬁed..by- the Corporation- was also evidenced

‘by the fact that M/s. Apollo Tyres International Pvt. Ltd.- which was occupying
a storage space of 10000 sg. ft. on reservation basis-at the rate of Rs.9 per sq. i
ft. from 1 July 1998 vacated the space in March 1999 since the Corporation
refused to reduce the rate to Rs.5 per sq. ft. charged by other private parties at

35.88 acresof
"land purchased .
‘im excess of

~ morms ;.

' 3C91 ’Purch'a_svelof laﬁd foriconstru;c"t'ion of godowns™

The Coirpoi‘dtion‘—’had its _owﬁ‘g‘odowns in 48 locations as on 31 March 2000
and the capicity of the godowns ranged from 1000 tonres-to 12300 tonnes.

, As per n’OrmS’ﬁAx""ed by the Corporation the‘iand required 'fbr'c_:on’stmctign of a
- godown of minimum capacity of 1000 tonnes wis only 30:cents with
additional 10 cents for increase of every 500 tonnes. A review of the land

utilisation for comstruction  of godowns revealed that there was excess

* 100 cents = one acre.
il _ : oz



Delay in

~ construction
‘resulted in
avoidable
payment of rent
amounting to
Rs.0.17 crore for
hired facility

Andit Report ( Commercial ) for the year ended 3} March 2000

procurement of land above the norms to the extent of 35.88 acres which
ncluded 301 cents purchased during the period July 1988 to April 1996
nvolving avoidable investment of Rs.18.73 lakh.

e ps

[

Lack of planning in purchase of land and construction of godowns would be
vident from the following :

(@]

- @ The work of construction of godowns in the land purchased was either

not commenced or commenced much after the purchase of land. Instances of

delay exceeding one year noticed were as given hereunder:

Mavelikara 118.5 7188 5.05 7/90
Attingal 122 1/92 12,63 8/97
Karunagappally 288 8/89 22.20 W97
Thalassery 190.8 6/87 18.28 4/90
Pathanamthitta 110 8/86 6.49 3/90
Muvattupuzha 159.5 3/96 46.92 Not commenced
Padanakkad 137 8/88 7.55 Not commenced

- The delay of four years and five years in construction of godowns in the land

proculed at Muvattupuzha and Attingal respectively resulted in avoidable
payment of Rs.16.57 lakh as rent for hired facility.

(i1) While additional godowns or new godowns have been constructed in

-places like Kalpetta and Iritty where the business was comparatively low, in

centres like Thiruvananthapuram, Kannur, Thodupuzha and Cherthala, where

- private godowns were hired due to inadequacy of own godowns, no additional

facilities were proposed even though surplus land of 150.65 cents was

" a a11able

- (iii) In centres like Alangad, Kollam and Cheruvannur working in hired

premises, though business was found to be comparatively better, the feasibility
ofjpurchasing land and constructing godowns had not been assessed.

In four centres viz. Chalakudy, Attingal, Mavelikara and Iritty there
Wé[ts delay ranging from 5 to 51 months beyond target dates for completion of
W&)I‘k which resulted in avoidable payment of rent amounting to Rs.3.70 lakh.

30.9.2 Construction of additional godowns

The Corporation constructed additional godowns in the following places even
though the capacity of the then existing godowns was being underut1hsed

1 The work of enhancing the storage capacity of Pathanamthitta centre

by 404 tonnes was taken up in" February 1996 and completed in
December 1996 at a cost of Rs.3.01 lakh. The extent of occupancy of

76

‘.'7:‘




313
4

=R

e ¥

Lo R R R S gy
==y e orie - T T -

(i)

Investment of

“Rs.0,37 crore in

construction of
additional godown
made whehn existing

~ facility was not
- being used fully

(i)

Chapter 111, Reviews relating to Statutory corporations

‘the thén.é){isting 'godowhs of 3200 tonnes- capacity as at the.end'o'f f
1993-94, 1994-95 and 1995-96 was only 63.5, 69.6 and 52 per cent
respectively. The occupancy after completion of the addition was only

" 41.3 to 99.4 per cent of the original capacity and this too was on

account of feservation/hiring. of space to KSBC for storage of IMFL.

- The addition to capacity was, therefore, unjustified. |

The Government stated (July 2000) that the additional godown w»asI _
constructed to accommodate food -grains and. fertilizers separately
when a portion of the existing godown was hired out to KSBC. The

~ reply is not tenable since the original capacity was not being fully
_utilised even after construction of additional facility and in other

warehousing centres of the Corporation food grains and fertilizers are

' Ib,eing'kept in the same godown only.

Based ‘ori_ a suggestion by the State Governrﬁeht,‘,the Boafd accorded
~ ganction to construct a.godown of 2700 tonnes at Karunagapally

without studying the feasibility and even ignoring the fact that the

- meagre capacity of 430 tonnes of the then existing godown '_Was being

utilised to the extent of 26 per cent only.

'The work of cpnstructidn of g‘odownﬂ _stafted_ in July 1997 was
.completed in January 2000 at a cost. of 'Rsb.37,.4() lakh. Investment in
“creation of additional storage facility at a place where the existing

" meagre -capacity remained under utilised was unwise ‘and against the
" financial interests of the Corporation. . ' : : '

‘The Corporation was: operating a centre at Mavelikara in a hired
godown building from July 1976. While the occupancy of this godown

- ‘up to 1987-88 ranged between 6.98 and 50.57 per cent only, the

Corporation purchased . (July-. 1988) 118.530: cents of land at
Chennithala, a rural area in Mavelikara Taluk, at a cost of Rs.5.05 lakh
for construction of a godown of 2000 tonnes “capacity. The work was

~ started in July 1990 and completed in October 1995 at a total cost of

. Rs.2624lakh. S

Rs.0.26 crore- .

- spent for

construction of
godown in area
having no
business
prospects

L Utilisati’on: of the newly cdnstructed 'wvare,housing centre ‘was also
~ between 10.1 and 44.6 per cent only during 1995-96 to 1998-99. The

occupancy of 44.6 per cent and operational profit of this centre during
the year 1998-99 was due to storage of rubber procured under the price
“support scheme. According to the Corporation there was no possibility

. of getting stock from the local traders since the godown was located in

" a rural ‘area. The decision to invest Rs.26.24 lakh for construction of

- godown ‘in a remote area having no future business prospects was

-unwise.

The Govemrrient* stated (July 2000) that the consti'uction_of godown was
undertaken under the scheme of National Grid of Rural Godown to extend the
warehousing activity to rural areas. qu_e:ver, there was no justification for

77



“Two godowns j '

were T
. c"ons.truétedzata
~ cost of Rs.0.76
crore without
requirement

Activity not

obj ec"tives

- fetched -

substantlal

revenue s

’}Audit@e‘ph‘rr,( Commercial)for thﬁe year ended 31 Mctr'_crlz'Z"()OO e o

.,onsuuctlon of the warehousmcr centle ina. 1'Lua1 area havmo no. busmess L
Iarospects ' e ST

The Government sanctloned (Mmch 1994) o' the- Corpoxauon a loan - andp Lo
" -gnbsidy of Rs.20.75 lakh each for the construction of a godown at Ir1tty under-
' evamped Public D1str1but10n System (RPDS) -The" Corporation was not .
‘able to “obtain -sufficierit land. at Tritty "in time and therefore - 1equested" o
i? November 1995) to change the location from Tritty to Kalpetta where there’ L
as’ surplus land. Sanctlon for the- chanoe of -site ‘was accorded (15 January . .-
i996) by the Government. Construction of an addltlonal godown of 1700 - -
.tonnes capacity at Kalpetta at'a cost of Rs.26.84 lakh. was completed on 1~
IJT“ebruary 1997. Under the terms-and conditions of the RPDS the loan and
- subsidy were in the ratio of 1:1 and therefore the Corporat1on -was eligible for ..
o aI loan and'a subsidy of Rs.13.42 lakh each: The ‘balance loan and. subsrdyf
almount of Rs.14:66 lakh repayable to the Government with interest ‘thereon -~ .~

~has ot yet been- refunded (September. 2000) -and - was -diverted for other

" purposes. In view of the under utilisation of the- aheady ex1st1n0 capacity of . . .
4!300 tonnes, the addition of another godown in the centre was not. JUStlfled o
. Slmultaneously, the Corporatron purchased (Apnl 1996) land at Irltty and
s cpnstructed (December 1997) a godown at a cost of Rs.49.36 lakh even’ though- .

there was no juStlﬁC&thﬂ for creation of such facilities in that centre also. -

"f’f‘3C.11.1 ’Per"fbl'lnalzce bf-‘owned warehousing“ce‘ntres e

he number of warehousmcr centles (re01on w1se) whtch made profltlloss:

duung the flve years ended 1998 99 is: detatled in Annexute 32.

’Ire detalls in- the Annexme showed that only th1ee owned warehousmg. -

ntres made losses during 1994-95 but the posmon worsened during 1995-96

‘ (11997 98 and again 1mpr0ved dunno the year 1998-99. The improvement in. -
~ performance ‘was - mainly due- to additional storage income generated from_ .

' aetivities - .connected ~with procurement of- agucultural produce by .State
overnment and the storage of IMFL (Indtan Made Forelgn quuor) by KSBC.- " R

d1scussed below

A nexure 8 1ndlcates the total mcome eamed by the wa1ehous1n0 centres of
t e Corporatton during the years 1994-95 to 1998- 99 from réservation of o
".space for KSBC for storage and distribution of IMFL and ‘on the storage of . .

c]pra cashew, rubber, etc., by the norminated ’ agencies of Government under e

= : mlonopoly procurement/prlce support scheme announced by the Government

, . B
" covered by the -

W rehousmg centres of the Corporahon would have been in losses all these.

yqats Though the income on reservation of space for KSBC was of -a -

78 .

1t-for the income from the - actwlty (1tem l of Annexure 33) Wthh wis not
‘_ c vered. by the Ob]SCtIVGS envisaged under the'Act and other '\CthItleS (item 2
to 4 of Annexule '33) which were unusml n ch'uacter the wotkmg of the °

] l l



50 to 65 per cent
hired
warehousing
centres wWere on
loss

Despite po]lic_y_.' o

decision loss
making
warehousing

centres were .. -
not closed down - .

Failure to dehire
surplus godowns.

resulted in
‘avoidable
payment of
Rs. 0 20 crore

Chapter Il 1-Reviews relating to Statutory cmporat‘ionsﬁ

© permanent nature, the other sources depended on the policy of Government to

intervene in the market for maintaining the: price of agricultural produces and
the income on this account was not of recurring nature. :

- -The operatlonal performance of four warehousrn0 centres owned by the

Corporatlon with capacity of 1000 tonnes '1nd below for the five years up to
1998-99 indicated profits during 1994-95 and 1998-99 only. This was mainly
due to'storage of copra/rubber procured. under the price support schemes. Even
with- storage of items-procured under the- price support ‘schemes, 11 owned

*warehousing centres made operatronal Iosses 1nterm1ttent1y du11ng the years

1994 95 to 1997 98

3C 11.2 Performance of hzred warehouszng centres

* The: reglon wise details. of hrred warehousing centres'ithat made profit/loss

during the five years ended 1998-99 are indicated in Annexure 32. The details
in Anrexure indicated that 50 to 65 per cent of the h1red warehousing - centres

_were 1ncurr1ng losses

‘An analysrs of the operational performance of 17 hired Warehousrng centres,

- detdiled in Annexure 34 revealed that-eéven with abnormal gains many of the

warehousrng centres were operatmg on losses. Further out of 17 warehousing

-centres, only four were making’ proﬁt contmuously Of the remaining 13

warehousing centres, six incurred continuous losses and the remaining seven
warehousmg centres could ‘make profit only 1nterrmttently Though the
‘Corporation took (February 1995) a policy decision to close down all the.loss
making warehousing ‘centres that failed to: show 1mprovement in business for
‘the next three’ years and again decided (1997) to de- hire warehousing centres
with ‘continued poor performance only thiee warehousing centres were closed
down in ‘June 1998. The remaining three’ warehousing centres viz., Edathua,

““Thiruvalla and Pallikathode were not closed down resulting in avoidable
operatlonal loss of Rs 25.85 lakh for the four years ended 1998- 99

- 3C. 11.3 Extra expendtture on rent due to hlrtng of godowns in excess of "

requzrement

The Corporatron was hiring more than one godown of varying capacities in
"each warehousing. centre. By properly monitoring storage levels, it was
_possible to dehire some of the godowns without losing the business of storage.
It was notrced in audrt that: :

o (1) _In ten out of 14 Warehousrn0 centres’ Operated in hired godowns, the

‘ Uav01dable rent paid on account of failure to dehire surplus facility for
- the f1ve years ﬁom 1994 95 to 1998 99 was Rs.10.51 lakh.

(i)  In six warehousm0 centres where hired godowns were marntarned

along with own godowns, retention of hired godowns was unnecessary
‘because of the fact that even the own godowns were not fully ut111sed

79



Storage charges
pending
settlement was

~ Rs.0.39 crore

[—

<

A udit Réporr (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

‘and resulted in avoidable payment of rent of Rs. 9.25 lakh during the
period from July 1994 to March 1999. :

As per the provisions of Kerala Warehouse Rules, 1961, the Corporation was
iable for the damages or deterioration of deposited goods, caused due to non-
ulfilment of obligation and the cost of such damages were being recovered by
he customers from the Corporation. Value of such shortages relating to eight
entres in excess of the permissible limit recovered from the bills of the
Corporation during the period March 1993 to August 1999 was Rs.4.27 lakh.
t was noticed that the details of recoveries of such damages were not
naintained and causes not analysed for taking corrective action. Similarly, the
“orporation had also incurred loss of Rs.6.43 lakh due to damage to the stock
ept by Indian Farmers Fertilizers Co-operatives Limited (IFFCO) in Kannur
varehousing centre in June 1994 on account of leakage. -

F 0 Y s TR e J i WK 0 N sV s

It was further noticed that under the ‘Price Support Scheme’ (PSS) 1994 and
1}995, M/s. NAFED procured:copra and stored a total quantity of 54669.258
tonnes in various warehousing centres of the Corporation during April 1994 to
Flebruary 1996. However, when the stock was released there was a shortage of

' ES .088 tonnes valued at Rs.1.37 crore in excess of the norm of one per cent
P

escribed. The shortage claim of NAFED has not been settled so far (March

-,2000) The clarifications furnished by some of the warehousing centres

_revealed that in certain cases rejected stock of copra was re-accepted though

the moisture. content was over the permissible limit and in some of the
warehousing centres extensive check of the quality was not conducted before
accepting . copra for storage. Though .the explanations of the officials

| . . . .
concerned for excessive shortages were obtained, no further action was taken

to identify their responsibilities, if any, for the abnormal shortages:

Dlue to delay in settling the claims for shortages the customers delayed
payment against bills for storage charges. As on 31 March 1998 the storage
charges pending settlement from Kerala State Civil Supplies Corporation
lelted (KSCSC) alone amounted to Rs.39. 31 lakh including Rs. 9.30 lakh

pel:ndmg for more than 10 years.

: TLe Corporation did not take insurance policy against theft of warehoused
goods. The loss of goods deposited were guaranteed by the Government
. against self indemnification. A test check in audit revealed cases of theft of
-stock from the warehousing centres as indicated in the table below:

80




Rs.0.09 crore
was the vallue of
stock

misappropriated ' -

Chapter I1I, Reviews relating to Statutory corporations

Though the parties settled the
23 e . accounts after recovering the
_Tripunithura Tul t)llrgegss 1.23 Apollo tyres | value of theft, no action was taken
: ,( wy ) ‘ - for thé lapse on the part of the
officials.
- 1521 kg of . PR
- : No action had been taken for the
Mananthavady . black  pepper 1L.00 | . - o p
( Aprll 1999) . | lapsexon the part of the offlerals. .
_ _‘50__0 hg ;of . Jai Tra ding Though. yalue pnld to the
Fort Kochi Basmati rice | 0.20 Compan depositor, no action had been
(June 1997) ' mPANY | taken -against the officials.
20 cartons of Director of
Manjeri vegetable - oil | 0.24 - - social- Eg ggg;r;l:ad been taken agalnst
s (August 1995) |- " - " welfare

Further, during 1995-96 an amount of Rs. 8.54 lakh was written off towards
the value of stock misappropriated (1986) in three  warehousing centres
(Thodupuzha Chengannur and Kottayam). An amount of Rs. 0.60 lakh only.
was recovered from the employees concerned who were dismissed (December :
1987/June 1988) from the services of the Corporation. No further action for

: reahsatlon of the balance amount had been taken (September 2000).

- The tariff schedule approved by the Cerporation provided -for reservation of

space in warehousing centres on area basis. Reservation charges on area basis
were comparatively lesser than normal charges. While the Corporation was
extending lower rates for reservation on area basis, materials like fertilizers
and cement enjoyed a further concess1onal rate for reservauon on tonnage :

' ba31s

-The table below compares the storage charges for reservation on area basis
-(converted into: tonnage @ 6 sq. ft. equal to one tonne) with that for
reservation on tonnage basis for fertilizer and cement: :

38.20 42,10 28.60

2860 | 3510

81




L A tdzt Re})oir-r.( Commercial )foif»thef:yqar”ended 31 ;IWdI_'C/l,;ZOOO.

: Tonnage lbasxs

rates were

'crhe.aper than .~ .
thatonarea .-

. basis

. Undue

concessionom

_ storage of

 fertilizers led to
" loss of Rs.0.27 -

. crore

* .Undue'rebate

given to thiée. - -

 customers
amounted-to
Rs.0.17 crore

-~ Non-collection - “was liable. to pay space 1eservat10n charges at ‘the prescribed rate on the-area

~ " reserved even if the space femained totally or partlally unut1hsed At the time - =

_-of storage’ -
-~ charges in
" advance as -
* stipulated

- resulted inloss -

- of revenue:of -

. Ity could be-seen from the above that the area reserved on’tonnage basis:was
e much cheaper than the reservation on area basis.- For the storage of fertilizer
- over and above the reserved tonnage; the rates: were Rs. 28.60 and Rs. 33. 80
. per tonne for standard. 1ated and high rated warehousmcr centres,’ and in the S
- cdse of cement it was Rs 35. 10 and Rs. 41 60 per tonne 1espect1vely

: 'Whlle the Corporauon was p10v1d1ng warehousrno f’lCllltleS to farmers tradcrs »
: a d other customeérs on normal warehousm0 Or' On reservation on area: basis,

rtlhzer and cement were ‘being given extra concessional’ rate:.An analys1s i

: 'au‘drt revealed tha extension of such’ a-concession’ resulted in loss of Rs. 2733~ o
_"'LC C was not. allowing any. spec1al rate for fertthzer or - .cement except for’
L re. ervatlon of the space on area bas1s

e ~A a matter of pohcy, the Corporatron was: extendmg to- 1ts maJor customers a

durtng 1997-98 on the storage. of fertlhzer alone It was ascertamed that -

l

- .+ -of{reservation of space in.the godowns the. rate: spec1f1ed ‘in, the schedule of o
.. storage charges was. to, be applied and no, rebate thereon was admissible. . A
f-»'{;re iew -in-audit; however revealed that the Corporat1on was extendmg undue ,'

- concession to some of its customers who reserved storage space on area basrs '

’ .1nlthree centres as 1ndtcated in. Annexure 35.. The total- undue concess1on S
- eX :

= reTate ranging from 5to:10 per cent. of their storage charges But in'the. case.':"

ended i in these cases amounted to Rs 16 79 lakh

per. ‘the terms and condmons of 1eservat10n of. storage space the deposrtor

of reservation, three months” storage* charges were to be collected in advance

- -for| the floor area/capac1ty reserved. Failure of the. Corporat1on in complying -
: th these: stipulations tesulted in non recovery’ of Rs:10.08 lakh-from Ker ala o
“‘State”  Horticultural Products ' Development Corporatron Limited -
Rs.0.10 .“-"?“’ - j"Kohhmjapara (Rs.2. 68: lakh) Standard Refngerauon Company at” Eroor N
L (R .0.98: lakh)- and KSBC at Neyyatmkara (Rs 6 42 lakh) durmo the perlod o
. fron March 1996 to March 1998. '

[

‘,’-'The Government stated (July 2000) that Kerala State Hortrcultural Products e
- Development Corporat1on Limited did not make use of the space reserved at -
",Ko hinjampara Warehousmg centre. since the Corporatton did . not prov1de e

e facilities-agreed to be provrded and. in"the case of Neyyattmkara watehousmg '

- o

s

= :)_centre “though' the reserved space’ was not: utthsed by KSBC the facrhty -
av lable a Nedumangad Watehousm0 centre. was used

N .Thi’reply_is not acceptahle _since the]rules did\; vno_t permit Waiver:of storage - -~ . -
e reservation charges and utilisation of space in another warehousing = - . -

'82,‘




The enhanced
" counter offer of
KSBC was not
accepted

Revised rates of
storage were not
made applicable
‘from January .
1981to 7
"December 1996

Chapter 11, Reviews relating to Statutory. CO/'IJOI‘ati011s :

centre in a. dlfferent locatlon cannot be a JLIStlflC‘lthIl for non—utrhsatron of
space aheady reserved at Neyyattlnkala T Tt =

'KSBC, the nominee of the State Government for the wholesale distribution of

IMFL within the State was utilising the godowns of the Corporation for
running their bonded warehouses and FL 9 (wholesale) shops from 1984. The .

area reserved exclusrvely for KSBC in the 11 centres as at the end of 1998-99
" was 157702 sq.ft. which represented 44 1 per cent of the total capacrty of the

godowns in those centres.

‘The Corporatlon was extendrng concessronal rates to KSBC from January
1993, 'When the normal storage rates were revised (January 1995) to

Rs.5.40/4. 90 per’ sq. ft., the rate of KSBC was uniformly raised to: Rs: 3.90 per -

~sq.ft. from their earlier rate of Rs.2 per sq.ft. The rate of Rs.3.90 per sq.ft. was

accepted by KSBC on condition that the rate be maintairied for three years
from 1 January 1995 to 31 December 1997. However, when the rates were
further revised with effect from 1 J anuary 1997, the Corporatlon started billing
KSBC at’ enhanced rate of’ Rs.7. 02 and Rs. 6 37 per sq.ft. against which KSBC
was makmo payment only at Rs.3. 90 per sq.ft. The counter offer of KSBC at
Rs.3.90 per sq.ft. till 1997 and Rs.5 per sq.ft. for three years thereaftér was not
accepted The dispute remained to be resolved (September 2000). As agamst '

‘Rs.4.68 crore billed on 'KSBC for'the four years up to 1999- 2000 the amount

received was’ 'Rs.2.89 croré leavmg ‘a “balance: of Rs.1.79 crore. The
Corporatton should have made the KSBC management agree to a negotrated

. rate before agreemg to contmue to store their commodrtles

The Governrnent stated (July 2000) that KSBC belng a Government ‘
“organisation and customer of the Corporation for the last so many years it was
-not practical not to allow them to continue their business at the warehousrng :

centres before arriving at a mutually agreed rate of storage. The reply is not

acceptable because KSBC was a customer and belng a commercial entlty the
’ Corporatlon was expected to safeguard its financial 1nterests

In the Corporatron s own godown at Chala1 Thlruvanthapurarn having an area
of 12000 sq.ft., 7940 sq.ft. was being occupled by the Food Corporatron of

India (FCI) since 1969. The ‘monthly rent for the godown fixed (January :
1980) at Rs.3970 was not revised and continued upto.Decernber 1996. The .

Corporation billed FCT at the rates applicable from time to time for Rs.30.97
lakh in December 1996 towards the arrears of rent for the pCI'lOd from January
1981 to December 1996. But FCI did not make any payment on-the ground
that higher rate: was not affordable since the godown was utilised. for public

_ vdistributifon system of the State. Meanwhile, in Fanuary 1997, the activity of

FCI in the godown was handed over to KSCSC and the godown was in thelr.
possessron thereafter without enterrng into any contract

83



_ '(March 2000)

Audit Report (Commelcial) for the year ended 31 Mdrch 2000,

The Corporatlon s arted b1llrng on KSCSC from J anuuy 1997 onwards at the' -
rate of Rs. 55795’ per month at the tariff rate of Rs.75.50 per sq.m for 739 : sq.m -
‘towards storage: chhr 'ges for the godown taken over from FCI but an amount of '

Rs. 18.97 lakh towards storage charges up-to. October 1999 remained to be

paid. No actron was also taken to reahse the dues frorn FCI and KSCSC‘

Failu're--to’ revise the. storage rate for FCI from tlme to tlme and further

~“omission to enter into a.contract specrfyrng the rate at the time of. handrng over

the godown to KSC SC resulted in non-realisation of Rs 49. 94 lakh

The Government stated (July. 2000) that steps were bemg taken at varrous .

_levels to realise the|dues. The reply is riot convincing since no action hasbeen -
initiated for real1sat on of dues from- FCI (July 2000).and the Corporatron had

already created provrsmn of Rs.8.37.lakh: ‘towards bad and doubtful debts

. against Rs 18. 97 lakh realisable from KSCSC

The. manpower req&nrement of the warehousmg centres was. f1xed (March
'1991) by the Corporation on the basis of total capacrty with the approval of the
Government The staff pattern of the- warehousmg centres was as follows

Capaclty in tonnes) o

‘Dy. Manager || - e Ci T L
Sr. Asst. Manager | | - S I SET S B 1
Assistant Manager -| | 1 S U N U EE U B 2
|Assistant . fo- ) - |1 1 1 3
Typist Clerk R T I R ST 1 1
Godown Keeper | | - g1 2 2 3 5
Classtv. - | 1] 2. 2 3 4 5
. Total - - |- |2. | 4 6 7 1 18
'The table below provrdes the details of staff requrred as per norms prescrlbed

actual strength and ertcess staff for the six years up'to 1999-2000:

~ 1994-95 | _ | | 136
1995-96 | 3177 1 4571 | 140
199697 - 303 | a2 [ 139
1997-98 , 384 _ 406 0 | T 22
1998-99 [ | 346 | 306 - | 50
1999-2000 | 35 319 ol a4
| ‘ 84 '




- : ‘ Chapter 111, Reviews relating to Statutory corporations

It would be evident from the above that the total staff in position in the
warehousing centres of the Corporation was far in excess of the norms
prescribed. The loss to the Corporation on account of excess staff held during
the 31x years up to 1999 2000 worked out to Rs.2.20 crore.

NN

l Excessstaff

b}

B o maintained in A . : - o like KSBC
I warehousing Further, the Corporation had let 0}1t storage space‘to ergamsatmns ike K (
Sl centres where - which maintained the stock at their cost and the services of the Corporation’s
- operation was ~ staff were not required/availed of. This aspect was also not taken into account
e - managedby . . for the purpose of fixation of staff strength.

B KSBC _ !

L i - ' . . N '. < S . '. . . ¢ : .
“L.C: | .. - In the case of warehousing centres in which the area reserved and operated
f-; -~ .. . - -exclusively by KSBC, the excess staff maintained by the’ Corporatlon during

» the six years was as follows:

| ,,

& 1994-95 9 s

i | 199596 9 s

‘ H o . - -

— i N 1996971 10 . |. e
el - ‘ §

E’? . 1997-98 o s
e i . v

B | 199899 - <4

’r‘r"i | 1999-2000 | 11 ‘ P 26

T4

L o . As per the telms and COIldlthIlS of storage dep031tors were required to pay
; ‘ storage charges in cash or demand draft before delivery was effected. But in

. g‘ﬁ:@:e interest the case of stock belonolng to Government departments and organisations and
g _ c((:“eci%gfmm public and private under takings, there was a credit facility of 30 days from the
» x custoimers presentetlon of bills. Even though interest at the rate of 18 per cent per annum
il ' was leviable on all overdue bills the Corporation was not collecting interest for-

e

belated payments and the provision for levy of interest was withdrawn
(January 1997), when storage charges were revised.

The table beleW’iﬁdicates the quantum of Sundry debtors as at the end of the
four years up to 1997-98 in comparison with the storage income during the
respective years and the prov151on for bad and doubtful debts created up to that
date:

85



[0

: Dwersrfied
: actlvmes were in"
- deviation of
. objectives of the

- Corporation *

- 31-03-1995° 8 47076 |- : 1 _
o) 31-03-1996 - | 20088 | 44287 | 37maroc |0 - 4536 | -
A stos097 | asa7n . | 4s07 | 37.00- 0 | 15256 |

'31 -03:1998 | {-3_ %5425 -'67400 . 511462 o I '-”5262, :

: ,Provision'for B
badand -
‘doubtful:debts . .-

was Rs.1.15"

crore - -

R Atest check in audrt further revealed that the non- payment of the dues was on*_ L
- account of drsallowance ‘of .the claun for shortage in stock and hence dues CLT

utlir Report (Commercial )»f(_n: the year e;ntléd 37 /}/[(EH"C/_I"ZOOO

. hus the amount under Sundry debtors almost doubled wrthrn a perrod ofr o
E t;ree years and the percentage of: Sundry debtors to storage income increased
- 1

om 38.46 in 1994-95 to 52.62.in 1997-98. Evidently, adequate credit control

- 'was - not being ‘effected . and a: ‘major. share . of . the.. dues pertarned to

: -dovernment/Pubhc Sector. Undertaklngs Up to’ 1997-98 the Corporation-had - -
: c eated a provision of Rs.1.15. crore ‘towards bad and doubtful debts wh1ch o
. was equrvalent to 32. 4 per. cent of Sundry debtors :

i -,.“;'Some of the major defaulters in payment of dues to the Corporatron are hsted
E [1"Annexure36 - N o : .

o ’,Vwere doubtful of recovery

: ,jx-'Tl‘lough the Corporatron was’ establrshed with’ one of the main Ob_]eCthCS of R

o mhelpmg the -agricultural sector by | creatmg and provrdmg facilities for the :
- storage ‘of . agricultural- produce seeds, ‘manutes, fertilizers and agricultural. -
. implements, etc:, the Corporatlon devrated from its objectives by diversifying -

the activities wittiout obtarnrng the prior approval of the CWC and/or the State

‘_}‘Government “While some of the activities undertaken were causrno losses, the =
. ecdnomrc vrabrhty or relatrve profltablhty in. other cases had not been S

o ['esthbhshed as drscussed hereunder

: (l) Courze'r S?’f"lce A

In February 1995 the Corporatron started a courier service by name Super :

- Courlers ‘The courier serv1ce was 1ncu1r1ng cash loss contrnuously as detailed -
'below o : = - TR

86

it (AlRutp'eesi in ltzkh)




Chapter-1ll, Reviews relating to Statutory corporations

(Rupees in lakh)

Income | 164 | 184 319 | 263 | 120
| Bxpenditure | 213 | 228 | 442 | 388 | 158
| Loss "1 040 | o044 | 123 | 125 |. 038

- It was observed that the expenditure on courier service.did not include salary

of the staff engaged for that business. When the salary of the staff exclusively
used for courier business (ie. one Asst. Manager, two Sr. Assistants, one

Assistant and four Class IV staff) was taken into account, the losses on the

activity during the five years up to 1999-2000 would be Rs. 3.12 lakh, Rs.

3.67 lakh, Rs. 4.84 lakh, Rs.5.13 lakh and Rs.4.49 lakh respectively.

No action has, however, been taken either to discontinue the loss making
activity or to make it profitable. S : - E,

(ii) Container Freight Station (CFS)

The CFS was started in March 1999, by converting a part of warehousing
centre at Tripunithura, the utilisation of which was cent per ‘cent. During the
period of twelve months from March 1999 to February 2000 the CFS handled
1347 containers and earned a revenue of Rs. 47.09 lakh against an expenditure

. of Rs. 39.63 lakh. Thus the operating profit of the unit was Rs. 7.46 lakh.

Tt was observed that against the profit of Rs.7.46 lakh made by the CFS during.
the one year period, the Corporation could have made ‘a rhargin of Rs..17.77
lakh in case the godown was not converted as " CFS. Therefore, the
identification of this warehousing centre at Tripunithura for running the CFS '
was not judicious. Instead, some other warehousing centre, which did not have
enough business, should have been used for the above purpose. o

(iii) Contract for civil works -

.The Corporation had a Civil Wing to undertake the work of construction and
repairs to its own buildings, godowns, etc. The construction wing was also
" working as consultants of other public sector undertakings and autonomous
bodies for their civil works on commission or céntage charges basis. -

Deviating from the role of consultants, the Corporation participated in tenders
in the capacity of a contractor for execution of civil works which was outside
the scope of its objectives and had to suffer loss as discussed below:

87




Audit Report (Commergial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

- In respect of a contract for construction of staff quarters for the Kerala
Livestock Development Board Limited (KLDB), the Corporation agreed
(January 1998) to ei)(ecute the work for Rs.26.67 lakh at 28.88 per cent above
the estimate as per PWD schedule of rates of 1996. Even though the
Corporation in turJ1 tendered (February 1998) the work twice, the rates
obtained were very| high and the work could not be taken up as agreed to.
KLDB forfeited the deposit of Rs. 1 lakh made by the Corporation, re-
tendered the work z{‘t the risk and cost and fixed the total Hability at Rs.3.71
lakh against which Rs.2.71 lakh was pending payment (March 2000). It was
noticed in audit th_akt the Corporation quoted the low rate of 28.88 per cent
above estimates in October 1997 when the rates for its own/agency works
were 29 to 43 per cent higher than the PWD schedule of rates. Thus, under
quoting to secure the contract resulted in loss of Rs.3.71 lakh.

Conclusion

Though the objectiye of the Corporation was to run warehousing centres
for storage of agricultural produces and allied products, implements,
notified commodities and undertake transportation of such commodities,
the storage activities were confined. mainly to fertilizers and non-.
agricultural commpdities like cement, IMFL, etc., and agriculturists
barely utilised the facilities in any of the warehousing centres. A number
of the owned and hired warehousing centres were incurring operational
losses ‘due to comstruction of godowns without identifying the right
locations leading %0 idle investment, hiring of unsuitable godowns,
overstaffing of the \warehousing centres and clustering of too many low
capacity warehouémg centres at short distances involving high
establishment cost.| Despite poor planning in construction, hiring and
operation of warehousing centres, the Corporation was profitable only
due to substantial ihcome generated by hiring ontbspace for storage of
IMFL (an activity not envisaged under the Act), storage of commodities

under price support/schemes.

The Corporation mneeds to rationalisé its operations by efficient
deployment of staff, avoid clustering of toe many low capacity .
~ warehousing centres, close down uneconomic warehousing centres and

take steps to attract the business for activities envisaged under the Act.

88




Advice of the -
consultants was
ignored

Decision te invest in grey cement project disregarding the advice of the
consuitants resulted in infructuous expenditure of Rs.0.73 crore.

In view of the fall in market share of its product, the Company which was
producing white cement in all their three.mills, decided (December 1993) to

convert one of the mills (Mill B) for grinding of grey clinker and enter the

grey cement market with an annual production of 66000 tonnes. - The
feasibility report prepared by the consultants M/s. Entech Consultancy Bureau
for conversion of the Mill had projected (1993) an annual profit of Rs.3.63
crore when the cost of clinker to be purchased from outside the State for
processing was Rs.1400 per tonne inclusive of transportation cost. But
considering the subsequent increase in cost of clinker and transportation, the
consultants advised (March 1994) the Company that the project was not
viable. Despite this the Comipany went ahead with the implementation of the

- project on the ground that the increase in transportation cost of clinker could

be absorbed by increasing the selhng price of grey cement and placed (May

'1994) orders with M/s. ACC Machinery Co. Ltd., Coimbatore for design,

supply, erection 'a:nd commissioning of the entire machinery required for the
project and invested (July 1994 to January 1998) Rs.72.76 lakh.

- The above investment could not be productively utilised since the cost of grey

clinker was very high (Rs.2180/MT) in November 1995 as pointed out by the
consultants before commencement of the project. The wrong decision to
invest in the projéct disregarding the advice of the consultants, resulted in
infructuous expenditure of Rs.72.76 lakh. The Company has also not taken
any action to dispose of the machine (September 2000).

The Management stated (April 1999) that the clinker suppliers demanded very
high increase in rates and it was not at all feasible to implement the grinding
unit with the revised price of clinker. The reply is not acceptable since the
consultants had advised the Company against implementation of the project on
the same ground of high cost of grey clinker.

89




Purchases were -
- made when lime -+
shell stock did.: -

not warrant lt

B Audit Repor'r ( Coznlnercia?)for the yga}f_,énzled—,;31 ’M@_rch 2@00 :

= A The- above matter- was 1eported to the Govemment in May 2000 thelr replyt .

had. not been recelved (September 2000)

' Purchase of hmeshelﬁ from. outsnde at rates hngher than cost of extractron, -
; resulted in extra expendnture of Rs 0 14 crore. o

T he Company belng manufactuxers of whlte cement was extractmg hmeshell
since October 1946 from nearby Vembanad lake by dredgmg and transportmo%

- to the factory in barges

‘The’ Company purchased 4290 tonnes of hmeshell from varlous co- operatlve

“societies during the period’ April 1996 to March-1999 at*an average rate. of o

li{s 1078.65 per tonne as agamst their own average. actual cost of ‘extraction -

-and transportatlon of Rs.745.45' per torine.” This purchase at. ‘higher rate when -

t €. average monthly avarlablhty of limeshell was 9813 tonnes against ‘the

‘consumption of 3000 tonnes pe1 month had 1esulted in- an extra expend1ture of
Rs 14:29 lakh N o

S :ghe Government stated (June 2000) that the purchase Was 1e501ted to mamtam ;

" h\ndered The reply is ‘not- tenable since the average monthly ava11ab111ty of

" limeshell ‘was around - three times' the average monthly consumptron and the- |

o ~Company could have negouated for a reasonable rate keepmg in v1ew therr )

Rg 070 crore. - -

| banks at lesser rate of interest against the- Government’s instructions and

‘eeping of huge sux‘pﬁ‘ns funds in term deposit with nationalised/scheduled

availing ' of loan thereagamst resuﬂted in avordable Hoss of mterest of .

ri-;.A pe1 mstluctlons (January 1983) of the State Government relterated 1n-'
November 1997, all Public Sector. Undertaklngs Boards/Corporatrons were to

osit their surplus/reserve funds with the Government treasuries. only ‘The
rEn deposits with treasury carried interest of 13 per cent per annum.” Despite”

. such instructions, the Company which was generating surplus funds from sale

90

‘good and cordlal 1elat10nsh1p with local people:and i in case they did not buy. -

‘h‘meshell from soc1et1es Company s regular” operatlons ‘would have ‘been




Surplus funds

were kept in term -

deposit with .
banks at lower
" rate of interest
instead of
treasury deposits
~ which fetched
_higher rates

Loans availed
against term
deposits when
funds were’
availablein
current account

“‘There was
shortfall of
Rs.1.32 crore

in payment of --
" advance tax

Advance tax not
estimated »
~correctly despite
adequate data -

" . on income

125 per

Chapter IV, Miscellaneous topics of inferest

of beverages, deposited (May 1997.to July 1999) a total amount of Rs. 22 crore
with nationalised /scheduled banks in 16 fixed deposits of Rupees one crore to
two crore, for periods’ ranging from one to three years at interest rates of 10 to
cent - 'per ~ annum. The- deposit of -surplus funds in
nationalised/scheduled. banks instead of putting it in ‘Government treasuries
not only violated the State Government’s: instructions but had also deprived
the Company of addmonal interest earnings. to the extent of Rs.60 lakh.

The Government stated (Auglist 2000) that the Compahy did not have surplus
funds to spare and the deposits were -only * arrangements’ which could not be
permanently dep051ted for more ‘than one year and loans were availed of
against Fixed Deposits due to non- avallablhty of funds in Current Account.

~ The reply is not acceptable as the dep031ts were madé for periods ranging from
" one to three years and on many occasions one year’s-deposits were renewed.

for another year.. It was ‘also noticed in audit that the Company unnecessarily |
availed of loans on 12 occasions amounting to Rs.21.72 crore, at a time when
there was sufficient balance in current accounts during the period July 1997 to

‘March 1999 resulting in additional loss of interest of Rs.10.37 lakh.

Failure to estnmafte the income correcfﬂly for  purpose of mcome tax
Jresu]htedl in Wondabﬂe nmerest paymentn of Rs.0.38 crore. -

As per Section 208 ,,,oAf the Income Tax' Act, 1961, companies having taxable
income had to pay.-advance tax every quarter (15 of June, September,

" December and March) on the estimated income failing which penal interest

has to be paid under-Section 234 B & C of the Act on the short paid amount.
The Company had a taxable income of Rs.7.60 ctore for the assessment year -

. 1998-99 (previous year 1997-98) and the tax payable thereon was Rs.2.54

crore. However, the income was not estimated ‘correctly and the advance tax

~ paid for all the quarters fell short of the requirement by Rs.1.32 crore.

Consequently the Company had to pay (March 2000) interest of Rs.38.46 lakh.
‘The failure of the Company to estimate the income for .the year 1997-98
correctly, resulted in unnecessary ‘payment of interest despite the availability
of surplus funds for payment of advance tax. - :

- The Management stated (May- 2000): that due to abnormal variation in sales
pattern it-was not practicable to accurately estimate the income. The reply is -

not acceptable since the Company was aware of the income for 2 % months
for each quarter which provided enough data for estimation of income before -
the payment of advance tax. Moreover, since the Company was aware of its

" income for 11 % months of the year by 15 of March, the shortfall in advance

tax below 90 per cent could have been made up in March 1998.

91




The bid
indicated only
four per cent
sales tax against
the then
prevailing
normal rate of
ten per cent

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

he above matter was reported to the Government in June 2000; their reply
had not been received (September 2000).

Failure to include the normal rate of sales tax (10 per cent) in the quoted
price resulted in additional burden of Rs.0.48 crore.

In response to a tender. issued (November 1994) by Department of
Telecommunications, New Delhi (DOT), the Company offered (January 1995)
to supply 11613 km of polythene insulated jelly filled armoured/unarmoured
underground cables of various sizes to the different circles and Government of
India companies engaged in establishing telecommunication network. The
Company quoted (January 1995) all inclusive prices reckoning sales tax at the
oncessional rate of 4 per cent though the then prevailing normal rate was 10
per cent. DOT, while finalising the tender indicated the all inclusive prices of
c'ables. Against this, Mahanagar Telephone Nigam Limited (MTNL),
l\l/Iumbai, placed orders for .139 km of cables valuing Rs.3.04 crore, in
November 1996 and 52 km of cables valuing Rs.5.77 crore in February 1997
indicating that ‘C’ forms would not be issued for availing concessional rate of
slgles tax (4%) as DOT prices were all inclusive. The Company accepted
(December 1996/March 1997) the orders and supplied (1996 to 1998) 191.257
kb of cables for Rs.8.40 crore. Though the Company approached (January
1998) MTNL for payment of normal rate of sales tax @ 10 per cent the latter
refused (January 1998) to pay on the ground that it was clearly mentioned in
the purchase orders that the rate was inclusive of all taxes and duties and
TNL, Mumbai would not issue ‘C’ forms. Thus, the failure to include the
normal rate of 10 per cent of sales tax in the bid resulted in a loss of Rs.48.44
lakh by way of additional burden of sales tax. »

The Government stated (April 2000) that MTNL had agreed to pay differential
‘sales tax against proof of document but they went back on this after the
supplies were effected. The reply is not acceptable since MTNL had indicated
clearly in the purchase orders that the price is inclusive of sales tax and ‘C’

_ form would not be issued. The loss was on account of omission to mention

normal rate of 10 per cent in the bid submitted by the Company.




Ao d ] ]

Funds for the
project not
released for
non- ]paymem of
dues

Project not
viable and hence
abandoned

Chapter IV, Miscellaneous topics of interest

Failure to ensure availability of funds resulted in abandonment of preject
and infructuous expenditure of Rs.1.37 crore.

Mention was made in Paragraph 2B.8 of the Report of the Comptroller and
Auditor General of India for the year ended 31 March 1996 (Commercial),
Government of Kerala about the Nickel Cadmium Battery Project, which
witnessed no progress in implementation.

* The financial institutions were not willing to release term loans for the project

because of the non-payment of dues to them in respect of earlier loans taken.
Further, the effort of the Kerala State Industrial Development Corporation:
Limited (KSIDC) to locate a joint venture partner also did not materialise as it
felt that the project was not viable in the changed circumstances. Consequent
to non-implementation of the project, the collaborators (Honda Denki Co. -
Ltd.; Japan) terminated (February 1997) the agreement and demanded the
second instalment of technical know-how fee of 270 lakh Japanese Yen
(approximately Rs.89.71 lakh) which is yet to be paid (February 2000). The
land acquired (Rs.17.80 lakh) for the project was also sold (January 1998) for
Rs.18.21 lakh to a society. Thus, taking up of the project without ensuring the
availability of funds resulted in abandonment of the project and consequently
the expenditure of Rs.1.37 crore (technical know-how fee: Rs.89.71 lakh;
consultancy fee: Rs.27.23 lakh and pre-operative expenses: Rs.20.22 lakh)
was rendered infructuous. Besides, the Company is also liable to pay second
instalment of technical know how fee .of approxrmately Rs.89.71 lakh which
will also be rendered infructuous.

The Company stated (March 2000) that in the meeting held (May 1997) with
the Honourable Minister of Industries and Social Welfare, Government of
Kerala, KSIDC opined that the project was not viable. However, the
Honourable Minister asked KSIDC to study the project and submit a report on
the viability of the project. KSIDC had not prepared such report till
March 2000. ‘ -

The matter was reported to the Government in March 2000; therr reply had not
been 1ece1ved (September 2000)




_ “even.after the

A ,1dir'vReip5r;.-( Cotnlnel"ciail‘);for the vear ended 31 M_arcﬁ 2000 |

"Grantmg of exemptron from payment of sales tax contrary to drrectrons of -
| sa les tax: authorltres resulted in loss of Rs 0. 41 crore,

’ 1 T e Company was selhng bulk of the steel blllets manufactured by them tore- -
S ro ling mills after- collectrng sales tax @ 2 per cent against Form No: 18
.Since " the . mill .owners insisted on exemption from sales tax, c1t1ng a

. Government Order dated' 31 March~1990, the. Company obtained (August o

19£90) a clarification from the sales tax authorities that the exemption was in - »

Despite respect of sale of scrap to re- rolhno mills only and not to billets. In spite of
darification. . ob‘talmng such clarification, the. Company discontinued (August 1990 to:
from Sales Tax . \fareh 1993) the levy,:of sales tax on the strength of an incorrect declaratlon’j S
I\)ﬁﬁa:vt:::lst the - r c;'r!n mill owners that the exempnon was applicable to them. The Sales. Tax'. R

were exempted ‘' Department demanded - (June. 1993) sales - tax .of Rs.16.30. lakh for the. sale: - .- x
from payment of - «(Aungust 1990 to March. 1993) of billets worth Rs.4.01 crore and also imposed. -

tax ... - (June:1993) a penalty of Rs.25 lakh under Sectlon 45 A of Kerala Government'

,_Sales Tax Act, for furmshlng untrue and mconect return. ‘The request of the

- Cdmpany to the purchasers to remit the sales tax- and penalty was turned down .
- (J\le 1993) by them. Thus, the injudicious decision of the Company to’ grant .

' ‘tax exemption contrary to the direction of sales’ tax authorities, had resulted in..” V_:V._ >
-a-loss of Rs.41.30. lakh as it would not. be ina pos1t10n to recover. the same © . .-

‘made to expedlte the process of an enqu1ry in the matter and fmahse the—.i S

lort then fmal 1ep1y had not been recelved (September 2000)

B

o "frep

“account of the Company resulted in interest loss of Rs.0. 32 crore. -

: Th% Company depos1ted margm money of Rs. 23 85 lakh (Rs 20 lakh on 30 "
- October 1990 and Rs.3:85 lakh on 3. December 1990) with. the State Bank of -
_:‘Marglh money . "Ind a, Ernakulam for opening a 1ette1 of credit and:obtaining a bank guarantee, .
““deposit wasnot . ’Th ugh the purpose of retaining the amount was over by 10 December 1990
transferred to - - and|25 Aprll 1991 1espect1vely, the-amount tocethel with interest of Rs. 26. 88 ..
- regular account lakh was credited by the bank to the regular account of the Company-only on- - -
- 15 June 1999 due to lack of follow - up on the part of the Company. Since the
' E::E??ewas S "COmpany was running on overdraft till March 1997, carrying interest ranging
- from 17.5 to 2225 per”cent; the retention of margin money for the above.
- per1 d w1thout being transferred to regular account resulted in loss of Rs.31.74
~ lakl by way of avoidable. additional interest burden and 1eﬂected poor cash
g ’marjagement on the part of the Company

94

1

‘V‘Delay of over six years:in: transferrmg margm money deposrt to regular o

|

|



The three flats at
Mumbai not
productively
used for seven
years

- Chapter IV, Miscellaneous topics of interest

The Company stated (December 1999) that this did not come to its notice in
view of the arrears in the finalisation of accounts. The reply is not tenable as
fmahsatron of accounts has no.bearing on the cash management.

The matter was reported to the Government in Februaly 2000; their reply had
‘not been received (September 2000)

The failure of the Company to productively use the three flats at Mumbai

resulted in loss of potential revenue of Rs.0.19 crore.

The Company purchased (1981) four residential flats at Mumbai at a total cost

- of Rs.18.55 lakh and had been using them as a service centre and store of their -

Mumbai Branch. Since the unit of the Company in Mumbai had to be closed
down the flats were not being used for business activities since 1992-93.

In December 1994 the Company leased out one of the flats to a State
Government Company (Kerala Electrical and Allied Engineering Company
Ltd.) for residential purpose at a monthly rent of Rs.10000 (subject to increase

~ at the rate of 5 per cent every year), after making alterations involving a cost

of Rs.1.50 lakh. However, no efforts were made to productively use the
remaining three flats since December 1994 by letting out the flats to other
parties, resulting in potential loss of income from rent amounting to Rs.18.92
lakh for the period December 1994 to August 2000.

The Government stated (June 2000) that the other three flats could not be
converted as residential apartments due to severe financial constraints and in

line with the directions issued (March 1999), the Company had instructed

(January-2000) its Mumbai Office to release newspaper advertisement for
disposal of all the four flats. The reply is not acceptable as the conversion of a
flat required only nominal amount and no ‘concrete efforts were made by the
Company to let out the three flats. Even the direction issued by Government
in March 1999 for sale of the flats has not been implemented so far
(September 2000).

Investment on a machine without ensuring working capital resulted in

idling of Rs.0.13 crore and interest loss of Rs.0.11 crore.

The Company purchased (August 1994) a Calico Rapid Jet. Dyeing Machine -
costing Rs.13.04 lakh for processing high value.items like polyster blended
fabrics and uniforms without ensuring the availability of the working capital.
Though the machine, erected in February 1995 by spending Rs.0.44 lakh, was

ST




Dyemg Machme
" erectedin
- February-1995

could not be p“t - [Rs.13.48 lakh in a ‘processing machine was rendered infructuous due to failure

1 to_ensure: avallablhty of working capltal and also entailed an interest loss of

to se.

4 L Audit Rép'oﬁ'( Commercial) for tli_,e year énded 31 Maz‘c{lir:‘20:700- EEERI

comm1ss1oned in February 1996 it has not been put to use so far (September
- 12000). - The Management stated (March 1998) that the machlne could-not-be- " -~
- 'put to - use due to 1nsufftclent working. capital.. - Thus," the 1nvestment of -

$.10.92-1akh for the 4 ¥ years up, to September 2000 at the average cash-

'credtt rate of 18 per cent per annum.

o The. Government stated (July 2000) that 1t was qu1te 1mpossrble for the )

- Company to attempt' an increase :in’ processmg act1v1ty using - the newly’;

“acquired machine for which the: worklng capital requirements -were much
th1gher and a revival proposal envisaged the' strengthenmg of Workmg capltal
“base to process high volumes of cloth to ensure use of the machine.: The reply
. 1s dot acceptable since the availability of Workmg capttal should have been L
. ,nsured at the time of decrdlng the purchase off the machlne -

| Failure to reduce contract demand accordmg to requnrement resulted in

T he Company, a ngh Tensmn (HT) consumer, was’ havmg a ConneCted 1°ad' o

' "—avordable payment of démand charges amountmg to Rs 0 1’7 crore _

/, "% (contract demand) of 500 KVA.. As per the tarrff apphcable HT consumers
R had to pay demand charges @ 75 per cent of the. contract demand or actual

_ \"_I'hc.icontract ’
- demand was not : -

- muchless

o recorded maximum demand wh1chever was htgher

[he. Company remamed defunct from Apr11 1992 t111 June 1995 When the
~ -production was resumed. - Though | the actual recorded demand from July 1995
: E(]o August. 1999 ranged between 36.and 120 KVA only, the. Company had. to

d though R

- f;ﬂ‘;ﬁu;l ough +pay -demand . charges. on 375 KVA (i, 75.per cent of 500 KVA) till" -
' ‘requirement was. .$eptember 1999 when the contract demand was. 1educed t0-150 KVA. The o
" failure of the. Company in taklng action to reduce the-contract- demand from. =~

‘::v-zJuly 1995 had resulted in avo1dable payment of Rs.17.20 lakh towards; v,
e ontract demand charges up to- Aucust 1999 ’ -

" “The Government stated (May 2000) that s1nce ‘no decrs1on was- taken to.

o liscontinue the -Spray Drylng Power Plant Whrch required 200 250 KVA of '

-, ‘power-for production, the Company had “not” moved: for reductlon in’- the

".contract demand as it- Would have been: dtfflcult to obtam higher quota once.it

.74 “was -cut.off. - The reply is.not tenable since the actual recorded demand of

L :fpower since July 1995 was only between 36 to 120 KVA and‘the- conditions of L

. supply of energy by the-State’ Electrrcrty Board prov1ded for 1eductlon as well B
o as 1ncrease of max1mum demand ' . S '

56




Chapter IV, Miscellaneous topics of interest

Failure to reduce the contract demand for power resulted in -avoidable
| payment of demand charges of Rs.0.09 crore. - ' :

The Company,-a ‘High Tension' (HT) consumer of Kerala: State Electricity
Board, was having a connected load of 900 KVA. As per the tariff applicable,
HT consumers have to pay demand charges (based on connected load) at the
rate of 75 per cent of contract demand or actual -recorded maximum demand .
whichever is higher besides energy charges for actual consumption: - '
" . The Company remained defunct from April 1992 due to acute financial crisis.
Based on the tevival report prepared (December 1996) and approved (January
1997) by the State Government, production was resumed by April 1997. The
sl e T réviValf‘-riepor't{ envisaged keeping off certain e_quipinent from _prbducfion line
Contract demand  -and consequently the connected load ‘was assessed (April 1997) as 550 KVA.

" not reduced due . - However, due to procedural delay in identifying essential equipments/plants

*. - to delay in- - N A ‘ o SR
identifying and reducing  contract ‘demand, the Company paid demand charges for 675

o eential . -KVYA(TS5 per cent of 900 KVA) till April 1999. The contract demand was
. equipments/plants  Teduced to 350 KVA with ‘effect from May1999-only. The failure of the
=777 Company in taking timely action to get the contract demand reduced had thus
resulted in avoidable payment of demand charges. amounting to Rs.9.33-lakh

for the period April 1997 to April- 1999. " s -

" | Procurement of defective fuse boards, wfqnglde‘signing, of speéial type |
steel posts and -deterioration of mobile cable fault location equipment, g
resulted in infructuous expenditure of Rs.16.28 crore. o

(a) The Board placed (August 1996) orders on Indo Asian Fuse Gear Ltd.,
New Delhi for the purchase of 1500 nos. (750 nos. A and B type each) low
~ voltage distribution fuse boards and spares for the works under the Master
* Plan for major cities at a total f.o.r. destination price of Rs.13.03 crore. As per
- the purchase order, the typetests of the equipment were to be carried out in the
presence of ‘an engineer deputed by the Board, and the supply was to
~ commence only after the issue of inspection certificate and material despatch
clearance certificate. ‘ : '

:It‘wars"jnoti.ce,(fii that thé itiSﬁ,e_:'ction was waived (J a’iiuary 1997) by the Board and . y ,
the firm supplied 822 numbers from December 1996 to April 1997, out-of e




Defective
materials
accepted and
payment made

Thé fuse
boards could

* not be used

even after 3

years resulting
in infructuous
expenditure of
Rs.12.28 crore

Designing of
special type post
without
considering
PWD/NH norms
resulted in
infructuous
expenditure of
Rs.3.55 crore

.Of the 1500 distribution fuse boards procured,

Audit Report (Commiercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

.\livhich only 15 per cent was found to be in acceptable condition. Instead of
returning the defective consignments, the Board took delivery of the items and

r:nade 95 per cent payment. Even though the firm was directed (April 1997) .
bly the Deputy Chief Enginger to stop further despatch of the items,
conditional clearance was subsequently allowed (June 1997). The firm
c{o_mpleted (August 1997) the supply of 1500 nos. of switch boards and
Rs.11.67 crore was paid as 95 per cent of the total value against the defective
items. An amount of Rs.0.61 crore was also spent (]une 1997 to September

1999) for the repair of the items.

the Board could instal
( eptember to December 1997) only 14 boards for the Master Plan works 'so

(January 2000), which also failed (January 1998) due to various problems
i 1cluding design defects. The fact that none of the fuse boards could be put to
use even after a lapse of three years would indicate that waiver of inspection, -
acceptance of materials despite instructions to stop despatch and effecting
payments in violation of the agreement conditions were not in the best interest
of the Board. These irregularities resulted in infructuous expenditure of
Rs.12.28 crore.

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in May 2000; their replies
had not been received (September 2000).

(b) For the pinpose of drawing 11 KV double circuit overhead line under
tHe Master Plan Project for Thiruvananthapuram, Kochi and Kozhikode cities,

the Board designed 14 M special type steel posts which required a minimum

of. 2.2x2.2 M foundation for erection. The total requirement of posts for 220

“km line length was projected as 4400 numbers and the Board placed orders

(February 1996) on ARM Ltd., Hyderabad and Jindal Steel Products Ltd.,

Clalcutta for fabrication and supply of 1234.784 MT and 499.168 MT

respectively of the above type of posts required for the work in Kochi and

Kozhikode cities. Against the above orders the firms supplied (February 1997 -
to' February 1999) a total quantity of 1299.762 MT valued at Rs.3.95 crore
against which Rs.3.55 crore (90 per cent) had already been paid. When the

'Wtork for laying the foundation for the 14 M posts was started, the Public
: V\gorks Department(PWD)/National Highway (NH) Authorities directed (May
1

98) the Board to stop the work since the rules permitted a foundation width
of| only 0.50 M on PWD/NH roads against 2.2 M required for erection of the
pasts. Since the Board was not able to proceed with the work further, the
contract for construction of 11 KV overhead line was terminated
(August/November 1998) and the poles could not be used. Thus, the
designing and procurement of 14 M posts which required 2.2 M width for

- foundation when PWD/NH norms permitted only 0.5M width, rendered the

ex&)enditure of Rs.3.55 crore incurred for the purchase infructuous. No action
had been taken against the officers responsible for the lapse (September 2000).

‘The Government stated (July 2000) that the above design had been adopted

since there might have been constraints in providing stays/struts in city roads

98




Failure to use

. the mobile cable

fault location
equipment
resulted in its
deterioration
and rendering of
the entire
expenditure of
Rs.0.45 crore-
incurred on it as
unfruitful

Chapter 1V, Miscellaneous topics of interest

and the poles were diverted for 33/11 KV State-wide system improvement

.works. The reply is not tenable since the design and procurement of 14 M
_special type posts were made specifically for city roads. Moreover, the design

of the posts was not intended for 33/11 KV transmission system but for 11 KV
overhead lines.

(¢) - The Board placed (D_eéember 1994) orders for purchasing three van
mounted mobile cable fault location equipments from Prime Chemfert
Industries Ltd., New Delhi under Kerala Power Project Transmission and

Distribution (World Bank) schemes, at a total cost of Rs.1.34 crore (including

cost of vehicle). The equipments were received during the period between
July and November 1996 and were allotted to three World Bank Project
Divisions at Kozhikode, Kochi and Thiruvananthapuram. The equipment
allotted to Thiruvananthapuram Division (Vehicle-Reg. No. DL-1L 7809) was

" commissioned in August 1997 but could not be put to use till date (March

2000) for want of transfer of registration with Regional Transport Authorities
due -to dispute regarding payment of entry tax to Sales Tax Department.
Though identical equipments were registered and put to use (May/July 1997)
at Kozhikode and Kochi, the Board failed to effectively take up the matter

‘with higher authorities fo get the vehicle at Thiruvananthapuram registered

and put to use. The equipment had been lying idle for the last three and a half -
years and was reported to be in a dilapidated condition with the result that the
expenditure of Rs.44.52 lakh thereon was rendered infructuous. The Board
also lost the claim for guarantee extended by the suppher as twenty four

~months had elapsed since the date of supply.

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in May 2000; their replies
had not been received (September 2000).

- | Failure to assess the suitability of the new site before relocating the plant

Despite
disadvantages of
new site the plant
was relocated and
was again brought
back to the

- original location

resulted in avoidable extra expenditure of Rs.5.70 crore.

The Board selected (January 1992) the location for-setting up a 126 MW

thermal power plant at Nallalam in Kozhikode, considering its advantages

such- as easy. evacuation of power generated, proximity to railhead and
availability of water. The site was notified for acquisition at an estimated cost
of Rs.0.55 crore in December 1992, but no acquisition was made as the State
Pollution Control Board denied (July 1993) ‘No Objection Certificate’ (NOC)
in view of its proximity to residential areas and complaints from public.
Therefore, the Board decided (July 1993) to relocate the plant at
Thalakkulathur even though the disadvantages of the site were known in
January 1992 itself. . Advance possession of 3.67 acres of land valued at
Rs. 23.03 lakh was obtamed in'October 1994 for the purpose and an amount of
Rs. 19.85 lakh was spent for development of the land at the new site.
However, due to the unsuitability of the land acquired at Thalakkulathur for
reasons such as scarcity of water, disadvantages in evacuation of power
generated and problems in site preparation, the Board decided (October 1996)

99




Audit Report (Commercial) for the yeai ended 31 March 2000 .

to locate the plant at the original site at Nallalam itself. A NOC from the
Poliution Control Board, subject to certain conditions relating to pollution
ccontrol systems, was obtained in November 1997. As a result, the expenditure
~ of Rs. 19.85 lakh incurred on development of land at the second location -

became infructuous arid the investment of Rs. 23.03 lakh on its purchase
rendered idle. Besides, the Board had to incur an additional expenditure to the
tune of Rs:5.50 crore for acquisition (December 1997) of 10.8 hectares of land
at the original site as a result of increase.in value of land from Rs.0.55 crore
- (1992) to Rs.6.05 crore (1997). :

-ThuL, the decision of the Board to relocate the plant at a new site- (at
Thalakulathur) without assessing its suitability resulted in avoidable extra
expénditure of Rs. 5.50 crore, besides blocking of funds to the extent of Rs. -
23.03 lakh in land and unproductive expenditure of Rs.19.85 lakh in its
deveilopment. Further, the implementation of the Project, the gestation period

of which was only 2 1/2 years was also delayed by about 4 years, with

- attendant consequences like escalation in project cost and Joss of revenue from

sale of power. S » : : :

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in April 2000; their replies
had not been received (September 2000). - : :

Faihire to avail of concessional rate of customs duty by proper

registration of contract resulted in avoidable loss of Rs.19.73 crore.

The Board entered into (December 1985) an agreement with the World Bank
- for financing the execution of the Lower Periyar Hydro Electric Project and
associated transmission and distribution works. Since concessional rate of
customs duty was applicable for imports made under registered projects, the
- Board filed (September 1987) an application for registration with the customs.
authorities. However, initial setting up of the Lower Periyar Hydro Electric
- Proj ct alone was mentioned in the application and the associated transmission
- and distribution works which formed part of the project were omitted to be
included. The Board imported (September 1988) materials like steel plates,
penstock pipes, etc., required for the initial setting up of the project, which
were |allowed to be cleared at concessijonal rate of 20 per cent duty. - After
receipt of the above material, the Board intimated (February 1991) the
customs authorities that no further imports were expected for this project.

Subsequently, during the period between May and July 1993, the Board
imported from China 325 km of 11 KV XLPE cables for Rs.25.66 crore and
five \numbers of GIS equipment at Rs.20.01 crore for the ‘associated
transrPission and distribution’ work of the above project. Though the customs
authorities cleared (June-July 1993) these items initially under bond at
conce‘sSional customs duty of Rs.9.23 crore, the assessment was finally made
- (May!1996) for Rs.48.69 crore stating that the second import was neither part

of vthe? project nor essential for initial setting up of it due to the omission in
100




* Full details of
the project was
not mentioned
at the time of

_registration of

" contract

The basis of
‘payment as per
contract was -
changed to the

advantage of the

contractor

Chapter IV, Miscellaneous topics of interest

mentioning full details of the project at the time of original registration. The
Board was directed. (May 1996) to pay the differential duty amounting to
Rs.39.46 crore, which was finally settled (March 1999) by paying Rs.19.73
crore (50 per cent). Thus, the omission to mention the transmission and
distribution part of the project in the apphcatlon for reglstlatlon for project
contract, deprived the Board of the benefit of concessional rate of customs
duty resulting in avoidable loss of Rs 19. 73 crore.

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in May 2000; therr replies
had not been recelved (September 2000).

Adoption of percentage basis of payment in deviation of provisions of

contract resulted in avoidable excess payment of Rs.0.25 crore.

‘The Board awarded (November 1993) the work of construction of a dam,-

power tunnel intake and appurtenant work for the Lower Periyar Hydro
Electric Project to M/s. Hindustan Construction Company Limited (HCCL).
The work included care and diversion-of the river and maintenance during the
entire period of construction. For the care and diversion, a lumpsum provision
of Rs.1.10 crore was made in the contract and payment thereagainst was to be
regulated for the actual work carried out by the contractor indicating that the
total payment for the work -had to be limited to Rs.1.10 crore or the actual
value of work done whrchever was lower

Till March 1995, an amount of 'Rs.34 lakh was paid by the Board for care and
diversion works on the basis of actual work done; but in March 1995 it was
decided to effect payment to the contractor on monthly basis at 2.1594 per
cent of the value of work done for ‘the construction of dam, without
considering the actual work done for care and diversion; on the ground that the
payment at actuals does not reflect a true and correct picture of the
expenditure actually incurred by HCCL. The work was completed in October
1997 and a total amount of Rs.1.03 crore was paid (February 2000) on per
cent basis against the value of actual work done as per measurement book
amounting to Rs.77.10 lakh, resulting in excess paymentof Rs.25.45 lakh.
Thus, the adoption of percentage basis for payment of care and diversion
works in deviation of provisions of the contract and without relevance to
actuél work dohe, resulted in aVoidable payment of Rs.25 .45 lakh.

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in May 2000; their replies

" had not been received (September 2000)

101




Scrap materials
were sold at
rates much
lower than
market rates

“Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

Fa‘ﬁ]lure,m conduct proper negotiations or ‘invite open tenders for sale of .

‘scrap resulted in loss of Rs.3.01 crore.

InLthe course of regular repairs, replacement and maintenance work
undertaken by the Board, huge quantities of high value scrap of copper,
aluminium, iron, cold rolled steel, brass, transformers, etc., were being
generated. The Board invited (June 1992) open tenders for the sale of these
scrap materials lying in various locations and the bids of seven firms including
Stelel Industrials Kerala Limited (SILK), a State Government Company, were
acclepted (December 1992). Out of the above bidders, four parties, including

SIL}K, defaulted in lifting the quantities allotted.

SILK offered (December 1993) to buy the entire scrap materials and the
BOéld after conducting negotiations, entered into (January 1994) a contract
for khe sale of all items, at rates which were much lower compared to the then
prevailing market price and the earlier offers received. SILK lifted a total
qualntity of 2137.799 MT of various items of scrap for a total value of Rs.5.28 -
crore during the period January 1994 to November 1996. As against this, the --
vahile realisable for the above scrap on the basis of rates accepted in December
1992 would work out to Rs.8.28 crore. Had the Board conducted proper
negotiations with SILK or invited open tenders to take advantage of the higher
market rates, it could have avoided the revenue loss of Rs.3.01 crore (as
detailed in Annexure 37) being the difference between the higher offer

received earlier and the price obtained from SILK.

The! matter was reported to the Board/Government in May 2000 their replies
had not been received (September 2000).

Award of work of three units at higher rates due to wrong evaluation
n‘esuﬁlted in extra expenditure of Rs.0.23 crore. :

The| Board invited (February 1997) limited tenders for re-winding and
uprating of five stator units of 50 MW Hydro generators at the Sabarigiri
Hydro Electric Project. According to the notice inviting quotations, all the
materials including testing and allied equipment, were to be brought to site by
the contractor within 60 days from the date of execution of agreement and the
units were to be handed over after re-winding at intervals of 45 days each. -

Of the nine quotations received from various bidders including public sector
BHEL, the Board identified the quotation of Yashmun Engineering Ltd., Pune
(YEﬂr) as the lowest at Rs.1.10 crore per unit for uprating to 54 MW capacity.
The firm had demanded 35 per cent advance on the total cost and agreed to
supply materials for the re-winding within 90 days and complete the re-
winding at 45 days interval for each unit. As against this, the rate quoted by

BHEL was Rs.1.17 crore per unit for an uprated capacity of 60 MW. BHEL

102




Advantage of
additional six
MW capacity,
not considered
while evaluating
tenders

Advance
payment of
excise duty
made in
violation of
agreement

More advance
was paid than
what was
actually
required

Chapter IV, Miscellaneous topics of interest

demanded only 10 per cent advance and agreed to supply the materials within
60 days to complete the work of all the five units at intervals of 45 days each.
The offer of BHEL had the advantage of additional 6 MW uprating per unit,
lesser payment of advance and early completion of work.

It was noticed in audit that while preparing the comparative statement, the
value for capacity addition of 6 MW/unit amounting to Rs.7.55 lakh offered
by BHEL was not taken into account for working out the per unit price which
would have rendered their offer as the lowest at Rs.1.07 crore per unit. Based
on the wrong comparison the Board placed orders for re-winding three units
with YEL and only two units were awarded to BHEL. Award of work for re-
winding of three units at higher rates to YEL on the basis of wrong evaluation,
resulted in extra expenditure of Rs.22.65 lakh, compared to the offer received
from BHEL. Further, the two units entrusted with BHEL were completed
(October 1997/January 1998) within the scheduled time. Of the other three
units for which work was awarded to YEL, only two units were completed
(April/June 1998) and the third unit for which an advance amount of Rs.85
lakh was paid (April 1997) was delivered only in February 1999,

The matter was reported to the Board/Government in May 2000; their replies
had not been received (September 2000).

4.2.1.7 Payment of advance outside the scope of agreement

Payment of advance to suppliers for excise duty outside the scope of the
agreement and failure to claim refund in stipulated time resulted in loss of
Rs.0.13 crore.

The Board had entered into (1982) a contract with Venad Structurals,
Kottayam, a Small Scale Industrial (SSI) Unit, for manufacturing and
supplying PSC poles against work orders issued from time to time. As per the
agreement, the excise duty on the poles manufactured was to be reimbursed to
the Unit on clearance of poles from the yard. However, in practice, the Board
had been paying the duty amount to the Unit in advance to avoid delay in
clearance of poles. In March 1986, the Central Government exempted all SSI
Units from payment of excise duty up to a turnover of Rs. 15 lakh and
extended concessional rate of 5 per cent (against 15 per cent) beyond that
limit.

Even though Venad Structurals was an SSI Unit eligible for concessional duty,
it was required to pay duty at normal rates for clearance of poles made during
July 1988 to January 1990, due to failure to establish its eligibility by filing
the documents in time. However, the Board made an advance payment of Rs.
16.56 lakh to the Unit to pay the excise duty at normal rates, against the actual
duty payable amounting to Rs. 3.95 lakh.

Subsequently, the Central Excise Department granted SSI Unit status to this
Unit, but its claim for refund of duty paid in excess amounting to Rs. 12.61
lakh was rejected by the department in July 1991 on the ground that the duty

103




Refund claim
was not filed
within the -
prescribed
period

First lot as well
as additional
quantity
supplied at
lower rates; but
second lot alone
paid higher

" rates

Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

paid by the Unit had been collected from the Board. The appeal against this
decision was also rejected by Customs and Central Excise Appellate Tribunal,

‘Madras, on 29 October 1997,

Acicording to Section 11 B of the Central Excise and Salt Act, 1944, the Board-

‘should have applied for refund of the duty paid in excess within a period of six

m(?nths from the date of rejection of the appeal, i.e., 29 October 1997.
However, it was seen that the refund claim was not filed by the Board within
the time prescribed as a result of which the refund claim was rejected
(December 1998). Thus, the decision of the Board to pay advance to the Unit.

for payment of excise duty which was not contemplated in the agreement and

its |failure to claim refund within the time limit resulted in avoidable loss of
Rs! 12.61 lakh. No action had been taken against the delinquent offrcral(s) for

this lapse (July 2000).

The matter ‘was reported to the, Board/Government in March 2000; their
rep[hes had not been received (September 2000).

Payment at higher rate for the second lot of the same order resulted in
undue benefit of Rs.0.12 crore to the suppher

The Board placed (July 1996) orders on Omega Cables Ltd Chenna1 for the
purchase of 1050 km of ACSR conductors in two lots of 525 km each, at two

~ different rates of Rs.97200 and Rs.99500 per km (ex-works) respectively

eventhough the supply of the first lot was to be made within three months and
the Eecond lot in five months from the date of receipt of order. Further, a price
varjation clause was also incorporated in the agreement for variation in the
price of raw materials and labour during the scheduled delivery period subject
to d ceiling of 20 per cent. As against the ordered quantity of 1050 km, the
firm delivered 1089.918 km during the period between August 1996 and Aprrl
1997. While there was no provision in the agreement, the excess quantity of
39.918 km was also accepted by the Board and payment made at the ex-works -
rate of Rs.97200 per km applrcable for the first lot.

Even though the first lot as well as the additional quantity which was received
along with the second lot were supplied at the rate of Rs.97200 per km only,
the Board paid higher rates for the second lot of 525 km of cable on the

~ ground that the firm quoted different rates for the two lots. Acceptance of

higher price for the second lot was not justifiable, since extra payment of

Rs.12.07 lakh at enhanced rates as well as price variation claims of Rs.15.26

lakh for the second lot of the material conferred double benefit upon the

contractor and resulted in avoidable extra expendrture of Rs.12.07 lakh to the -
Board.

—

104




il

Speclﬁc
instructions of
the Board were
violated and.
payment
effected

- Chapter 1V, Miscellaneous topics of interest

The Government stated (July 2000) that the order of 10 July 1996 was. in

response to a retender wherein the Board incorporated the two lot provisions

to get advantageous offers from firms with lesser production capacity and that

the rate of M/s Omega Cables being the lowest was accepted. The reply is'not
tenable since the Board could not retender for a material when the World Bank
had already approved the rates on the basis of the earlier bid. Moreover, the
Government could. not offer any justification for allowing higher rate as well
as price variation for the second lot alone.

Failure to adhere to the instructions of the Board for non-admittance of
claims for arrears of overtlme/hohday wages resulted in irregular
payment of Rs 0.15 crore. :

At the time of switching over (March 1995) to the percentage rate (from
variable) of payment of DA.to the employees of the Board and again while
issuing (October 1998) clarifications on the revision (August 1995) of Pay
with retrospective effect from August 1993, it was reiterated by the Board that
claims for arrears of overtime/holiday wages consequent on the revision of
DA/Pay need not be admitted. However, a test check conducted (March 1999)

- in ten out of 98 units of the Board revealed that in four units viz. Generation

Circle- at Meencut and Electrical Divisions at Karunagappally, Chalakkndy
and Kunnamkulam, the arrears of overtime and holiday wages for the period
January 1993 to December 1996 aggregating Rs.14.65 lakh consequent on
retrospective. revision of DA/Wages was. drawn (October 1995 to - August
1997), out of which Rs.12.73 lakh was credited to Provident Fund account of
the employees and balance Rs.1.92 lakh disbursed in cash. Though the above
payment was in violation of the orders of the Board, no action was taken

-against the Dy.Chief Engineer of the Circle and Executive Engineers of the

Divisions responsible for the inadmissible payment.

The Government stated (July 2000) 'that'tbe Board had. already taken action
(June 1999) to 'Wit_hdraw the unauthorised credit from General Provident Fund
account and to realise the arrears paid in cash. However, the actual

‘adjustment/recovery remained to be effected so far (September 2000):

The Government in 1ts interim reply stated (July 2000) that it ploposed to
order an enquiry and fix the responsibility for the loss. However, fmal reply‘
of the Govemment had not been’ rece1ved (September 2000)

105




No action taken
to evict the
occupant of stall
despite
favourable
verdict

" Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

Inaction of the Corporation in evicting illegal occupants of stalls resulted
in|revenue loss of Rs.0.26 crore.

a) In Febluary 1994, the Corporation decided to award the licence to run
stall No. I at Thiruvalla bus station to the highest bidder Shri. Benny Cyriac,

for a period of one year from 1.4.1994 to 31.3.1995 at a licence fee of

Rs.18300 per month. In the meantime, Shri.Mathai Cyriac, the existing

hcrnsee whose extended term expired on 31.3. 1994, obtained (April 1994) an
injlunctlon order from Sub Court, Thiruvalla restraining the Corporation from
forcibly evicting him from the stall. The temporary injunction issued by the

Sub Court was against forcible eviction and hence the Corporation could have
evicted the licensee by due process of law. But no action was taken to evict the

‘1llel:ga1 occupant (who was also not paying any licence fee) and stall No.I was

not let out to the new bidder who had offered higher rates resulting in a
po{entlal revenue loss of Rs.14.09 lakh to the Corporation during the perlod
1.4.1994 to 31.8.2000 @ Rs.18300 per month.

b) In another case relating to stall No. VI (Fruit stall) in the same bus

station, the Corporation decided to award the licence to the highest tenderer,
Shti.MLA. Rahman, for a period of one year from 1.4.1994 to 31.3.1995 at a
fee| of Rs.15086 per month. In this case also, the previous licensee Shri.Abdul
Hameed whose extended term expired on 31.3.1994, obtained a stay order
(8.?.1994) restraining the Corporation from evicting him from the stall till the
disposal of the original suit filed before the Munsiff Court. Subsequently, the
stay order was cancelled (29.6.1995) by the High Court and the original suit
was also dismissed in February 1998 stating that the licensee had no legal or
eqﬁitable right to continue to occupy the stall after the licence period.
However, the Corporation did not take any action to evict the illegal occupant
(who was also not paying any licence fee) due to which stall No. VI could not
be |allotted to the highest bidder resulting in a potential revenue loss of
Rs,11.62 lakh to the Corporation for the period Apr11 1994 to August 2000 at
the|rate of Rs.15086 per month.

The Management in reply to Audit enquiries on ‘a’ and ‘b’ above, stated
(Névember 1999) that eviction was not carried out due to non-co-operation of
polllce authorities and also in view of the appeal pending before the Sub Court.
The reply is not tenable because the Corporation had neither taken effective
measures to get the Court injunction vacated nor any follow up action even
after obtaining favourable judgements from the Court. The provisions of the
Kerala Public Buildings (Eviction of unauthorised occupants) Act, 1968 were

also not invoked for evicting the illegal occupants.

106




Chapter 1V, Miscellaneous topics of interest

The inaction on the part of the Chief Law Officer of the Corporation who had
been appointed as the Estate Officer under the provisions of the above Act
resulted in an aggregate loss of revenue of Rs.25.71 lakh to the Corporation in
the above cases. '

Above matters were reported to the Corporation/Government in May 2000;
their replies had not been received (September 2000).

| Extension of concessional rates even after withdrawal of reciprocal

arrangements resulted in a loss of Rs.0.14 crore.

Newspapers and periodicals were being transported in the buses of the
Corporation at a concessional rate of 50 per cent of the charge applicable to
unaccompanied luggage, i.e., at half passenger fare for every 30 kg. The -
concession was extended since 1965 on the basis of a reciprocal arrangement
with the printers/publishers of newspapers and periodicals according to which
the news matters and advertisements of the Corporation would be published
free of cost by them. '

However, the publishers of newspapers had withdrawn this reciprocal
arrangement from April 1995 and the Corporation was paying for its
advertisements in these newspapers like others. Even though the reciprocal
arrangement was not in existence from April 1995, the Corporation continued
to transport newspapers and periodicals at concessional rates which resulted in
a loss of Rs.14.04 lakh in respect of 4546 tonnes of newspapers and
periodicals conveyed from six major depots of the Corporation during the four
years from 1996-97 to 1999 - 2000. '

The Government stated (June 2000) that the proposal to revise the rate as per
luggage rules was postponed consequent on fare revision in October 1999 and
steps had already been taken to revise the fare which was expected to be .
implemented in one or two months. The reply is not tenable since the fare
revision is a periodical exercise and this does not have any bearing on the
failure to restore the normal rates on publishers and newspapers after
withdrawal of reciprocal arrangement in April 1995. '

Write-off of dues at the instance of Government when the Corperation
was facing financial difficulties resulted in loss of Rs.0.98 crore. -

The Co1poratioh which was facing acute financial crisis, was entrusted with
the management of Trivandrum Rubber Works Limited (TRW), a sick unit
declared as a relief undertaking by Government Order in July 1984. After
takeover of the management, the Corporation advanced funds to TRW on

107




Interest of the
Corporation
which
maintained
TRW for ten
years was not
protected

In deviation of-
accepted policy
sub-depot was
constructed at
Vellanad

-Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

various occasions as per the directions of the Government, to: be adjusted - A'
against purchase of tread rubber. But an amount of Rs.64. 83 lakh remamed.-
unadjusted as at the end of July 1992.

Due to financial problems, it became difficult for the Corporation to run the
sick unit. Hence, the Government, acting on:the request of the Corporation -
decided in February 1994 to transfer TRW to a State Government undertaking
viz. The State Farming Corporation of Kerala Ltd. (SFCK) as a subsidiary.
According to the transfer/acquisition plan formulated by the Government, the
SFCK was to receive equity shares in TRW against a portion of the liabilities
and the balance was to be written off by the Government. However, as part of
the deed, the interests of the Corporation.which maintained the sick unit for
nearly 10 years was not protected and it was ordered to write off the advances
recoverable from TRW amounting to Rs.64.83 lakh with interest thereon and
cost of fuel supplied (Rs.6.36 lakh), and a total amount of Rs.98.22 lakh was
written off (August 1999).

The waiver of dues recoverable from TRW for the benefit of SFCK, which -
resulted in a loss of Rs.98.22 lakh to the Corporation, without any
compensatory benefit - at a tlme when it was facmg acute shortaoe of funds,
lacked justification.

| The Management stated (March 2000) that the mattér was being pursued with

the Government and it was hopeful of realising the dues from the Government.

The matter was reported to Govemment in May 2000; their reply had not been E

received (Septembe1 2000).

Devnatlon from the accepted policy in constructing sub-depot at Vellanad

resulted in avoidable investment of Rs.0.28 crore.

For the construction of sub-depots/operating centres in rural areas, the
Corporation- had formulated a policy that the infrastructural facilities

“should ‘be provided by the Panchayat authorities concerned at their

expense.  This policy was .being followed in the case of sub
ldepots/operating centres approved . during the period up to November
1999 when all the infrastructural facilities like land, garage building, store
ooms, staff rooms, etc., were provided by the beneficiaries. The
Corporation deviated from that policy and agreed (February 1995) to
construct a sub-depot at Vellanad at a'cost of Rs.28.15 lakh on the
land donated by the Panchayat: The work was completed (Decembe1
998) at a total cost of Rs.27.99 lakh and the sub-depot started operations
(Malch 2000) by diversion of 26 schedules from two other depots. The
Corp01at1on s decision to deviate from the policy and construct the

108




Chapter IV, Miscellaneous topics of interest

sub-depot at Vellanad resulted in avoidable investment of Rs.27.99 lakh
at a time when its financial position was poor.

The matter was reported to the Corporation/Government in May 2000; their
replies had not been received (September 2000).

M-

Thiruvananthapuram (RRK.VERMA)
The 23 April 2001 Accountant General (Audit), Kerala
Countersigned
/. . ‘P[unjﬁ‘
New Delhi O (V.K.SHUNGLU)
The go gpril 2 Comptroller and Auditor General of India

109






Annexure

~ANNEXURE 1
(Referred to in preface and pat’agrapfz 1.11)
Statement of companies in which State Government had invested more than

- Rs.10 lakh in share capital but which are not subject to audit
by the Comptroller and Auditor-GeneraH of India

1 |Premier Tyres Limited - ‘ o ' ' 60.00 '
2 Apollo Tyres Limited B : . | 50,00
3 ‘ The Trav;incore Rayons Limited o V - 164.63
4 |Coats Viella (India) Limited =~ . N 22.67
5 | Travancore Electro Chemi’cal Industries Limited 1400
6 | Punalur Paper Mills Limited o 1
7 | The Indian Aluminium Compény Limited I 16.83
Total v | o 341.40

111



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

Government companies and Statutory corporations

ANNEXURE 2
(Referred to in paragraphs 1.2.1 and 1.4)

Statement showing particulars of paid-up capital, loans/equity received out of budget, other loans and loans outstanding as on 31 March 2000 in respect of

(Figures in columns 3(a) to 4(f) are Rupees in lakh)

: A Equity/loans received out of Loans** outstanding at the close of | Debt equity
Paid-up capital as at the end of the current year. Budget during the year Bt 1999-2000 ratio for
Sl Sector and name of the o received 1999-2000
No. Company/Corporation State Govern- Holding : duringthe | Govemn- (Previous
et Gr?gzrlr{n- Companiée Others Total Equity Loans year @ et Others Total year)
4(f/3(e)
(1) (@) 3a) | 3b) ] 3(c) 3(d) 3(e) 4(a) 4(b) 4(c) 4(d) 4(e) A(f) (5)
A |Government companies
AGRICULTURE AND ALLIED
1 | The Plantation Corporation of 0.00:1
Kerala Limited 556.88 556.88 0.00 (0.00+1)
2| The State Farming 0.02:1
Corporation of Kerala Limited 842.57 61.00 | 903,57 204 s (0.02:1)
3| The Rehabilitation Plantations 0.00:1
Limited 205.85 133.42 339.27 0.00 (0.00: 1)
4Ot Famirnde Lo 67947 | 49929 1178.76 13 | 618 | sarst | 00;:)65 ‘1)
5| The Kerala Agro-Industries 0.30:1
Compoentior; Linind 304.55 169.56 474.11 142.79 142,79 0.01: 1)
6| The Kerala State Coir 0.12:1
Corporation Limited 804.55 804.55 50.00 93.25 93.25 0.12:1)

112




Annexure
(1) (2) 3(a) 3(b) 3(c) 3(d) 3(e) 4(a) 4(b) 4(c) 4(d) 4(e) Alf) (5)
7| The Kerala State Cashew 0.25:1
Development Corporation 18243.70 18243.70 756.50 3886.50 640.00 4526.50 © '88 i 1)
Limited o
8| Kerala Agro-Machinery 0.00: 1
Corporation Limited 161.46 161.46 0.00 (0.00: 1)
9 | Kerala State Coconut 0.78: 1
Development Corporation Limited 285.05 285.05 185.67 36.00 221.67 (0.78: 1)
10| Foam Mattings (india) Limited | 7975 | 47373 | 50.00 2.00 2.00 (006011511)
11| Kerala State Horticultural 0.00:1
Products Development 383.00 383.00 100.00 0.00 0 '01 : 1
Corporation Limited (0.01: 1)
12 | Kerala Livestock Development 0.00: 1
Board Limited 73257 | ... 78257 | ... 000 | (00 1)
13 | Kerala State Poultry 071 : 1
Development Corporation 196.72 196.72 139.90 139.90 (0.71 ; 1)
Limited .
14 | The Kerala Fisheries 0.49:1
Corporation Limited 484.75 48475 | ... 237.67 28767 | (049:1)
15 | Kerala Inland Fisheries 0.00: 1
Development Corporation 16.44 16.44 0.00 Bt
Limited (0.00: 1)
VG| Wersta Foacs Limitsa 2109.00 63150 | 274050 | 2400 49959 | 49959 (00'1138f11
0.23:1
Sector-wise total 26480.29 802.27 692.50 27975.06 224.00 756.50 4549.26 1873.59 6422.85 (0.54: 1)
INDUSTRY
17 | United Electrical Industries 0.00:1
Limited 387.92 11.14 399.06 0.00 (000 1)

113




Audir Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

(1) (2) 3(a) 3(b) 3(c) 3(d) 3(e) 4(a) 4(b) 4(c) 4(d) 4(e) 4(f) (5)
18| Traco Cable Company Limited 1.29:1
" ket 1282.02 19.79 | 1301.81 1500.00 187.70 | 1500.00 1687.70
(3.76: 1)
19 | Transformers and Electricals 1271
Kerala Limited 1119.41 238.13 | 1357.54 1262.00 468.42 1730.42 (1.07:)
20 | Kerala Electrical and Allied 0.34:1
Engineering Company Limited | 2802.70 603.24 | 3405.94 425 | 115160 | 115585 Al 1
21| The Kerala Premo Pipe 130,01 2500 25,00 0.19:1
Factory Limited 130.91 i ' ' (0.19: 1)
22 | Trivandrum Rubber Works 1.69:1
Limited (Subsidiary of SFCK) 354.75 354.75 601.75 601.75 (2381 1)
23| The Kerala Ceramics Limited 0.22 : 1
590.77 47490 | 1065.67 150.00 84.70 234.70
(0.22:1)
24 | Kerala Construction 2 441
Co:nponem.‘.‘. Limited 2757 0.51 | 28.08 56.14 | 1227 68.41
(2.4 :1)
25| The Chalakudy Refractories 0.32:1
Limited 346.51 0.13 346.64 109.26 109.26
(0.32:1)
26 | Kerala Special Refractories 0.37:1
Limited 291.23 291.23 107.00 107.00
(0.37: 1)
27 |Kerala Small Industries 0.21:1
Development Corporation 1714.40 171440 | 250.00 261.60 105.74 367.34
Limited (SIDCO) (0.23:1)
28 | Kerala State Film ‘ 0.61:1
Development Corporation 1456.19 1456.19 175.00 596.80 289.62 886.42
Limited (0.74:1)

114




Annexure .

29| The Kerala Asbestos Cement 500 500 0.00:1
- | Pipe Factory Limited : . 0.00
ipe y Limited (0.00:1)
o . _ 0.59:1
‘Sector-wise total ', - |10510.47 1347.84 [11858.31 | 425.00 1500.00 - 3227.24 | 3746.61 6973.85 (0.90:1)
ENGINEERING - .
30 | The Metal Industries Limited S ' L : 4 0.21:1
‘ - 140.56 7.40 147.96 .- 30.00 1.00: 31.00 -
~ : o (0.21:1)
31| The Metropalitan Engineering | . , o - 17601
Company Limited 248.73 0.18 248.91 40.00 278.00 158.90 43‘6.90 (1.19:1)
32 | Steel Complex Limited - " ' ' 2.59:1
(Subsidiary of KSlDC) 616.00 -84.00 700.00 100.00 1506.00 309.31 1815.31 2.54:1)
33| Steel Industrials Kerala ' S - " 0.93:1
_ Limited (SILK) 350(?.00 3500.00 300.00 2879.20 380.44 3259.64“ (1191 1)
34| Scooters Kerala Limited - - " : - 0541
I 472.00 472,00 160.00 | 97.00 257.00 027:1)
35 | Kerala Automobiles Limited ' R ' . 1.70:1
‘ ‘ 535.93 535.93 339.56 569.65 - 909.21 1 a0:1)
36 | Steel and Industrial Forgings 0.40:1
Limited (Subsidiary of SILK) 1040.06 1040.06 420.75 | 420.75 (169: 1)
37 | Autokast Limited (Subsidiary ‘ 0.35: 1
of SILK) | 1897.00 1897.00 300.00 672.81 67281 | i)
38 [Kerala Hitech Industries ) ' 24211 7
Limited 1300.00 1300.00 2755.86 2755.86 -
: (2.12:1) |

115




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

(1) (2) 3(a) 3(b) 3(c) 3(d) 3(e) 4(a) 4(b) 4(c) 4(d) 4(e) 4(f) (5)
39 | Kerala State Engineering 27141
Works Limited 45.64 45.64 123.69 123.69 271 :1)
40| SIDECO Mohan Kerala 1.85:1
Limited (Subsidiary of SIDCO) 8.67 8.33 17.00 31.44 31.44 (1,85 1)
SOCTOr Mt 6858.86 . | 208573 99.91 |990450 | .. 740,00 5316.45 |5307.16  |10713.61 (1"22{11)
ELECTRONICS
41 |Keltron Counters Limited 0.97:1
(Subsidiary of KELTRON) 489.93 6.97 496.90 484.02 484.02 :
(059:1)
42 | Kerala State Electronics
Development Corporation | g1g,37 . |ete2ar | .. 250045 | .. 500245 |1980.70 | 6983.15 Q7608
Limited(KELTRON) (0.62:1)
43 | Keltron Electro Ceramics !
Limited (Subsidiary of 314.44 384 | 31828 | .. 135.27 135.27 gjg : }
KELTRON) -
44 | Keltron Crystals Limited 2.83:1
(Subsidiry of KELTRON) 129.72 426 | 133.98 66.00 | 313.17 379.17 203:1)
45 | Keltron Component Complex '
Limited (Subsidiary of 172.99 6946 | 24245 | .. 743.90 743.90 33'2017;11
KELTRON) =1 1)
46 | Keltron Magnetics Limited 21121
(Subsidiary of KELTRON) 25.09 25.09 53.12 53.12 (2.12: 1)
47 | Keltron Resistors Limited 058 1
(Subsidiary of KELTRON) 159.81 159.81 93.30 93.30 073 1)
48 |Keltron Power Devices .
Limited (Subsidiary of 41023 4023 | .. 649.08 | 649.08 (] b
KELTRON) 58:1)
49 | Keltron Rectifiers Limited 0.87:1
(Subsidiary of KELTRON) 850.79 850.79 744.05 744,05 (0.54: 1)

116




Annexure

50 | SIDKEL Televisions Limited . _ » : | o062:1
(Subsidary of SIDCO) . 33.00 1050 | 4350 | ... e 193  24.96 2689 | (o)
51 | Astral Watches Limited ’ ' : B : 0.00: 1
et ene) | - 95.38 SR - 000 | o0: 1)
Sector-wise tofal 9182.37 .. | 2681.38 95.03 | 11958.78 | ... 250045 | ... 5070.38 | 522157 | 10291.95 (gff _:.11)
TEXTILES - - A%
52 Trivandrum Spinining Mils | 465 75 S . | aeszs| .. | 7000 | ... | ssam0| 1000 | seazo | [12E
7 Limited - ' , o o (1.07:1)
53| Kerala State Textile PP ' : ‘ : | v 0.37:1
Corporation Limited 1838.19 2500 | 186319 | .. | .. 30252 | 29064 89216 | a1i1)
54 | Kerala Garments Limited ’ : » / ~ 3.99:1
™| (Subsiciary of KSHDC) 4800 | . 4800 | .. - B T AR E LA 19160 |y
55 | Sttaram Textiles Limited - | 45,09 - 42000 | .. .| 70735 | 2807 | 73542 (11'775 511)
Sector-wise total . | 2o | | 4so0 | 2500| 279497 | .| 7000 .. | 1658.97 | 52491 | 2183.88" ?67;32:-11)
HANDLOOM AND HANDICRAFTS ’ — "
56 | Kerala State Handloom A _ R - ' | .
Development Corporation 1156.78 . 542 | 116220 |  25.00 15.00 124843 | .| 1288 T
Limited (KSHDC) . - «, | '_ . | ,_ - ] S
57 | Handicrafts Development oF £ ’ ‘ : 1 v ' : 0.47 1
> | Corporation of Kerala Limited | 19662 |~ 6100 | | o2ses2| S 12051 |
Sector-wise tolal 135230 | 6100 | .. | 542 4m872| 2500 | 1500 | .. | 136394 | .. | 1363.94 (ggg f 1)
~ |FOREST | -
58 |Kerala Forest Development - - ‘ ' ' 100 A ‘ ' 0391 -
Corporation Limited (KFDC) | 41300 9300 | .. 50800 | .. 12000 | 79.00 19900 | ooiy)
59| Forest Industries (Travancore) ) ‘ ’ _ 2.50:1
b 2019 . 85| a7 oo e 94.13 9418 500

117



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

@)
60 | Travancore Plywood : 1.04:1
Industries Limited 99.25 -99.25 - 66.00 48.25 55.00 103.25 © ég ) 1)
61 | Kerala State Bamboo - 0.00:1
Corporation Limited 603.88 603.88 0.00 {0.00: 1)
62 | Kerala State Wood Industries . 218 1
Limited (Subsidiary of KFDC) 74.80 95.20 170.00 10.00 37000 | 37000 | o)
Sector-wise total 1220.12 03.00 | 9520 | 852 |1416.84 76.00 26238 | 50400 | 766.38 (gfﬁ ; })
MINING
63 | Kerala State Mineral ' | 0.00:1
Development Corporation Limited 125.67 125.67 . 000 (0.00:1)
64 | Kerala Clays and Ceramic - 0.00:1
Producis Limited 13182 13182 000 | (0.00: 1)
Sector-wise total ' 0.00:1
257.49 257.49 0.00 (0' 00 ) 1)
CONSTRUCTION
65 | Kerala State Construction ‘ Tl 23411
| Gorporation Limited 87,50 87.50 205.00 205.00 31)
66 | Kerala Police Housing and ‘ 1644
Construction Corporation - 603.00 603.00 990.18 990.18 N
Limited | » . (025:1)
Sector-wise total 690.50 690.50 205.00 99018 | 1195.18 (01 ;5713f11)
AREA DEVELOPMENT
67 | The Kerala Land Development | - v - 0.00:1
| Corporation Limited 67140 1 3400 705.40 0.00 (1.86:1)
Sector-wise total 67140 - |  34.00 ) _ | 705.40 } 0.00 (1°é%°f 11)
118




Annexure

(1) @ 3@ | 80 | 8@ | 8@ | 80 | 4@ ) 40) | 49 | 4@ | 6
DEVELOPMENT OF ECONOMICALLY WEAKER SECTION

68| Kerala State Development
Corporation for Scheduled 0.53:1
Caintis and Schischubad Tribes 1713.87 1527.59 3241.46 254.89 1731.11 1731.11 (052 1)
Limited

69 | The Kerala State Backward 0.00.1
Classes Development 3319.00 3319.00 639.00 0.00 (0.19:1)
Corporation Limited

70| Kerala Fishermen's Welfare 4.66: 1
Corporation Limited 42.00 42.00 195.75 195.75 (466 1)

71| Kerala State Handicapped 0,63 - 1
Persons' Welfare Corporation 173.95 173.95 13.00 32.00 109.25 109.25 =y
Limited (0.63:1)

72| Kerala State Development
Corporation for Christian e
Converts from Scheduled 557.69 557.69 100.00 155.00 37.50 192.50 ey
Castes & the Recommended (0.65: 1)
Communities Limited

73| Kerala Artisans' Development 0.00: 1
Corporation Limited A 20000 0N (0.00: 1)

74 | Kerala State Palmyrah
Products Development and 0.00: 1
Workers' Welfare Corporation SE00 87.00 0.00 (0.00: 1)
Limited
Sector-wise total 609351 | 1527.50 7621.10 | 1006.89 32.00 46000 | 176861 | 222861 ((ffugf’ .
PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

75| The Kerala State Civil 15.49: 1
Supplies Corporation Limited 856.00 856.00 13259.97 13259.97 (15.49: 1)
Sector-wise total 856.00 856.00 13259.97 13259.97 (Igjg :)

119




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

) @ [ 3@ [ 30 [ 80 [ 30 [ 89 [ 4@ [ 4 | 40 [ 4090 [ 4o [ 40 (5)
CEMENT

76| The Travancore Cements :
Limited 26.00 24.00 50.00 0.00 (ggg . 1)

77 |Malsce Comiants Lmiiod. . 1. 5200 42 259987 284.17 284.17 (00'2101 f11)
Sector-wise total 2625.87 2400 |2649.87 284.17 284,17 (00'1'91f11)
TOURISM

78 | Kerala Tourism Development 0.34:1
Corporation Limited (KTDC) 3261.47 3261.47 600.00 1098.93 1098.93 (0.29: 1)

79 | Tourist Resorts (Kerala) 0.00:1
Limited (Subsidiary of KTDC) e 163081 | 30000 000 | 0.00:1)

80 | Bekal Resorts Development 0.00: 1
Corporation Limited 1785.00 1785.00 200.00 0.00 (0.0 : 1)
Sociveine 5046.47 1639.91 6686.38 | 1100.00 1098.93 t0s883 | o b_
DRUGS, CHEMICALS AND PHARMACEUTICALS

81 [ The Travancore-Cochin 0.00:1
Chenmicals Limited 1691.19 44000 | 2131.19 000 | 045:1)

82 | Kerala Soaps and Qils Limited 9.04:1

299.59 299.59 400.00 2575.45 133.67 2709.12 (7.77 :1)

83 | Kerala State Drugs and 3.08:1
Pharmaceuticals Limited 30.00 727.94 757.94 375.00 2334.28 2334.28 o 60 < 1)

84 | The Pharmaceutical 0.00:1
Corporation(Indian Medicines) |  312.12 312.12 50.00 0.00 0 60 : 1
Kerala Limited s

85 | Kerala State Detergents and 7.39:1
Chemicals Limited 154.63 154.63 Fiiaap il (3 27 1)

120



Annexure

86 | Kerala State Salicylates and : , 1.84:1
Chemi_cals Limited 628.00 628.00 679.99 472.98 1152.97 ( 84‘_ 9
. 87| Travancore Titanium Products : 0.00:1
Limited . 143.06 33.69 176.75 Q.OO (0.00: 1)
88 The Kerala Minerals and ‘ v o o 0.03:1
Metals Limited 3093.27 3093.27 100.00 100.00 0.00: 1)
89| The Travancore Sugars and ' ) 0.00:1
" | Chemicals Limited 9796 - 28 | 12624 0001 (000:1)
Sector-wise total : : ' ’ 0.97:1
5667.19 1510.57 501.97 |7679.73 50.00 775.00 5689.72 1750.00 7439.72
| _ : C(1.27:1)
FINANCING
, "Kerala State Industrial : : ‘ 0t
90 | Development Corporation | 23074.35 23074.35 | 2000.00° - | -300.00 123250 | 9017.94 |10250.44 | -
‘ Limited (KSIDC) ’ ‘ ' : (0.45: 1)
.| TheKerala State Financial - : ~ - 0.00: 1
91 Enterprises Limited 30000 .300.00 0.00 (0.00: 1)
| - Kerala Urban“'Dev.elopment ' 51.58:1 "
92 Finance Corporation Limited 51.00 45.04 96.04 100.00 625.00 4328.61 4953.61 1 (18.27 1)
-~ Kerala Transport : : , 0.00: 1
93 |~ - Development Finance 423300 423300 | 150.00 0.00 T
Corporation Limited - ‘ : : (0.00: 1‘)
94 Kerala Power Finance 1000.00 950.00 1 1950.00 . : 0.51:1
| Corporation Limited 000, : 50.0 1000.00 | 1000.00 000+ 1)
- - . . B S 0.55:1
Sector-wise total |28658.35 995.04 |29653.39 | 2150.00 400.00 1857.50 | 14346.55 16204.05
: g ' (0.44: 1)

121




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

1) @) s | 30 | 30 | 3 | % | 4@ | ) [ 4 [ 4 [ 4 an | 6
MISCELLANEOUS
95 | Kerala State Industrial 0.00:1
Products Trading Corporation 33.90 33.90 0.00
Limited (0.00: 1)
96 [Kerala State Beverages o
(Manufacturing and Wk
Markefing) Corporation 102.00 102.00 0.00 .
Limited
97 |Kerala School Teachers and 5971
Non-teaching Staff Welfare 50.00 50.00 298.65 298.65
Corporation Limited (6.88: 1)
98 | Kerala State Women's 2111
Development Corporation 368.00 80.70 448.70 32.00 948.62 948.62
Limited (1.86:1)
99 [Overseas Development and 0.00:1
Employment Promotion 63.79 63.79 2.00 0.00
Consultants Limited. (0.02:1)
100 | Kerala State Industrial 0.47:1
Enterprises Limited (KSIE) 120.00 120.00 50.00 56.00 56.00 (170 1)
101 |Kerala State Maritime 0.01: 1
Development Corporation 768.99 768.99 5.00 5.00
Limited (0.00:1)
102 [Meat Products of India Limited 0.30:1
135.54 45.56 181.10 13.00 41.46 54.46
(0.29:1)
103 | Kerala Shipping and Inland o
Navigation Corporation 1160.94 3.02 |1163.96 100.00 3.00 3.00 i
Limited (0.00:1)

122




Annexure ~

Sector-wise total ’ : . . : 0.47:1
2803.16 80.70 48.58| 2932.44 184.00 72.00 1293.73 1365.73 (1.43:1)
Total A (Companies - : : : : _ : 0.64:1
_ | Sector-wise). 111696.32| 2598.56 8920.79| 3843.81(127059.48| . 5164.89| 6864.95 4437591 37416.91| 81792.82 078 1)
Statutory corporations
POWER
i ) o o | S ., 2291
Kerala State Electricity Board | 155300.00 155300.00 1105.00 | 51254.76 | 16005.57 | 339104.05 | 355109.62 ( ' ,
. : , .- . 1.95:1
: ‘ . ' o _ 2.29:1
Sector-wise total 155300.00 | . 155300.00 1105.00 | 5125476 | 1600557 | 339104.05 | 355109.62 ( )
_ o . 1. 1.95:
| TRANSPORT
- . : : ‘ 1.66:1
CK;eraIa State Road Transport |+ 19561 | 2391.04 19519.65 |~ 800.00 829000 | 11460.00 | 19750.00
orporation _ : (1.18:1)
. | o : : . 1.66:1
Sector-wise total 9198.61 | 2321.04 11519.65 800.00 8290.00 | 11460.00 | .19750.00 ( )
L _ - - 1.18:
" | FINANCING
o - - 5.52:1
Kerala Financial Corporation 10292.50 1507.50| 11800.00 1300.00 3821.06 65091.00 65091.00 ( .
! C ' : ’ . . (5.88:
. o , : v - 5.52:1
Sector-wise total 10292.50 1507.50| 11800.00 1300.00 3821.06 65091.00|  65091.00 )
‘ - (5.88:1

123



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

(1) @) [ 8@ [ 30 [ 30 [ 30 [ 3@ | 4@ [ 40) | 40 | 40 | 49 [ 40 (5)
AGRICULTURE AND ALLIED
Kerala State Warehousing 0.08:1
4 v 375.00 375.00 750.00 75.00 62.45 62.45
Corporation (0.10:1)
0.08:1
Sector-wise total 375.00 375.00 750.00 75.00 62.45 62.45
(0.10: 1)
MISCELLANEOUS
Kerala Industrial Infrastructure 5.75:1
G : 1443.00 494,00 1937.00 1900.00 11144.00 11144.00
Development Corporation (5.03:1)
5.75:1
Sector-wise total 1443.00 494,00 1937.00 1900.00 11144.00 11144.00
(5.03:1)
Total -5 { Elatecy 17660011 | 2815.04 188250 |181306.65| 217500 | 3005.00 | 55075.82 |3550202 | 41565505 |astisror | o
Corporations - Sector-wise) y ) x $ ; ' ' : ' ' (2.15:1)
1.73:1
Grand total (A+B) 288305.43 | 5413.60 8920.79 5726.31 |308366.13| 7339.89 9869.95 55075.82 79877.93 453071.96 | 532949.89
(1.62:1)

Note: Except in respect of companies which finalised their accounts for 1999-2000(Serial Number 3, 4, 8, 16, 30, 36, 63, 64, 77, 79, 80, 81, 87, 89, 94, 95, 99, and 100) figures are provisional

and as given by the companies

**Loans outstanding at the close of 1999-2000 represents long-term only

@ Includes bonds, debentures, inter corporate deposits, etc.

124




(Referred to in paragraphs 1.5, 1.6 and 1.7)

ANNEXURE 3

Summarised financial results of Government companies and Statutory corporations for the latest year for which accounts were finalised

Annexure

(Figures in columns 7 to 12 are Rupees in lakh)

-3 Net Wekren Percentage | Arrears | Status of
Sectorand name ot e of Date of Periodof | Y8arINWhICh | et profit (+)/ | IMPect | paig-yp ulated Sl - Totalreturny . . o total of the
Sl. No. Company/ depatmiant | noamoration T acachnis accounts loss(-) of Audit caital rofit(+)/ employed on capital return on | accounts | Company/
Corporation P & finalised Comm- P pl aast (A) employed capital in terms | Corpora-
i employed | of years [
(1) @) @) (4) (5) (6) @ | ® 9 (10) (1) G2 . | 0% (14) (15)
A |Government companies
AGRICULTURE AND ALLIED
The Plantation
1 Corporation of Agriculture 12.11.1962 1998-99 2000-2001 (-)881.71 556.88 (+)301.94 3783.29 (-)880.96 1 Working
Kerala Limited
The State Farming
2 Corporation of Agriculture 15.04.1972 1996-97 1999-2000 (+)705.94 903.57 (+)2584.11 2348.13 712.19 30.3 3 Working
Kerala Limited
The Rehabilitation s _ _
3 Plantations Limited Rehabilitation | 05.05.1976 | 1999-2000 2000-2001 (+)411.11 339.27 (+)3132.35 3861.54 411.11 10.7 Nil Working
Qil Palm India ' : g
4 Limitad Agriculture 21.11.1977 | 1999-2000 2000-2001 (+)139.83 1178.76 | (+)1155.99 3467.11 179.16 5.2 Nil Working
The Kerala Agro -
5 |Industries Agriculture | 22.03.1968 | 1996-97 1999-2000 (-)67.06 |IL0.56| 474.11 (-)602.59 670.67 (-)39.99 3 Working
Corporation Limited
The Kerala State
6 Coir Corporation Industries 19.07.1969 1995-96 1999-2000 (-)59.11 434.55 (-)435.11 180.36 (-)33.03 4 Working
Limited
The Kerala State
Cashew : IL )
7 | Dovslopment Industries | 19.07.1969 | 1995-96 | 2000-2001 | (-)2048.96 |, o | 9079.01 [(-)16884.20 | (-)4876.91 | (-)1501.01 4 Working

Corporation Limited

125




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

(1)

(@)

(3)

4)

(5)

(6)

7

(8)

9)

(10

(1)

(12)

(13)

(14)

(15)

Kerala Agro-
Machinery
Corporation Limited

Agriculture

24.03.1973

1999-2000

2000-2001

(+)1268.33

161.46

(+)2386.06

3162.20

1268.33

40.1

Nil

Working

Kerala State
Coconut
Development
Corporation Limited

Agriculture

10.10.1975

1991-92

1997-98

(-)127.59

285.05

(-)972.22

9.23

(-)23.64

Under
closure

10

Foam Mattings
(India) Limited

Industries

18.12.1978

1997-98

1999-2000

(+)207.86

373.73

(+)305.59

759.53

214.35

28.2

Working

11

Kerala State
Horticultural
Products
Development
Corporation Limited

Agriculture

20.03.1989

1995-96

2000-2001

(-)44.42

83.00

(-)102.08

16.93

(-)42.59

Working

12

Kerala Livestock
Development Board
Limited

Agriculture

14.11.1975

1997-98

1999-2000

(+)20.88

732.57

(-)192.73

1479.71

20.88

1.4

Working

13

Kerala State
Poultry
Development
Corporation Limited

Agriculture

15.12.1989

1998-99

1899-2000

(-)25.17

196.72

(-)137.70

464.97

(-)3.26

Working

14

The Kerala
Fisheries
Corporation Limited

Fisheries

12.04.1966

1984-85

1987-88

(-)89.87

484.75

(-)1104.60

(-)210.30

(-)41.04

15

Under
liquidation

15

Kerala Inland
Fisheries
Development
Corporation Limited

Fisheries

03.02.1981

1988-89

1991-92

(-)o.01

16.44

()16.44

Nil

(-)0.01

;T

Under
liquidation

16

Kerala Feeds
Limited

Agriculture

13.10.1995

1999-2000

2000-2001

(-)375.67

2740.50

(-)470.77

2893.79

(-)302.77

Nil

Working

Sector-wise total

(-)965.62

18040.37

(-)11052.40

18010.25

729.72

4.1

INDUSTRY

i

United Electrical
Industries Limited

Industries

03.10.1950

1998-99

1999-2000

(+)132.34

399.06

(+)249.64

669.32

141.21

211

Working

18

Traco Cable
Company Limited

Industries

05.02.1960

1997-98

1999-2000

(-)1006.70

1301.81

(-)1454.93

4517.09

()140.56

Working

126




e

i

Annexure

19

Transformers and

Electricals 'Kerala .

Limited

Industries

09.12.1963

1997-98

1999-2000

(+)189.65

163.00 |

1357.54

(-)2716.36

2774.47

870.83

Working

20 .

Kerala Electrical
and Allied-: -
Engineering .
Company Limited

Industries

05.06.1964

1998-99

" 1999-2000

(-)341:56°

3405.94

(-)2316.03

4760.53

(-)0.40

Working |

21

The Kerala Premo
Pipe Factory
Limited

Local Admn.

12.09.1961

1985-86

1899-2000

(-)35.46

34.50

()19.37

99.65

(-)21.40

14

Under

| ~closure

22

Trivandrum Rubber |

Works Limited
(Subsidiary of
SFCK)

Industries

01.11.1863

1993-94.

1998-2000

(-)52.33

234.75

(-)1861.81

(-)656.90

(-)17.63

: Working

23

The .Kerala‘
Ceramics Limited

Industries

01.11.1863

11993-94

2000-2001

(-)8.48

1086.91

(-)1698.89

43.73.

37.60

86.0

Working .

24

Kerala Construction

‘1 Components .

Limited

Industries

21.12.1957

1995-96

2000-2001

()1.15

28.08:

- (-)94.34

8.17

11.70

143.2

Working

25

The Chalakudy
Refractories
Limited

Ind_ustries

15.03.1969

1989-90

-1993-94

(-)38.93

306.64

(-)335.81

(1)43.31

(-)23.91

10

Under.. |
closure”

26

Kerala Special
Refractories -
Limited

Industries

05.11.1985

1994-95 .

1095-96

291.23

(Commercial productioh not commenced)

Under

quuidati_on

27

Kerala Small
Industries .
Development
Corporation Limited
(SIDCO) -

_Industries

06.11.1975

' 1996-97

1999-2000

(-)50.23

1064.40 -

(-)1670.21 -

138.26

4473

32.4

Working

.28

Kerala State Film
Development
Corporation Limited

Cultural

28.07.1975

1997-98 | .

. 1998-99

(-)45.84

1181.19

(-)1398.38

489.23

(-)35.69

Working

29

) The Kerala

Asbestos Cement
Pipe Factory
Limited

Local Admn.

*09.03.1984

\

1984-85 |

'1986-87

6.09

(Commercial production not commenced)

15

Under
liquidation

Sector-wise total

(-)1258.69

10698.14

(-)13316.491 12800.24J 866.48 L 6.8

127




N

2)

ENGINEERING

30

The Metal -

Industries Limited

Industries’

06.03.1928

1999-2000

2000-2001

(-)21.41

147.96

- 275.06__

_@16.15

_Working—{———

31

The Metropolitan
Engineering
Company Limited

Industries

05.01.1945

1995-96

1999-2000

(Q)7.53

192.91

(-)436.09

193.07

(-)4.85

Working

32

Steel Complex
Limited (SCL)

(Subsidiary of

KSIDC)

Industries

12.12.1969

1998-99

1999-2000

(-)538.82

700.00

(-)3367.43 -

690.86

(1236.21

Working

33

Steel Industrials
Ketala Limited
(SILK) = -

Industries

03.01.1975

1998-99

1999-2000

(-)311.75

3100.00

(-)1850.74

2808.40 .

(-)187.38

Working

34

Scooters Kerala
Limited

Industries

15.11.1976

1996-97

2000-2001

"(-)52.49

332.00

(-)568.76

()22.85

()26.01

Working

35

Kerala Automobiles
Limited

Industries

15.03.1978

1998-99

1998-2000

(+)228.59

535.93

(-)1329.87

969.47

365.65

37.7

Working

36

Steel and Industrial
Forgihgs Limited
(Subsidiary of
SILK)

Industries

01.06.1983

1999-2000

* 2000-2001

(-1 3.3,%

1040.06

(-)46.90

1876.44

32.91

1.8

Nil

Working

37

Autokast Limited
(Subsidiary of
SILK)

Industries

21.05.1984

1098-99

1999-2000

(-)843.44

1897.00

(-)8929.13

(-)1659.18

(-)479.86

Working

38

Kerala Hitech
Industries Limited

Industries

19.06.1989

1998-99

2000-2001

(-)1358.51

1300.00

(-}4060.09

()11:32.

(-)167.93

Working

39

Kerala State
Engineering Works
Limited

Public Works

20.03.1978

1991-92 -

1992-93

(-)16.54

45.64

(-)150.92

| ()71.71

()1.63

“Under
liquidation

40 -

| SIDECO Mohan
Kerala Limited

(Subsidiary of
SIDCO)

Industries .

20.08.1980

1996-97

1998-99

(-)15.46

17.00

. (189.37

(-)65:88

(-)0.03

Under
closure

Sector-wise total

(-)2950.73

9308.50

(-1)20949.51

4982.36

()721.47

128



Annexure

(m

(2)

@

4)

(6)

()

@)

| ® |

(9)

|

(10)

I

(11)

l

(12)

i

(13)

| a9 | 08

ELECTRONICS

41

Keltron Counters
Limited (Subsidiary
of KELTRON)

Industries

21.07.1964

1998-99

1999-2000

(+)57.82

496.90

(-)1156.20

122.66

100.44

81.9

1 Working

42

Kerala State
Electronics
Development
Corporation
Limited(KELTRON)

Industries

29.09.1972

1995-96

1998-99

(-)1252.67

9182.37

(-)9214.33

11817.47

1312.60

4 Working

43

Keltron Electro-
Ceramics Limited
(Subsidiary of
KELTRON)

Industries

23.04.1974

1998-99

1998-2000

(-)9.82

DP
1.27

318.28

(-)184.87

404.21

35.92

8.9

1 Working

Keltron Crystals
Limited (Subsidiary
of KELTRON)

Industries

08.10.1974

1998-99

1999-2000

(-)176.96

133.98

(-)677.08

(-)199.73

(-)90.43

1 Working

45

Keltron Component
Complex Limited
(Subsidiary of
KELTRON)

Industries

08.10.1974

1998-99

1999-2000

(+)18.74

DP
4,34

242.45

(+)196.32

2523.97

368.11

14.6

1 Working

46

Keltron Magnetics
Limited (Subsidiary
of KELTRON)

Industries

01.03.1975

1998-99

1999-2000

(-142.24

25.09

(-)243.70

()122.20

()11.01

1 Working

47

Keltron Resistors
Limited (Subsidiary
of KELTRON)

Industries

29.04.1975

1998-99

1999-2000

(+)2.62

159.81

(-)131.38

164.48

27.91

17.0

1 Working

48

Keltron Power
Devices Limited
(Subsidiary of
KELTRON)

Industries

28.01.1976

1997-98

2000-2001

(-)335.86

1144.24

(-)3027.92

(-)1340.48

(-)79.98

Under
closure

49

Keltron Rectifiers
Limited (Subsidiary
of KELTRON)

Industries

28.03.1976

1996-97

2000-2001

(-)161.21

663.15

(-)1385.70

(-)116.95

72.85

3 Working

50

SIDKEL Televisions
Limited (Subsidiary
of SIDCO)

Industries

21.03.1984

1996-97

2000-2001

(-)30.61

43.50

(-)259.79

(-)78.10

(-)22.39

Under
closure

51

Astral Watches
Limited (Susidiary
of KSIDC)

Industries

10.02.1978

1992-93

2000-2001

(-)20.07

8.00

(-)28.26

100.27

()7.66

F i Working

Sector-wise total

(-)1950.26

12417.77

(-)16112.91

13275.60

1560.66

129




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

(1)

(2)

@ |

(5)

(6)

I

(10)

(11)

|

(12)

l

(13)

(14)

(15)

TEXTILES

52

Trivandrum
Spinning Mills
Limited

Industries

01.11.1963

1998-99

1999-2000

(-)138.12

463.78

(-)1321.72

(-)151.98

(-)128.88

Working

53

Kerala State Textile
Corporation Limited

Industries

09.03.1972

1998-99

1999-2000

(-)443.33

1863.19

(-)1616.14

1492.90

(-)261.60

Working

Kerala Garments
Limited (Subsidiary
of KSHDC)

Industries

17.07.1974

1998-99

2000-2001

(-)35.75

48.00

(-)245.27

(-)127.33

(-)29.28

Working

55

Sitaram Textiles
Limited

Industries

14.02.1975

1998-99

2000-2001

(-)246.41

420.00

(-)2429.86

(-)1061.39

(-)96.60

Working

Sector-wise total

(-)863.61

2794.97

(-)5612.99

152.20

(-)516.36

HANDLOOM AND HANDICRAFTS

56

Kerala State
Handloom
Development
Corporation Limited
(KSHDC)

Industries

24.06.1968

1998-99

2000-2001

(27.31

IL
16.00

1137.20

(-)680.28

1670.08

153.25

9.2

Working

57

Handicrafts
Development
Corporation of
Kerala Limited

Industries

16.11.1968

1993-94

2000-2001

()6.14

199.24

(-)162.97

205.76

12.05

5.8

Working

Sector-wise total

(-)33.45

1336.44

(-)843.25

1875.84

165.30

8.8

FOREST

58

Kerala Forest
Development
Corporation Limited
(KFDC)

Agriculture

24.01.1975

1997-98

2000-2001

(+)169.81

768.44

(+)574.65

1409.46

201.25

14.3

Working

59

Forest Industries
(Travancore)
Limited

Industries

10.08.1946

1998-99

1899-2000

(+)0.89

37.mM

(+)7.93

175.90

33.08

18.8

Working

60

Travancore
Plywood Industries
Limited

Industries

01.11.1963

1998-99

1999-2000

(-)152.70

99.25

(-)1827.73

(-)549.05

(-)147.52

Working

130




Annexure

61

Kerala State

| Bamboo

Corporation Limited

industries

-21.07.1964

1996-97

_1999-2000

(+)26.43

DP
6.74

558.88

63568

43.38

6.8

_ Working

62

Kerala State Wood
Industries Limited
(Subsidiary of
KFDC)

" Industries

08.09.1981

1988-89

1997-98

()119.94

170.00

. (-)565.19

422,55

(-)14.10

11

‘Under
closure

Sector-wise total

. ()75.51

1634.28

(-)1758.33

2094.54

116.09

55

MINING .

63

Kerala State .
Mineral
Development
Corporation Limited

~Industries

24.06.1992

1999-2000

2000-2001

125.67

(C_ommercial ‘activities not yet commehce_d)

Nil

Working -

64

Kerala Clays and
Ceramic Products
Limited

Industries

27.06.1984

‘ 1999-2000

2000-2001

(+)73.76

131.82

(+)124.57

257.05

73.76

28.7 -

Nil

Working

Sector-wise total

(+)73.76

257.49.

(+)124.57

257.05

73.76

28.7

CONSTRUCTION

65

Kerala State
Construction
Corporation Limited

Public Works

25.03.1975

1997-98

* 2000-2001

(+)29.25

DP

9.89

87.50

(-)746.27

(-)241.45 '

57.28

. Wbrking ]

66

Kerala Police
Housing and
Construction
Corporation Limited

Home

02.07.1990

1998-99

2000-2001

Nil |

603.00

- Nil

932.98

Working !

Sector-wise total

(+)29.25

690.50

(-)746.27

691.53

57.28

83

AREA DEVELOPMENT

. 67

The Kerala Land
Development
Corporation Limited

) Agriculture

15.12.1972.

1997-98

11999-2000.

. (-)2.69

705.40

(-)3164.07

2879.18

(-)2.62

Working

Sector-wise total

(-)2.69

705.40 .

(-13164.07

2879.18

(262

131



Audit Report (Commercial )‘ for the year ended 31 Mc'zrc_h 2000

o

DEVELOPMENT OF ECONOMICALL_Y WEAKER SECTION

Kerala State

68

Pevelopment——
Corporation for
Scheduled Castes
and Scheduled
Tribes Limited

SC and ST
Development

17.12.1972

1991-92

1999-2000

(+)8.97

DP
3.96

1651.11

(+)263.28

2309.42

26.83

1.2

Working

69

The Kerala State
Backward Classes
Development
Corporation Limited

SCand ST .
Development

28.02.1995

1997-98

2000-2001

(+)33.54

1630.00

(+)39.20

3188.17

89.15

2.8

‘ Working

70

| Kerala Fishermen's

Welfare ’
Corporation Limited

Fisheries

31.01.1978

1982-83

1990-91

()31.61

42.00

| ~(-)1oo;39'

271.68

(-515.84 |

:17

‘Under
liquidation

Kerala State
Handicapped
Persons' Welfare
Corporation Limited

Social Welfare

01.09.1979

1988-89

1999-2000

(1177

36.10

(-)55.32

9.87

()9.14

11

Working

72

Kerala State
Development
Corporation for
Christian Converts
from Scheduled
Castes & the
Recommended
Communities -
Limited -

" SCand ST
Development

31.12.1980

1989-90

1998-99

(-)9.49

-128.25

{)29.97 - |

98.28

(9.49

.10

. Working

73

Kerala Artisans'
Development
Corporation Limited

Industries

101.10.1981

1998-99-

2000-2001

(-)17.73

195.31

(173.31

178.86

(-)10.56

‘Working

74

{Kerala State

Palmyrah Products
Development and
Workers' Welfare -
Corporation Limited

Industries’

13.11.1985

- 1996-97

1998-99

(-)3.06

© 75.00

(-)16.75

61.83

" ()3.06

Working

Sector-wise total

()31.15

3757.77

(173.26

6118.11

67.89

1.1

132




Annexure .

PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION -

75

The Kerala State

| Civil- Supplies

Corporation Limited

- Food -

25.06.1974

- 1997-98 " - -

-2000-2001.

- (-)1226.08

856.00

(-)20308.58 | (-)4472.71

2883.70.

Working

Sector-wise total’

1 -(-)1226.08 .

856.00.

(-)20308.58 |- (-)4472.71 |

2883.70

CEMENT

76

The Travancore
Cements Limited -

Industries

09.10.1946

1998-99.

1999-2000

(+)311.32

50.00

(+)1173.10 | 1221.94

- 322.40

26.4

Working

77

Malabar Cements-
Limited .

industries’

"11.04.1978

'1999-2000

2000-2001

(+)1641:29 1"

2599.87-

(+)4844.42

8425.92 " |

1679.60

19.9-

©onil

‘Working

Serctor-wise total

(+)1952.61

2649.87

(+)6017.52

© 9647.86

2002.00

20.8-

"TOURISM _

78

Kerala Tourism’
Development

- | Corporation' Limited

(KTDC)

General Admn

'29.12.1965

1994-95

2000-2001

(+)74.83 ‘

991.47

(-)815.31

719.07

120.96

16.8 -

Working

79

Tourist Resorts
(Kerala) Limited
(Subsidiary of
KTDC)

| errieral Admn

29.08:1989

1999-2000

2000-2001

(+)90.15

1639.91

(+)104.23

124580 |

v
\

19015

72

nil -

Working

80

Bekal Resorts -
Development .. -
Corporation Limited

‘General Admn

-03.07.1995

1999-2000

2000-2001

1785.00

(Commercial activities not yet commenced)

nil

Work'ing

Sector-wi$e total '

(+)164.98

4416.38

211.11

10.7

.| DRUGS, CHEMICALS AND PHARM

ACEUTICALS

(-)711.08 1964.87

- 81
: " | Limited

The Travancore-
Cochin Chemicals,

. Industries

08.11.1951

1999-2000

2000-2001

(-)1870.53

2131.19

(-)1375.69 | 7014.51

(-)1410.54

NIL

Working -

82

Kerala Soaps and

Qils Limited

Industries

01.11.1963

1993-94

11999-2000

()365.74

18559

(-)3301.19

()590.69

()122.37

Working

133




o
H

Audit Repoft (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

Kerala State Drugs

{and, : - . 2 1 .
83 Pharmaceuticals Industries 23.12.1971 1993-94 1998-99 (-)393.10 | a1.46- 430.00. ‘(-)2657.52 (-)1046.62 2,13 6 Working

Limited : ’ ' _ _

The

Pharmaceutical . ' ’ .
84 Corporation(Indian Health 08.09.1975 '1998-99 2000-2001 [ (+)113.70 10.70 228.78 | (+)69.97 307.78 11565 | 37.6 1 Working -

Medicines) Kerala
Limited

Kerala Stéte . : : .
85 Detergents and Industries 10.06.1976 1994-95 1999-2000 (-)64.53 ree 154.63 (-)1540.19 550.81 (-)64.33 5 Working

Chemicals Limited

. Kerala State ] -7 . . ]
86 | Salicylates and’ . Industries 1 °15:11.1984 | 1994-95 | 1998-99 | (-)454.71 628.00 (-)2810.59 | (-)435.40 (-)130.25 5 | Working

Chemicals Limited

Travancore

87 Titanium Products Industries 18.12.1946 | 1999-2000 2000-2001 (+)1367.48 176.75 (+)5217.70 4959.18 1375.00 277 Nil Working
Limited ) . .
The Kerala ) 3 : Y . ‘ . :

88 Minerals and - Industries - | 16.02.1972 1998-99 1999-2000 . | (+)8436.24 3093.27 | (+)8280.49 11476.64 8451.35 . 73.6 ) 1 Working

Metals Limited

The Travancore . oP .
89 Sugars and Industries 23.06.1937 | 1999-2000 2000-2001 (+)18.77 3555 126.24 (-)395.44 (-)140.77 . 18.78 Nil | Working

Chemipals Limited

| Sector-wise total | ‘ , (+)6782.58 7154.45 | (+)1987.54 | 22095.44 8230.42 37.2

FINANCING

|Kerala State
{Industrial . ) i o . I . R _ ) .
90 Development Industries 21.07.1961 1998-99 1999-2000 (+)581.03 ... | 21074.35 | (-)1003.03 | 30139.17 1697.22 5.6 1 Working
Corporation Limited , '
(KSIDC)

* " | The Kerala State : ‘ ‘ : ‘
91 Financial Taxes 06.11.1969 1998-99 2000-2001 (+)409.68 .. 300.00 (+)426.32 50183.42 7991.31 15.9 1 Working

Enterprises Limited :

134



Annexure

92

Kerala Urban
Development

| Finance
Corporation Limited-

Local Admn.

28.01.1970

1998-99

1899-2000

(+)88.09

96.04

(+)139.64

4176.80

- 563.73

13.6

| Working

93~

Kerala Transport
Development
Finance.
Corporation Limited

Transport

+ 27.02.1991

1998-99

2000-2001

(+)522.54

DP
8.50

4083.00

(+)887.98

4892.08

597.93

12.2

Working

94

Kerala Power
Finance
Corporation Limited

Power

20.03.1998

1999-2000

2000-2001

(+)255.52

1950.00

(+)104.48

2510.21

257.23

10.2

nil

Working

Sector-wise total

(+)1856.86

27503.39

(+)553.39

91901.68

11107.42

1241

MISCELLANEOUS

95

Kerala State
industrial Products
Trading-
Corporation Limited

Industries

04.08.1976

1999-2000

2000-2001

(+)116.82

33.90

(+)264.27

298.26

116.82

39.2

Nil

Working

96

Kerala State
Beverages
(Manufacturing and
Marketing)
Corporation Limited

Taxes

23.02.1984

1998-99

1999-2000

(+)457.02

DP
34.77

102.50

(+)863.65

1695.65

497.09

29.3

" Working

97

Kerala School
Teachers and Non-
teaching Staff
Welfare '
Corporation Limited

General
Education

16.08.1984

1997-98

2000-2001

(15.94

IL
28.89

-50.00

(7261

‘ 373.92

42.91

Working

.98

Kerala State
Women's
Development
Corporation.Limited

Social Welfare

22.02.1988

1993-94

1999-2000

(+)1.82

180.70

(-)18.98

'097.46

1.82

0.6

Working

99

Overseas
Development and
Employment
Promotion
Consultants
Limited.

Labour

20.10.1977

1999-2000

2000-2001

(-)0.45

. 68.79

(-)11.59“

53.45

0.47

. 0.9

Nil

Working

135




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

(1)

@)

(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

7)

(8)

(9

(10)

(11)

(12)

(13)

(14)

(15)

100

Kerala State
Industrial
Enterprises Limited
(KSIE)

Industries

25.01.1973

1999-2000

2000-2001

(+)115.62

120.00

(+)218.59

4745.74

127.78

2.7

Nil

Working

101

Kerala State
Maritime
Development
Corporation Limited

Fisheries

06.12.1994

1998-99

1999-2000

(-)128.43

749.00

(-)184.63

490.27

(-)128.43

Working

102

Meat Products of
India Limited

Agriculture

13.03.1973

1997-98

2000-2001

(-)65.27

181.11

(-)421.91

110.13

(-)57.98

Working

103

Kerala Shipping
and Inland
Navigation
Corporation Limited

Transport

29.12.1975

1998-99

2000-2001

(+)92.79

1063.96

(+)48.83

1231.46

93.70

7.6

Working

Sector-wise total

(+)573.98

2554.96

(+)685.62

9296.34

694.18

75

Total - A(Sector-
wise - Companies)

(+)2076.23

106776.68

(-)85280.50

193570.38

27525.56

14.2

Statutory corporations

POWER

Kerala State
Electricity Board

Power

01.04.1957

1998-99*

2000-2001

(+)3875.19

1553.00

(+)5217.34

533609.00

32741.00

6.0

Working

Sector-wise total

(+)3875.19

1553.00

(+)5217.34

533609.00

32741.00

TRANSPORT

Kerala State Road
Transport
Corporation

Transport

15.03.1965

1998-99°

2000-2001

(-)7235.13

10719.65

(-)44783.29

(-)15405.00

(-)4890.00

Working

Sector-wise total

(-)7235.13

10719.65

(-)44783.29

(-)15405.00

(-)4890.00

FINANCING

Kerala Financial
Corporation

Finance

01.12.1953

1998-99

1999-2000

(+)1148.49

10500.42

(+)8.73

66908.02

8347.21

125

Working

Sector-wise total

(+)1148.49

10500.42

(+)8.73

66908.02

8347.21

136




Annexure

AGRICULTURE AND ALLIED

‘| Kerala State Ware-
~ |housing ..
| Corporation __

. Agriculture

20.02.1959

1997-98

© 1999-2000

(+)31.70

625.00

(+)54.98

792.00

169.00
]

87 .

2 - | Working

Sector-wise total

(+)31.70

625.00

(+)54.98

+792.00

769.00

MISCELLANEOUS =

Kerala Industrial
Infrastructure
Development
Corporation

Industries

23.02.1993.

1998-99

1999-2000

(-)43.29 -

1837.00 -

(-239.28 -

10574.58

(-)43.29,

1. | Working.

Sector-wise total-

(-)43.é9

. 1837.00

(-)239.28

10574.58

(-)43.29

Total - B (All
Sector-wisé
Statutory
|corporations)

(-1)2223.04

25235.07

(-)39741.52

596478.60

- 36223.92

" ()146.81

'132011.75

(112502202

790048.98"

63749.48

Grand total (A+B)

(A - Capltal employed represents net fixed assets (including capital work-in-progress) plus workmg capxtal except in the case of finance compames/ corporauons whele the capltal employed is worked out'as a mean
of aggregate of the openmg and closmg balances of paid-up capltal free reserves and borrowmgs .

IL: Increasé in loss

DL. Decrease in loss

" DP: Decrease i in profit

*Provisional

137



Audit Report ( Commercial ) for the year ended 31 March 2000

- ANNEXURE 4

(Refeired to in paragraph 1.4)

* Statement showing eubSIdy received, guarantees received, Walver of dues, loans on which moratorium_allowed and.loans-converted-into- equlty durmg the_yeif?n—d subsidy.
receivable and guarantees outstanding at the end of March 2000

({Figures in columns 3(a) to 7 are Rupees in lakh)

A |Government companies
AGRICULTURE AND ALLIED

1 |The Plantation Corporation of
: Kerala Limited

2 The State Farming Corporation of ' 506.66 506.66
Kerala Limited = (506.66) | (506.66)

3 | The Rehabilitation Plantations -
Limited

4 [ Oil Palm India Limited .

5 |The Kerala Agro-Industries 103.00 | 60.82 ] . 163.82
Corporation Limited (103.00) | (60.82) (163.82)

| The Kerala State Coir ‘
6 Corporation Limited 53.58 53.58

138



- Annexure

, | The Kerala State Cashew 6350.00 '4000.00 10350.00 :
, 7 Development Corporation Limited . 500.00 500.00 (6350.00) |(4000.00) (10350.00) 6564.69
8 Kerala Agro-Machinery
_ Corporation Limited. -
'9 Kerala State Coconut ' ,
Development Corporation Lirited|. "
10 | Foam Mattings (India) Limited
© | Kerala State Horticultural- Co
11 | Products Development $72.26 72.26
Corporation Limited = '
Kerala Livestock Development
12 Board Limited : oo 400.00 400.00 | ,
| Kerala State Poultry P : 165.60 - 165.60
13 Development Corporation Limited ‘ 65.00 65.00 (167.00) (167.00)
., | The Kerala Fisheries Corporation - -
14 |, .~
Limited _ o
15 |Kerala Inland Fisheries -
= | Development Corporation Limited _
| 16 |Kerala Feeds Limited - - 800.00 | 800.00
- : (800.00) (800.00). |
sec_tor_-wise total - '1090.84 | 1090.84 - 6453.00 | 1533.08 | 4000.00 11986.08 6564.69 |
o o ; (6453.00) | (1534.48) | (4000.00) (11987:48) :
INDUSTRY
_ | United Electrical Industries L .
7 \imited . - | (5100.00) (5100.00)
, o 644.97 | 5550.1: : i '
18 |Traco Cable Company Limited 4.97 | 8550.18 ) 742.62 6937.77
_ (644.97) | (6550.18) | (742.62) (6937.77)
19 Transformers and Electricals 1320.00 [ 10971.65 { 1970.00 14261.65
Kerala Limited (1320.00) | (10971.65) | (1970.00) (14261.65)

139



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

oo |Kerala Electrical and Allied 003,42 | 8979.87 | 2500.00 + 13483.29
. =" | Engineering Company Limited o TT(1131.47) | (837.57) | T (1969.04)
o The Kerala-Premo-Pipe-Factory
-| Limited
| 9o | Trivandrum Rubber Works
. Limited (Subsidiary of SFCK)
o 23 | The Kerala Ceramics Limited e (1 g;_gg) (1 S;gg)
|Kerala Construction Components '
124
Limited ,
o5 The Chalakudy Refractories
Limited _ ‘
56 Kerala Special Refractories
= |Limited o '
" |Kerala Small Industries - : : : ' :
: . L - ' 100.00 30.00 130.00
| 27 |Development Corporation Limited| ... oo S
(SIDCO) - | _ | (100.90) (30.00) (130.00)
, |Kerala State Film Development - : . ’ '
28 Corporation Lirited | (36.62) (36.62)
59 The Kerala Asbestos Cement
Pipe Factory Limited . ‘ :
S e total ' 4249.82 | 25501.70 | 524262 | 34994.14
ector-wise tota e .
: (2256.97) | (22789.92) | (3580.19) (28627.08) | .
ENGINEERING | |
- o 1 o 29.70 ' 2970
| 30 |The Metal Industries Limited e ‘ C
1. : , _ : ‘ (40.00) 1 (40.00) .
< The Metropolitan Engineering ’ S
| 31 Company Limited . NV .. .| 183.19 183.19

140



Annexure

(Subsidiary of KELTRON)

| Steel Cornplex Limited 629.68 | 387.45 | 198.50 1215.63
32 2 et v
(Subsidiary of KSIDC) (629.68) | (387.45) | (198.50) (1215.63) .
33 Steel Industrials Kerala Limited 1576.25 1567605 . 500.00
(SILK) : .
| 34 | Scooters Kerala Limited R 50.00
35 |Kerala Automobiles Limited 695.00° - 695.00 :
a6 | Steel and Industrial Forgings 853:00 853.00 500,00
Limited (Subsidiary of SILK) (853.00) (853.00) S
37,‘ Autokast lelted (Subsidiary of 715.00 .| 3045.48| 3760.48 .
" SILK) I A 4
S : $ 7529.28 | 75292
38 |Kerala Hitech Industries Limited ; - | 752928
I : : (7529.28) | (7529.28)
49’ Kerala State Enginéering Works ' O
‘|Limited o
40 SIDECO Mohan Kerala Limited
'(Subsidiary of SIDCO) -
| P - 4681.82 | 10962.21 | 198.50 15842.53 il =
Sector-wise total - b A ) ) ) 1050.00
o _ | (1522.68) | (7916.73) | (198.50) (9637.91) -
ELECTRONICS
| 41 |Keltron Gounters Limited 145.00 | 217.00 | 50.00 412,00
- | (Subsidiary of KELTRON) (145.00) | (217.00)-|  (50.00) . (412.00)
Kerala State Electronics 12718.00 | 4130.70 "16848.70 _
42 | Development Corporation g ;
Limited(KELTRON). . (12718.00) | (5436.00) (18154.00)
43 Keltron Electro-Ceramics Limited-
(Subsidiary.of KELTRON)
44 Keltron Crystals Limited 205.14 205.14

141



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

Keltron Component Complex _ : . : . .
45 {Limited (Subsidiary of S : s

KELTRON)

et

Keltron Magnetics Limited
(Subsidiary of KELTRON)

Keltron Resistors Limited
(Subsidiary of KELTRON) .

Keltron Power Devices Limited
(Subsidiary of KELTRON) -

46

47

48

Keltron Rectifiers Limited : -
(Subsidiary of KELTRON) 11019 | ... 110.19

SIDKEL Televisions Limited-

49

50 |(subsidiary of SIDCO)
51 Astral Watches Limited _ . - : o
(Susidiary of KSIDC) e BRI B
R ) ) 12863.00 | 4663.03 50.00 17576.03
. | Sector-wise total (12863.00) | (5653.00) | (50.00) | (18566.00)
TEXTILES '
50 Trivandrum Spinning Mills | , . 66.86 66.86
Limited . . (90.00) L (90.00)
53 Kerala State Textile Corporation ' ' '164.09 | 242.36 ' - 406.45
Limited : St [(164.00) | (455.10) | F T (619.10)
54 Kerala Garments Limited
: (Subsidiary of KSHDC) .
. . . _ : ~175.00 27.00 45.00 247.00
55 Sltarém Tgxhles Limited - 175.00) | (27.00) (45.00) (247.00)
405.95 | 269.36 45.00 720.31
Sector-wise total ' e .
(429.09) | (482.10) | (45.00) ' (956.19)

142



N Tl L : ~ Annexure

HANDLOOM ‘AND HANDICRAFTS

) Kerala State Handloom ; ' : c
- 56 :Development Corporatlon lelted . ... |/ 8898 || .. | 8898
,(KSHDC) - ’ s o

N 'Handicra_ft_s_Develophienf'1 .

| 57 | Corporation of Kerala Limited 1834 1534 | 9800 | .. | .. . | 98.00

‘Sector-wise total - .. |toas2 | .. | Tto432 |esoo | .. | .. | .. 7] esdo |

) ‘Kerala Forest Development " : : | .
98 ]Corporatlon Limited (KFDC) 6045 - 6045 | 625 NN S

o | Forest Industries (Travancore) . .
B9 [y
|Limited - ., -

Travancore PlyWOOd Industrles

6v0,, 'lelted " .

'Kerala State Bamboo ik

61 ‘Corporatlon lelted <7000 4 . ) 27000

Kerala State Wood Industries | .

62 lelted (SubS|d|ary of KFDC) _

- |sector-wisetotal ;. 0 | . 13045 | .. | 13045 625 1 o | o | 1625

63 'Kerala State Mmeral o
o Development Corporatlon lelted ‘

64 |Kerala Clays and Ceramic -+ -
Products Limited

Sector-wise total

TR ERTI T eni EEe - ‘ 143




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

1)

)

[ 3@ | 3b) | 3

3(d)

[ 4@ ]

4(b)

4(c)

[ 49 |

4(e)

[ 5@ | 500) | 5600 [ s56a) [ 8 [ @)

CONSTRUCTION

65

Kerala State Construction
Corporation Limited

66

Kerala Police Housing and
Construction Corporation Limited

750.00
(811.61)

750.00
(811.61)

Sector-wise total

750.00
(811.61)

750.00
(811.61)

AREA DEVELOPMENT

67

The Kerala Land Development
Corporation Limited

Sector-wise total

DEVELOPMENT OF ECONOMICALLY WEAKER SECTION

68

Kerala State Development
Corporation for Scheduled
Castes and Scheduled Tribes
Limited

1162.63

1162.63

1731.11

1731.11

69

The Kerala State Backward
Classes Development
Corporation Limited

3583.00
(7055.00)

3583.00
(7055.00)

70

Kerala Fishermen's Welfare
Corporation Limited

71

Kerala State Handicapped
Persons'Welfare Corporation
Limited

40.00

40.00

72

Kerala State Development
Corporation for Christian
Converts from Scheduled Castes
& the Recommended
Communities Limited

(1341.22)

(1341.22)

144




Annexure

-1 Kerala Artisans' Development

10.00

73 | Corporation Limited 10-00 (105.29) - (105.29)"
.~ |Kerala State Palmyrah Products
74 |Development and Workers' 25.00 25.00
. |Welfare Corporation Limited.
- - - S | 531411 '5314,11
Sector-wise total 1237.63 | 0.00 1237.63 0.00 _
S S . (8501.51) (8501.51)
PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION
‘ ivil Suppli 1500.00 | . 1500.00
75 The Kera_la Stgtc_a Civil Supplies 6000.00 | 6000.00 %
Corporation Limited (1500.00) (1500.00)
T , - 11500.00 1500.00
Sector-wise total 6000.00 6000.00
SEE : (1500.00) ' (1500.00)
CEMENT .
|76 'Thé Travanicore Cements Limited
77 |Malabar Cements Limited (525.34) (525.34)
Sector-wise total (525.34) (525.34)

TOURISM

78

‘I'Kerala Tourism Development
Corporation Limited (KTDC)

1. 79

‘Tourist Resorts (Kerala)-Limited
[(Subsidiary of KTDC)

80

Bekal Resorts 'Deve'loprhént
Corporation Limited

.| Sector-wise total

145




Audir'Repnrr (Commercial) for the yeé:r ended 31 March 2000

(1

(2)

| 3@) | 3mb) |

3(c)

3(d)

| 4@ | 4w | 4@

| 49 |

4(e)

[ 5@ [ 50) [ 86c) | 56) | 6 | 7

DRUGS, CHEMICALS AND PHARMACEUTICALS

81

The Travancore-Cochin
Chemicals Limited

82

Kerala Soaps and Oils Limited

2148.00
(981.61)

2148.00
(981.61)

83

Kerala State Drugs and
Pharmaceuticals Limited

132.83
(132.83)

(162.75)

4.42
(4.42)

137.25
(300.00)

84

The Pharmaceutical
Corporation(Indian Medicines)
Kerala Limited

85

Kerala State Detergents and
Chemicals Limited

86

Kerala State Salicylates and
Chemicals Limited

87

Travancore Titanium Products
Limited

88

The Kerala Minerals and Metals
Limited

1000.00
(1000.00)

1000.00
(1000.00)

89

The Travancore Sugars and
Chemicals Limited

65.00

Sector-wise total

132.83
(132.83)

2148.00
(1144.36)

1004.42
(1004.42)

3285.25
(2281.61)

65.00

FINANCING

90

Kerala State Industrial

Development Corporation Limited

(KSIDC)

294.63

294.63

(2090.00)

(2090.00)

146




~ Annexure

g1 | The Kerala Stat&s Financial 75‘.300.0'0. 75300.00 ‘
‘| Enterprises Limited " 1(75000.00) (75000.00) |
| Kerala Urban Development | 4328.61 4328.61 .
92 2 /elopme ! 2881 1
"~ | Finance Corporation-Limited - . (4946.24) (4946.24) |- .

93 Kéréla Transpéﬁ_bevelépnﬁént 1295.00 1295.00
Finance Corporation Limited (2000.00) | (2000.00)

| Kerala Power Finance 1000:00:[ = 100000 |

94 ower it

-" | Corporation Limited (2000.00) | { (2000.60)
o o I 81923.6° '
Sector-wise total 294.63 294.63 | 923.61 81923.61

ST ' ) i ’ ) (86036.24) (86036.24)
| MISCELLANEOUS

95 'Kerala State lhdustfial Products .

Trading Corporation Limited
Kerala State Beverages
96 | (Manufacturing and Marketing) ~
" | Corporation-Limited _
| Kerala School Teachers and _ R

97 |Non-teaching Staff Welfare 298.65 298.65

. | Corporation Limited ' -

- gg' | Kerala State Women's - 60.00  60.00 5.87 | 2225.87
Development Corporation Limited L S (2225.87) (2225.87)
‘Overseas Developmentand ’ ; S

99 |Employment Promotion '

" -|Consultants Limited.

1‘60 Kerala State Industrial
Enterprises Limited (KSIE)

147




Kerala State Maritime

1200.00

101, Development Corporation Limited 8.00 8.00.
102 | Meat Products of India-Limited—— 50.00— —50:00
103 Kerala Shipping and Inland
.| Navigation Corporation Limited
o 2225.87 2524.52 _ X
| Sector-wise total 118.00 118.00 298.65 (2225.87) (2225 87) 200.00
| Total — A (Sector-wise - s975.67 go7s.gy | 3143992 | 13506631 10540.54 177046.17 1787960
companies) ) " | (25969.18) | (136809.55)¢| (8878.11) |- (171656:84) ’
B Statutory'corporations
POWER
1 |Kerala State Electricity Board 46a72.15) {46472.15) (gg;'gj) 96994.00 stoazs) | 9969104
Sector-wise total (4647215} {46472.15} (gg;:gj) aggfz‘(‘)jgg (29103.25) gﬁg,il,;gg
| TRANSPORT
5 Kerala SFate Road Transport (1000.00) ’ (1000.00)
Corporation ’
Sector-wise total (1000.00) (1000.00)
FINANCING
— _ . . 885.00 .
3 |Kerala Financial Corporation 300.00 300.00 (383240_29) (30054.29). 151.00 151.00
. - 885.00 885.00 .
Sector-wise total 300.00 300.00 (30054.29) (30054.29) 151.00 151.00 _

148



Annexure

(1) (2) [3@) [ 3b) [ 3 [ 3d) [ 4@ [ 4b) [ 4 [ 4@ [ 4e) [5@ [60) [ 56 [ 5@ [ © [ ™
AGRICULTURE AND ALLIED
Kerala State Warehousing
4 | Corporation (256.14) (256.14)
Sector-wise total (256.14) (256.14)
MISCELLANEOUS
5 Kerala Industrial Infrastructure
Development Corporation
Sector-wise total 2
Total — B (All Sector-wise 300.00 300.00 | 697.04 | 99879.00 100576.04 161.00 151.00
Statutory Corporations) " | (46472.15) {46472.15} | (697.04) | (457230.78) - (457927.82) ) '
9275. 9275. ; : ; :
Grand total (A+B) phi ST | A ) SaEN | SN (29103.25) it 151.00 151.00 7879.69
{46472.15) {46472.15) | (26666.22) | (504040.33) | (8878.11) (629584.66)

@ Subsidy includes subsidy receivable at the end of the year which is shown in { }
## Figures in bracket includes guarantee outstanding as at the end of the year ()

149




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

ANNEXURE 5

(Referred to in paragraph 1.2.2)
Statement showing financial position of Statutory corporations

(Rupees in crore)
1 Kerala State Electricity Board
Particulars 1997-98 1998-99 1989-2000
(Provisional) (Provisional)
A. Liabilities
Equity Capital - 1553.00 1553.00
Loans from Government 1024.35 149.01 160.06
Other long-term loans (including bonds) 1939.21 2878.49 3391.04
Reserves and Surplus 753.80 926.45 1099.51
Current liabilities and provisions 1837.92 1536.24 2025.20
Total - A 5555.28 7043.19 8228.81
B. Assets
Gross fixed assets 227513 2682.03 3347.39
Less : Depreciation 562.44 682.20 826.08
Net fixed assets 1712.69 1999.83 2521.31
Capital works-in-progress 1693.58 1930.68 1977.58
Deferred cost 142.05 160.48 151.48
Current assets 2006.08 2941.82 3568.06
Investments - 9.50 9.50
Assets not in use 0.88 0.88 0.88
Miscellaneous expenditure - - --
Accumulated loss -
Total - B 5555.28 7043.19 8228.81
. Capital employed © 3574.43 5336.09 6041.75

v Capital employed represents net fixed assets (including capital works-in-progress) plus working capital.

150



Annexure

. (Rupees in crore)
2. Kerala State Road Transport Corporation
Particulars 199798 | oo (;?f\i';g?;)
A. Liabilities
Capital (Including capital loan & equity capital) 107.20 107.20 115.20
Borrowings  (Government) 82.90 82.90 82.90
(Others) 45.39 43.97 114.60
Funds’ 56.90 55.80 6.00
Trade dues and other current liabilities | 259.34 326.95 383.77
(including provisions)
Total — A 551.73 616.82 702.47
B. Assels
Gross block 255.20 282.10 299.16
Less: Depreciation 146.79 170.85 181.06
Net fixed assets 108.41 111.25 118.10
Capital works-in-progress (including cost of 5.74 6.40 4.80
chassis)
Investments 0.03 0.03 -
Current assets, loans and advances 63.79 55.25 55.37
Deferred cost - - --
Accumulated loss 373.76 443.89 524.20
Total - B 551.73 616.82 702.47
C. Capital employed © (-)81.40 (-)154.05 (-)230.51
- Excluding depreciation funds
= - Capital employed represents net fixed assets (including capital works-in-progress) plus working capital.
-

151



Audit Report (Commercial) for the vear ended 31 March 2000

(Rupees in crore)

3. Kerala Financial Corporaticon
Paiticiilars 1997-98 1998-99 19938-2000
(Provisiona)
A.  Liabilities
Paid-up capital 67.00 67.00 67.00
Share capital advance 25.00 38.00 51.00
Reserve fund and other reserves and surplus 11.57 11.45 15.85
Borrowings:
(i)  Bonds and debentures 257.47 290.32 285.92
(i) Fixed Deposits 0.91 1.37 1.35
(i)  Industrial Development Bank of India & 263.04 325.43 363.64
Small Industries Development Bank of
India and other Banks
(iv) Reserve Bank of India o r
(vi Loan in lieu of share capital
(a) State Government - -
(b) Industrial Development Bank of s e
India ]
(vi)  Others (including State Government) 2.51 251 251
Other liabilities and provisions 15.91 20.78 23.49 J
Total - A 643.41 756.88 810.76 ]
B. Assets ]
i Cash and Bank balances 24 87 54.79 72.98 i
Investments 0.10 0.10 016
Loans and Advances 588.13 668.53 694.56
Net fixed assets 5.92 6.66 5.76-m
| Other assets 24.39 26.80 37.36
Miscellaneous expenditure
Total— B 643.41 756.88 810.76
€. Capited employed ® 557.66 669.00 74825 |

L Capital employed represents the mean of the aggregate of opening and closing balances of paid-up capital, loans in fieu
of capital, seed money, debentures, reserves (other than those which have been funded specifically and backed by
investments outside), bonds, deposits and borrowings (including refinance).

152

L



| Fo—
| (Rupees in crore)
4. Kerala State Warehousing Corporation
| Particulars 199798 | (orovgons) | (rovsans)
A. Liabilities
Paid-up capital 6.25 6.75 7.50
Reserves and surplus 0.55 2.97 3.16
Borrowings : (Government) 0.7 0.7 0.62
(others) 0.41

Trade dues and current liabilities(including 10.32 7.29 8.83
provisions)
Total - A 18.24 17.72 20.11

B. Assels
Gross block 13.63 14.41 15.38
Less: Depreciation 3.23 3.53 3.84
Net fixed assets 10.40 10.88 11.54
Capital works-in-progress 0.38 0.25 0.01
Current assets, loans and advances 7.46 6.59 8.56
Accumulated loss

| Total - B 18.24 17.72 20.11
A Capital employed 7.92 8.56 11.28
“ Capital employed represents net fixed assets (including capital works-in-progress) plus working capital.

153




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

(Rupees in crore)

L Kerala Industrial Infrastructure Development
Corporation(KINFRA)
1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000
Particulars
(Provisional)
A. Liabilities
Grants B87.36 18.37 19.37
Loans - 92.44 111.44
Trade dues and current liabilities(including 3.23 7.90 10.00
provisions)
Total - A 90.59 118.71 140.81
B. Assels
Gross block 0.41 0.49 0.65
Less: Depreciation 0.16 0.24 0.32
Net fixed assets 0.25 0.25 0.32
Investment - 2.67 11.30
Current assets, loans and advances 88.38 113.40 126.55
Accumulated loss 1.96 2.39 2.64
Total - B 90.59 118.71 140.81
C.  Capital employed © 85.40 105.75 116.87

“ Capital employed represents net fixed assets (including capital works-in-progress) plus working capital.
154




Annexure

ANNEXURE 6
(Referred to in par agraph 1. 2 2 )

Statement showing working results of Statutory corporations

(Rupees incrore) -

Partuiars [ 1997:98 | isidinay | proveon) |
, 1'.'l_nercb>n:1e:7', v : ‘ .-
|'(8) Revenue re(’:eipts" ‘99122 | 1263.80 1708 90',
(b) Subsrdy/subventlon from Government 321.31 ’ 301.71- 464 72;“
 Total -~ . | o 131258 | 156551 | 217362
2. Revenue expendrture (net of: expenses capltallsed) v ) N T SO
Jincluding writé.off of intangible assets but excludlng .7 961.67 | 1065.03 |. 1428.20"
depreciation and lnterest : ' ) : Cory
3. Gross surplus(+)/defrC|t( )for the year (1-2) (+)350.86 ({)500.:48’ (+)745.42
4 Adjustments relatlng to prewous years (-)25.38 (-)53.30 |. k'(v-)‘,1'8:9_‘.48'
.'5.  Final gross surplus(+)/def|crt( )forthe year (3+4) (})325.48 - (+)4471 8 :;-5(4'-)555.94 E "
6. Approprlatlons ' ' R TN
_(a.)- Deprecratlon (Iess capltallsed) _ 75,..8v3_-‘ 119 77- A 4389 o
(b) -Interest on Government Ioans 102,37 4, 00 25.31 .
r:j(c’:’)ﬂ'#n:z;e;se’(;r]ta?;r;esrs bonds, advance etc and ~‘»254;57 392151 466.55
(d)A Total interest on. Ioans and flnance charges (b+c) L 356.94 396.51 ‘ -491.86
| (@) Less: Interest caprtallsed | 131.89 | 107.85 12393 |
o (f)ﬁ ‘Net rnterest charged to revenue (d e) 1225.03 288.66 367.93
| (9) Total appropriations (a+f) 300.86 - 408.43 - 511.82
om0 | oo | (20205 | (azos
8. Net surplus (+)/deficit(-) {5-6(q)} (+)24.62 | (+)38.75 | (+)44.12
9. Total return on capttal ernpbl'o’yed # 249.657 327.41 412,05
10. -_Pe'rcentage of return on ca-pitaltemploved E 7 6 7

* Total return on capital employed represents net surplus/dehcrt plus total interest charved to profit-and loss
" account (less mterest capitalised) ' :

155




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

(Rupees in crore

2. Kerala State Road Transport Corporation
Particulars 190798 | gl | Grovsons)

Operating
(a) Revenue 386.34 406.82 467.68
(b) Expenditure 420.86 461.71 524.00
(c) Surplus(+)/Deficit(-) (-)34.52 (-)54.89 (-)56.32
Non-operating
(a) Revenue 6.77 719 4.95
(b) Expenditure 23.25 24.65 25.00
(c) Surplus(+)/Deficit(-) (-)16.48 (-)17.46 (-)20.05

Total
(a) Revenue 393.11 414.01 472.63
(b) Expenditure 444 11 486.36 549.00
(c) Net Profit(+)/Loss(-) (-)51.00 (-)72.35 (-)76.37
Interest on capital and loans 23.23 23.45 25.00
Total return on capital employed (-)27.77 (-)48.90 (-)51.37

156




" Annexure

. 1999-2000
(Provrsrou

Paticulers | 199798 | 199899 |

1. Income R EERE T o v | ] SR , !
;,( ) Interest on. loans AR gv ; 8223 ‘_: 10016 106 65 -
:‘(}b) Other i income .- - - ’_ o 3 695 o 493 435 .

1 Tomi-1 - R '89"."1'5,‘7'"fto“s;o’e”‘"’:-1;,1.00’2-: ’

2 Expenses

. ’(a) Interest on Iong term and short term Ioans »:» -57'99”»1 : _7,11.99' '- 79 67 = e R
= -,(b) PrOV|S|on tor doubtful debts/bad debts wrltten off o ~6. 37'--7 - 795 7 51 -

| '1,(C) Other expenses 1 '..1334”7 5 1367] 1707

 Total - - 77.70- |- - 9361 |- ;71,04.25.-7;‘: .

"~~'V‘Proﬂtbeforetax(1 2)":*—;'.'-‘ e 1148 1tas(- - ess L

* Prior penod adjustments . S I Sl ,z;;,‘ ’

Provrsron for tax ::j' T o B 2.48‘ 1 :—; 226 146 ‘

2 ’Proflt(+)/Loss( 2) after tax o e QOO 922 s, 29

Other appropnatlons S 498 ~ 503 - 296

'Amount avallable for dlvtdend R ) - ; 'b 402 : 419 - . _2 33‘{):_. ;
|9, Dividend paidipayable- - - ', S R £ o R Iy 4 B Y- T
“ 1Q.-Total_' re__turn;on eep(ltat;emplo:yed,_ji sl | | 69 47f7 ' 8347 86 42

. :1':1';~-,‘-ti?ercente’gyeof, ret'rirnf_qn'icepité'] ernptoly»ed«'.' ; _ 12_;5‘;.-: 125 1;1»;(_)“. P

Represents proﬁt of current year avallable for d1v1dend after consrdermg the spe01ﬁc reserves and provrsron c
for taxatron : _ . B

157,




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

(Rupees in crore

4, Kerala State Warehousing Corporation
Particulars 1997-98 | 20000 1?23;:023)0

1. Income
(a) Warehousing charges 6.73 6.35 6.70
(b) Other income 2.1 2.1 1.96

Total — 1 8.84 8.46 8.66
2. Expenses
(a) Establishment charges 4.37 4.54 4.30
(b) Other expenses 415 3.18 417

Total -- 2 8.52 7.72 8.47
3. Profit(+)/Loss(-) before tax (+)0.32 (+)0.74 (+)0.19
4. Provision for tax
5. Prior period adjustments 0.01
6. Other appropriations 0.19 0.15
7. Amount available for dividend
8. Dividend for the year 0.12 0.04
9. Total return on capital employed 0.69 1.22 1.30
10. Percentage of return on capital employed 8.71 14.25 11.52

(Rupees in crore)
5 Kerala Industrial Infrastructure Development Corporation (KINFRA)
- 1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000
(Provisional)

Miscellaneous income 0.31 0.22 3.20
Expenses ‘ 0.47 0.65 3.46
Deficit 0.16 0.43 0.26
Return on capital employed (-)0.16 (-)0.43 (-)0.22

158




ANNEXURE 7

(Referred to in paragraph 1.6.2.3)

Annexure

Statement showing operational performance of Statutory corporations

1. Kerala State Electricity Board

, 1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000
Particulars , »
(Provisional) (Provisional)
Installed Capacity: (MW)
(a) Thermal 85 107 235
(b) Hydro 1689 1704 2119
(c) Gas
(d) Others 2 2 2
TOTAL 1776 1813 2356
Normal maximum demand:
Restricted 1337 1896 2177
Unrestricted 2368 2040 2330
Power Generated: (MkWh)
(a) Thermal 113 251 580
(b) Hydro 5074 7349 7074
(c) Gas -
(d) Others 2 2 2
TOTAL 5189 7602 7656
Less: Auxiliary consumption:
(a) Thermal - 16
(Percentage) (0.2)
(b) Hydro 31 32 33
(Percentage) (0.4)
(c) Gas
(Percentage)
(d) Others - .
(Percentage)
TOTAL 31 32 49
(Percentage) (0.6) (0.4) (0.6)
Net power generated 5158 7570 7607
Power purchased:
(a) Within the State --
- Government:
-Private
(b) Other States: -
(c) Central Grid 4236 3595 4275
Total power available for sale 9394 11165 11881
Power Sold:
(a) within the State 7716 9183 9813
(b) Outside the State
Transmission and distribution losses 1678 1982 2068

159




Audit Report (Commercial) for the vear ended 31 March 2000

Load factor(Percentage) 44 51 52
Percentage of transmission and distribution losses
: 18 18 17
to total power available for sale
Number of villages/towns electrified 1384 1384 1384
Number of pump sets/wells energised 329355 319154 348478
Number of sub-stations 167 174 179
Transmission/distribution lines(in km)
(a) High/medium voltage 34110 27756 28672
(b) Low voltage 138733 174196 180499
Connected load (in MW) 6460 7275 8150
Number of consumers 5210674 5639130 6029744
Number of employees 30498 28897 i
Consumer/employee ratio 171:1 195 : 1 i
Total expenditure on staff during the year
(Rs. in crore) I -y e
Percentage of egpenditure on staff to total 30 o8 23
revenue expenditure
Units sold: MkWh
(a) Agriculture 341 354 632
(Percentage share to total units sold) (4) (4) @)
(b) Industrial 2515 3307 3447
(Percentage share to total units sold) (33) (36) (35)
(c) Commercial . 652 785 819
(Percentage share to total units sold) (8) (9) (8)
(d) Domestic 3776 4212 4546
(Percentage share to total units sold) (49) (45) (46)
(e) Others 432 525 369
(Percentage share to total units sold) (6) (B) (4)
TOTAL 7716 9183 9813
Particulars 1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000
(Paise per kWh)
(a) Revenue 128 138 174
(excluding subsidy from Government)
(b) Expenditure 117 117 148
(c) Profit(+)/Loss(-) (+)11 (+)21 (+)26
(d) Average Subsidy claimed from 0.42 0.33 0.47
Government (in Rupees)
(e) Average interest charges (in Rupees) 0.46 0.43 0.50

# > a
Information not available
Revenue expenditure includes depreciation but excludes interest on long-term loans.
160




Annexure

2. Kerala State Road Transport Corporation

Particulars 1997-98 (ggagﬁgl) :P%g\fsligacl} )O
Average number of vehicles held 3708 3860 4000
Average number of vehicles on road 2995 3060 3184
Percentage of utilisation of vehicles 81 79 78
Number of employees 26609 25238 23524
Employee vehicle ratio 7 6:1 Fi
Number of routes operated at the end of the year 4136 4232 4485
Route kilometres 216720 224857 230288
Kilometres operated(in lakh) :
(a) Gross 3623 3705 ’
(b) Effective 3621 3704 3851
(c) Dead 2 1 #
'I:’islaorcmeerlgargé of dead kilometres to gross 0.05 0.04 "
Average kilometres covered per bus per day 331 332 331
Operating revenue per kilometre(Paise) 1067 1092 1214
Average expenditure per kilometre(Paise) 1162 1237 1360
Profit(+)/Loss(-) per kilometre(Paise) (-)95 (-)145 (-)146
Number of operating depots 69 74 76
Average number of break-down per lakh
kilometers 9 3 8
Average number of accidents per lakh kilometres 0.2 0.2 0.3
Passenger kilometre operated (in crore) 1437 1489 #
Occupancy ratio 82.7 84 80
Kilometres obtained per litre of:
(a) Diesel Oil 3.89 3.9 #
(b) Engine Oil i # #

Information not available

161



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

3. Kerala Financial Corporation
(Rupees in crore)
1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000
Particulars (Provisional)
Number Amount Number | Amount Number | Amount
Applications pending at the 188 18.25| 167 20.28| 84 15.60
beginning of the year
Applications received 3145 320.65 | 2119 273.69 | 1746 201.50
TOTAL 3333 338.91 | 2286 293.97 | 1830 217.10
Applications sanctioned 2929 260.35 | 2043 209.69 | 1631 176.12
Applications cancelled/withdrawn/ 237 58.28 | 159 68.68 | 156 33.17
rejected/reduced
Applications pending at the close 167 20.28 84 15.60 43 7.81
of the year
Loans disbursed 2712 199.44 | 1914 191.29 | 1651 149.71
Loans outstanding at the close of 24132 588.13 | 25807 | 668.53 | 13297 | 682.61
the year
Amount overdue for recovery at
the close of the year :
(a) Principal 108.84 --- 133.93 --- 159.90
(b) Interest - 119.99 - 154.43 - 180.05
TOTAL --- 228.83 --- 288.36 339.95
Amount involved in recovery --- --- --- ---
certificate cases
TOTAL
Percentage of overdue to the total " 38.91 43.13 49.80
loans outstanding

162




Annexure

4. Ker;la State Warehousing Corporation

Particulars 199798 | (provisional) | (Provisionai)

Number of stations covered 64 61 61
Storage capacity created up to the end of the year
(tonne in lakh) :
(a) Owned 1.52 1.58 1.60
(b) Hired 0.39 0.33 0.33

TOTAL 1.91 1.88 1.93
Average capacity utilised during the year (tonne in 1.13 1.14 121
lakh)
Percentage of utilisation 59.16 60.64 62.69
Average revenue per tonne per year (Rupees) 782.15 748.92 715.70
Average expenses per tonne per year (Rupees) 754.10 682.95 700.00
Profit(+)/Loss(-) per tonne (Rupees) (+)28.05 | (+)65.97 (+)15.70

163




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

ANNEXURE 8
(Referred to in paragraph 2.7)

Statement showing financial position of Kerala State Film Development Corporation Limited

(Rupees in lakh)
Particulars 1994-95 1995-96 199697 1997-98 g
(Provisional)
LIABILITIES
(a) Paid-up capital
(ncluding e 1071.19 1101.19 1131.19 1181.19 1281.19
money pending
allotment)
(b) Capital Reserve E - - - 0.36
(c) Borrowings 217.30 429.07 452.27 706.57 938.46
(d) Current liabilities 537.72 585.05 665.02 604.96 561.26
and provisions
TOTAL 1826.21 2115.31 2248.48 2492.72 2781.27
ASSETS
(%) Cooesiined 1023.25 1145.69 1151.88 1189.03 1195.48
Assets
(b) Less: depreciation 584.29 615.98 629.72 661.25 692.30
(c) Net block 438.96 529.71 522.16 527.78 503.18
(d) Capital work-in- 68.14 75.70 109.70 263.14 446.02
progress
(e) Investments 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15
(H) Current Assets, 184.26 155.20 279.77 303.27 441.78
loans and
advances
(g) Accumulated loss 1134.70 135455 1336.70 1398.38 1390.14
TOTAL 1826.21 2115.31 2248.48 2492.72 2781.27
Capital employed 153.64 175.56 246.61 489.23 829.72
Net worth (-)63.51 (-)253.36 (-)205.51 (-)217.19 (-)108.95

Note: (1) Capital employed represents net fixed assets (including capital work-in-progress) plus working
capital.

(2) Net worth represents paid-up capital less intangible assets




7

. Annexure

7 . ' ANNEXURE 9
o o o (Referred toin paragraph 2 7)

Statement showmg workmg results of Kerala State Fllm Development Corporatlon lelted : o

(Rupees in lakh)”

INCOME

E(a) © Documentaryand - | 1571 | 3026 | 7720 |- 3130 | 7341
~-‘product10ncharges , » : A e b

(b) . ':»leecharces L ? 1:'1'.64. S 878 e  '-' - - -
IO ‘Processmg and | 11885 | 14708 | 19193 |726423 T | 26505
' - ‘printing and income .| " . Co e S SR L
L ‘from theatres R

@ - - Otherincome - | 1521 | 1805 | . 4537 | . 3242 | 2499 [ oo opn

CTOTAL - | 1644l |- 204177 | - 314597 |- 32795 |7 36345

CUUEKPENSES [ e ool
| @ -Salaries, wagesand * | 17266 < | 25102 | 24458 | 30450 | ‘33837 |

“o )L CComsumptionof .| s Lo [TToo o e
7T materials - | 894 |77 624 |7 985 [ -T2137 |- 19330 77

()~ Financecharges | © 6227 . | 8422 | 1245 | 1298 © | 2626 |
1@ Depreciation | 3564 | 3151 | . 2952 | 3485 | 3573 |

‘(e) LI P'ric.)rrp‘erri'c:)dv" N AR R T ORI #
' adjustment.” -+ - . [ 4005000 | Tn5L02 ot 0.35° o 15.84 1 (-)64.48 -

. ToTAL - | 2s4sm | 4400 | 29675 | 38963 | 35521 |l

CNetProfit(y/Loss) | (912011 ()219 84; Jotrsa | ocoeles | os24 |




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

ANNEXURE 10
(Referred to in paragraph 3A.5.1)

Category-wise tariff rates per unit in KSE Board under different tariff revisions
and percentage of increase from 1994 to 1999

1994 1997 1999 % of
Category Paise/ | % of | Paise/ | %of | Paise/ | %of |overall
unit |increase| unit |increase| unmit |increase|increase
1.Domestic
up to 40 unit/month 60 20 65 8 70 8 17 —
41-50 62 19 90 45 110 22 77
51-65 64 19 90 41 110 22 72
66-80 70 17 90 29 110 22 57 L
81-100 70 17 100 43 130 30 86
100-120 90 8 100 11 130 30 44
121-150 90 8 120 33 160 33 78
151-200 110 7 150 36 210 40 91
201-300 160 5 200 25 265 33 66 -
301-500 210 3 260 24 345 33 64
Above 500 210 3 260 24 355 37 69 -
2. Non-Domestic
FC/kw/month(Rs) so | wo [ e | 3 | 1us | e [ 130
Energy Charge:
upto Skw 198 11 267 35 450 69 127
above Skw 248 9 335 35 570 70 130
3. Commercial LT
FC/kw/month(Rs) :
Single phase 10 (-)60 14 40 25 79 150
3 phase 20 (-)60 27 35 45 67 125
Energy Charge :
upto 100unit 235 22 280 19 450 61 91
upto 200 260 35 310 19 500 61 92
upto 300 285 13 340 19 555 63 95
upto 500 310 23 370 19 600 62 94 -
Above 500 335 11 402 20 660 64 97
4. Public Lighting
Flourescent lamp(Rs) 235 0 R  EE
5. Agriculture
FC/kw/month(Rs) 5 0 5 0 5 0 0
Energy Charge 12 0 50 317 50 0 317
6.Industrial LT
FC/kw/month(Rs) 10 ()17 20 100 35 75 250
Energy Charge 100 14 135 35 220 63 120 |

166




Annexure

7.Commercial HT
Demand charges ' '

: 133 56 230 73 171
(Rs./KVA) 85 0 . '
Energy Charge 88 9 122 39 215 76 144
8. Agriculture HT ' '
Demand charges 60 0 84 40 130 | 55 117
(Rs/KVA) : _
Energy Charge 50 0 70 40 105 50 110

© 9. Industrial HT '

Demand charges : : ‘ - '
(Rs/KVA) 785 0 ,133 56 217 63 155
Energy Charge 83 19 122 47 200 64 141
10. EHT 66 KV ‘
Demand charges - ' .
(Rs/KVA) 80 0 127 59 207 63 159
Energy Charge 82 19. 118 44 . 193 64 135
11. EHT 110KV '
Demand charges ‘ . o
(Rs/KVA) 71 )5 | 120 69 196 63 176
Energy Charge - 81 19 116 43 190 64 | 135

167



Audit Report (Commercial) for the vear ended 31 March 2000

ANNEXURE 11
(Referred to in paragraphs 3A.5.1.(ii) and 3A.5.9)

Category-wise details of consumption, number of consumers and revenue earned as
against cost per unit in KSE Board during the five years up to 1998-99

1994-95 | 199596 | 1996-97 | 1997-98 | 199899
A. Domestic
I. No. of Consumers 3328784 3545475 3735260 3779741 4189502
2. Consumption (MU) 2300.87 2777.00 3405.00 372651 4188.00
3. Revenue (Ps/unit) 59 61 60 78 78
4. Coslt coverage to revenue (%) 67 61 45 48 49
5. Share of Consumption (%) 33 37 48 48 46
6. Share of Revenue (%) 22 24 29 30 26
B. Commercial
1. No. of Consumers 720794 757803 787662 831154 899028
2. Consumption (MU) 953.75 689.00 650.00 652.20 785.00
3. Revenue (Ps/unit) 121 195 205 280 298
4. Coslt coverage to revenue (%) 138 195 154 172 189
5. Share of Consumption (%) 14 9 9 8 9
6. Share of Revenue (%) 18 19 19 19 19
C. Public Lighting
1. No. of Consumers 1398 1398 1398 1398 1398
2. Consumption (MU) 113.10 110.00 110.00 110.70 140.00
3. Revenue (Ps/unit) 106 111 111 118 118
4. Coslt coverage to revenue (%) 121 111 83 72 75
5. Share of Consumption (%) 2 1 2 I 2
6. Share of Revenue (%) 2 2 2 1 |
D. Irrigation
1. No. of Consumers 285322.00 | 299288.00 | 309313.00 | 323573.00 | 347208.00
2. Consumption (MU) 271.23 322.00 329.00 340.70 354.00
3. Revenue (Ps/unit) 24 24 27 55 61
4. Cost coverage to revenue (%) 27 24 20 33 39
5. Share of Consumption (%) 4 A 5 4 A
6. Share of Revenue (%) 1 I 1 2 2
E. Public Water Works
I. No. of Consumers & 1261 1507 1565 1575 1693
2. Consumption (MU) 106.91 132.00 161.00 173.26 208.00
3. Revenue (Ps/unit) 126 129 129 138 144
4. Cost coverage to revenue (%) 144 129 97 84 91
5. Share of Consumption (%) 2 ) 2 2 2
6. Share of Revenue (%) 2 2 3 2 2

168




Annexure

F. Industrial LT
1. No. of Consumers 78622 78963 86310 91655 98464
2. Consumption (MU) 54343 532:00 494.00 514.23 579.00
3. Revenue (Ps/unit) 112 117 117 157 173
4. Cost coverage to revenue (%) 127 1T 88 96 110
5. Share of Consumption (%) 8 7. 7 7 6
6. Share of Revenue (%) 10 9 '8 8
G.HT and EHT
‘1. No. of Consumers 1177 1438 1525 1569 1581
2. Consumption (MU) + 2598.02 2711.00 1735.00 2000.58 2728.00
3. Revenue (Ps/unit) 99 - 102 129 163 167
4. Cost coverage to revenue (%) 113 102 97 100. 106
5. Share of Consumption (%) | 37 37 25 - 26 130
6. Share of Revenue (%) 41 39 32 33 37
H. Railway ' . |
1. ‘No. of Consumers 0 "0 0 1 2
-2. Consumption (MU) - 0.00 0.00 0.00 8.56 11.00
3. Revenue (Ps/unit) -~ 0 0 0 102 - 106
4. Cost coverage to revenue (%) 0 0 0 63 677
5. Share of Consumption (%) 0 0 0 0 //';(') .
6. Share of Revenue (%) 0 0 0 0 i 0
"I. Bulk supply 7
1. No. of Consumers 8 8 8 8 B
2. Consumption (MU) 140.39 142.00 137.00 13876 . | 166.00
3. Revenue (Ps/unit) . 68 73 737 109 111
4. Cost coverage to revenue.(%)| - 77 73 55 - 67 70
_5. Share of Consumption (%) 2 2 2 2
6. Share of Revenue (%) 2
J: Total average realisation .
(Paise per unit) 87 .93 96 123 131
K. Total cost per unit (Paise) - 88 100 133 163 158
L. Total cost coverage (%) 99 93 72 75 83

169



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

ANNEXURE 12
(Referred to in paragraph 3A.5.10)

Details of category-wise contribution towards final surplus/deficit of the KSE Board
during 1994-95 to 1998-99

Category 1 1994-95 | 1995-96 | 1996-97 | 1997-98 | 1998-99 Total
Surplus /( Deficit)
(Rupees in crore)
Domestic (66.54) (107.99) (250.78) (317.36) (335.50) (1078.17)
Commercial 31.52 65.60 46.54 76.13 109.97 329.76
Public lighting 2.03 1.21 (2.46) (5.02) (5.62) (9.86)
Agriculture (17.26) (24.51) (35.01) (36.98) (34.25) (148.01)
Public water 4.09 3.78 (0.70) (4.42) (2.99) (0.24)
works
Industrial (LT) 13.02 9.01 (8.19) (3.24) 8.94 19.54
HT/EHT 29.41 4.96 (6.93) (0.61) 25.32 52.15
Bulk supply @77 (3.77) (8.25) (7.52) (7.79) (30.10)

170



(Referred to in paragraph 3A.6.1.(ii))

ANNEXURE 13

Annexure

Loss of revenue due to non-deduction of excess consumption over quota

- during power cut in KSE Board

Thrissur, Koorkanchery

1.00

»Thrissur,'Ayyantholé : 105
Thrissur, Qllu_r 77 10.18
Varkala 6 0.40
Chittur 40 o2t
134 12.84

Total ~

171



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

o ANNEXURE 14
- (Referred to in paragraph 3A.6.1.(ii))

-

 Delay in invoicing during power cut period and loss of fxm‘erest in KSE Board

=
=

I Ern_akl[’ﬂam, Central Sep.97 April 99 98.96- | 2648

R e R, R i e T B PR T g S ) B PR SN VT e e I

i
s

2 |Brnakulam, College | Sep.97 | April 99 2138 | 745

oy T
i S e

3 Erﬁakl‘lam, Giri Nagar |Sep.97 Oct 99 462 | 187

4 |Ernakulam, Edappally |Sep.97 [May.99 | °= 928 |  3.40

?-“I“W/‘WN.

R T e

=

5 |Emakulam, Kaloor ~ |Sep.97 (Sep.99 | 911 °|  3.67

6 |Cherthala - Sep.97  |Sep.98 | 460 | 1.09

R R
=
e

|7 Chcrtlﬁ’ala, Kuthiathodu |Sep.97 - [Sep.99 1200 | 257

8 Muv'at{upuzha o Sep.97 March

2000 1.90 1.18

| l ~ Total S 161.85 4771

172




ANNEXURE 15
(Referred to in paragr aph 3A.6.4.( tv))

© Annexure

Statement showmg mehglble concessxon under pre-92 tariff in- KSE Board

| Cherthala,Kuthiathodu

| Started prr"odt_lction prior
to eligible period

27.68

‘ Thr_isSur,Koorkehchery, il

No documéntary
ev1dence to prove the

" |'claim

1.86

1T hrissur, Oll_uf

| Concession extended - -
beyond eligible period |

0.25

‘ Che;rthala e

Additional load was
connected after the -

| expiry of eligible period

123

'Kollami Kilikollur

Roller flour rmll —not -

| eligible -

038

B 'EMS, Chaﬁganaéhérr—y,

| Error in‘assessing the = | -
‘energy consumption
| eligible for concession

390

» ‘ 'EMS, Kizha»kkamrbalzfmr

| Additional Toad

connected after expiry

| of eligible period

2.69

_EMSr,;E'rat{upbet;a o

| Energised the unit aftéf -
| the expiry of ehglble

period .

129

| EMS, Kottayam

(Gandhinagar) oo

. ,Add1t1onal load'
| connected after expiry
.| of the ehglble period |

f 0.'69-;

110

| BMS, Tirur *

" | Concession extended

beyond eligible period

0.16

1

'EMS, Kanjikkodu

| Concession to additional -

load connected after -
eligible period

- 0.54 _

| Total

40.67

173



Audit Report (Commercial) for the vear ended 31 March 2000

ANNEXURE 16
(Referred to in paragraph 3A.6.5)

Statement showing revenue loss in KSE Board due to faulty meters

No. of months
SL Nithe:of Settion No. of met-er Reve.nue loss
No. cases remained (Rs. in lakh)
faulty
| Ernakulam, Central 5 29 1.64
2 Ernakulam, Giri Nagar 9 54 9.97
3 Cherthala, Kuthiathodu 4 6 3.58
|4 | Calicut, Central | 13 251
5 Calicut, Nadathara 1 6 0.55
6 Thrissur, Ayyanthole 3 54 1.21 N
7 Thrissur, Ollur 3 7 0.60
8 Cherthala 1 35 0.26
9 Kottayam, Central 2 31 1.90
10 | Kollam, Kilikollur 6 25 0.37
11 Kollam, Olai 2 18 0.34
12 Kollam, Cantonment 2 18 3,94
13 | Varkala 6 32 12.03
14 | Perumbavoor 5 13 451
15 | Kottayam, East 4 32 15.11
16 | Aluva, Town 9 69 0.27
17 | Changanacherry I 9 113
18 | Sultanpet 3 30 0.81

174




" Annexure

19

Viyyoor

30 .

1.65

20

Thrikkakara

50

2.16

121

15"

2.47

22

Ennakﬁ}am College

‘Burnassery

11

- 0.91

23

Kannur

75

377

24

Koftglckal

; .94

182, |,

25

Thirur

100

4.71

26

Angamaly

037

127

‘Palarivattom

18

6.02

28

Thalassery

018 - |

29

Muvattupuzha ‘

. 5.57

30

| Wadakkancflery

38

10.97

31

Gandhinagar, Kottayam

o3

R

|32

: “Tho.ppumpady

o

33

10

o010

34

Kizhakkambalam

| Nenmara

0.25

35

| Kanjikode

14

2.50

36

Chalakudy

021

37

Palai

13

302

38

Erattupettah

82

275

39

Thodlipuzha

28

4.78

| Total

| 140

12429

T175



Audit Report (Commercial) for the vear ended 31 March 2000

ANNEXURE 17

(Referred to in paragraph 3A.6.6)

Short-assessment due to wrong classification in KSE Board

I

Classification LT Short
Si e Nature of . assessment
Name of Section % Period 2
No. consumption Wrong | Correct (Rs. in
lakh)
Ernakulam s N
k. | & Travel Agency VI A VII A 8/96 to 1/2000 2.26
College =
) Ernakulam Defence Dept 1| VIB 1/95 to 12/99 0.86
" | Central Railways I VIC 1/95 to 12/99 13.08
3. | Ernakulam, Kaloor | Computer Malayogam IV VII A 2/97 to 1/2000 1.56
4, | Calicut, Central Shops, Bunks etc VII B VII A 1799 to 1/2000 0.35
5. | varkala X-ray unitattached to | vy 0 | viB | 3/9701/2000 0.10
hospital
6. | Varkala Municipal Town hall VIB VII A 3/97 10 3/2000 0.12
7. | Kollam, Olai SO VIID VII A 4/97 to 9/99 0.50
consumers
8. | Kazhakkuttam University centre 1Y VIA 12/95 to 3/2000 1.21
9. | Attingal Muncipal Town Hall VIB VII A 1/95 to 6/2000 0.87
10. | Sultanpet Muncipal Town Hall VIB VII A 1/97 to 7/2000 1.05
1. | Burnassery PAO, MES (Defence) VIA VIB 11/95 to 7/2000 0.35
12. -Do- Air India VIB VIC 10/98 1o 5/2000 0.42
13. | Kannur Water Authority VIB VIC 11/98 to 7/2000 0.56
14. | -Do- K.SR.T.C VIB VIC 2/98 to 7/2000 0.86
15. | Thoppumpady Corporation of Cochin VI A VIB 7/99 to 6/2000 0.09
16. | Alleppey Town Excise Department VIB VIC 3/96 to 4/2000 0.10
17. | -Do- Sales Tax Department VIB VIC 11/94 to 4/2000 0.20
18. | Thirur imsire g e R 1 VI B 11/94 to 7/99 0.22
Institution
19. | -Do- Hotel VIIB VIIA 1/97 to 5/2000 0.76
20. | -Do- Hotel VIIB VIIA 11/98 to 4/2000 0.25
3 . Shopping Complex of _
21 Ernakulam central ) ™ VI B VII A 2/97 to 6/2000 4.62
Local Body
22. | Palai X-ray Unit VIA VIB 10/94 to 6/2000 0.13
23. | Thalassery Service Station v VII A 2/97 to 6/2000 0.69
Total 31.21

176




Statement showmg cases of mcorrect Multlpllcatnon F actor in KSE Board

ANN EXURE 18
(Referl ed to m paragraph 3A 6: 7)

| Brnakulam
~ | College - .-

‘Non-applying

013

' Chérfhala K

| 8/98t0 1/2000°

Cof 0%

' M‘Fﬁ,‘S:’.'_ihsteadw' 188

V'Calvi_cut ﬁCehtrat.li :

2/98 m_,;uz;ooo

Ormss1om of I 216 :

MF2 "

4ol 10/94 t0 8/99.
- | Thrissur, Ollur .. |, i

| (4cases)

< Om1s31on of‘

',‘1'-65," S

: Varkala :

*No_:n:—'apbl'y'i'ng 1
CME10 |

V1yyoor

eroTio9 |

o Non-applymg
T OME 107

852

12/96 (0'8/99 |

Non-applying |~ (o
CMF o] 024

Mageri |

898

Non-applymgf SR

MF *2*

1oz

| Mannuthi

695103199 | fiNon'applymg e

' MF 20

10

‘Wadakkancheiry

W40 1294 - nsreadiof 20

CME 0.5

1 o048

. Wadakkanchear_‘r"yz k

5197 t06/2000 |

Non-applying | -

12,

Palarivattom - -

2/2000 to
6/2000.

- z_‘vaﬁ'-'zippIying '

"MF “10° i

oz

13.

‘Palarivattorr;_i R

11/99t0
6/2000

_ ’_;\Ion -dpplying

MF 2>

022

140

:'Gahc‘ii_riagar‘ =
| Kottayam - .

1 12/93 to 1/97

E Non_-applymg‘

- MF 2. -

S 058

Total : .

“ | 33.02

7

553 |




Audit Report (Commercial) for the vear ended 31 March 2000

ANNEXURE 19

(Referred to in paragraph 3A.6.10(v))

Errors in Billing in KSE Board

Sl . X Amount
No. Section Nature Period (Rs. in lakh)
1. | EMS, Erattupettah | Short assessment of 7198 to 7/2000 459
consumptlon
: Short assessment of
2. | EMS, Burnassery A 8/99 to 1/2000 0.18
consumptlon
EMS, College, Short assessment of F.C for
3. Ernakulam additional load 435406098 028
4. | EMS, Viyyoor g'l‘l"““’“ i raiging aaduianal 6/97 to 3/99 0.98
¥ .
5. | EMS, Thalispery | 10% extranct charged foc 2197 to 1/98 1.49
power intensive industries
0] >
6. | EMS, Bumassery | 10% extra not chicged for 2197 to 1/98 0.66
power intensive industries
TOTAL 8.18

178




[ NN AR R

ANNEXURE 20 7
(Referred to in paragraph 3B.5)

. Annexure

Financial pbsition of Kerala State Road Transport Corporation

A | Liabilities
Equity Capital 101.20, 101.20 101.20 107.20 107.20
Long term loans 105.11 108.48 111.84 | 12829 126.87-
Bonds 53.13 55.55 55.22 56.90 55.80
Trade dues and other o _ . |
current liabilities 155.62 183.35 215.97 259.34 326.95
(including provision) :
Tota] A |- 415.06 448.58 484.23 551.73 616.82
B | Assets
| ~Gross Block ' 185.42 205.36 | 227.81 .'255.20 282.10
- Less: Depreciation 1107.07 113.88 130.54 146.79 - 170.85
Net fixed assets. 78.35 91.48 9727 - | 108.41 111.25
Capital works-in-progress "
6.71 591 6.56 5.74 6.40
(including cost of chassis) ‘ ‘ o
Investments 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03
Corrent assets, loans and | 5,05 | 5742 | . 5791 63.79 55225
Accumulated loss 275.05 293.7-4 322.46 373.76 443.89
. Total B 415.06 448.58 484.23 551.73. 616.82
.Ca'pital employed (-)15.64 | (-)28.54 | (-)54.23 | (-)81.40 '(-) 154.05

E3

) Capital employed represents net fixed assets (including capital works-in-progress) plus working capital

179

e PP P




Audit Report_( Commerdial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

(Referred to in paragraph 3B.5 )

ANNEXURE 21.

Working results of Kerala State Road Transport Corporation -

e AR R TR b R AR,

g T TS Tk L

T

P )

-| Operating
a) Revenue 280.34 300.52 |  338.63 38634 | 406.82
b) Expenditure 26500 | 31424 | 35114 42086 | 46171
o) Surplus(+)/Deficit() | (11525 | (472 | (1251 | (93452 | ()54.89
Non-Operating - | | |
a) Revenue 8.01 9.57 7.14 6.77 7.19
b) Expenditure 2316 21.51 22.66 2325 |- 2465
¢) Surplus(+yDeficit) | (91515 | 1194 | 1552 | (1648 | (91746
a) Total revenue 1288.35 319.09 | 345.77 393.11 414.01
b) Total expenditure 288.25 33575 | 373.80 44411 | 48636
¢) Profit(+)/Loss(-) (9010 | (1666 ()28.03 | (OSLOO | (37235
Interest on loans 2317 21.45 22.66 2323 | 2345
Total return on capitah 2327 479 (-)5.37 (2777 | (94890
employed : : '

e e T e e e T

180

T

A e W iy

R et

2%

e

St e Y

|




" Annexure

L ANNEXURE 22
(Referred to in par ragraph S’B 5 (it))

Anaﬁysns of expendnmre and revenue in Kerala State Road Transport Corporatwn ‘

[Personinel {111.55.| 38.73 - [141.13.{ 42.03 |175.52 | 46. 96 213.50 | 48.07 [232.43 | 47.79

APuel | 60591 24.16 | 7334 | 21.84 | 76.61"| 2049 102.63 | 23.11 |11111 | 22.85
Materials | 3427 | 11.90 | 46.77| 13.93 | 38.67 | 10.35 | 4034 | 9.08 | 48.82 | 10.04

Rent, rates,

. |insurance = -

Interest | 23.17) 805 | 2145| 639 | 2266 | 6.06 | 2323 | 523 | 24.65| 507

Misc.
expenditure [

367| 127 | 458] 137 | 675 | 180 | 643 | 145 | 650| 134

(Tol - 1288001 - 100 {33575 100 [373.80 | 100 |444.11 | 100 |48636| 100

expenditure

{Operating
‘Irevenue

|Nop- : o ‘ I L
|operating | 800 | 278 | 957 | 3.00 | 7.14 | 207 | 677 | 172 | 719 | 174
revenue : IR I b | :

Total
revenue

288.19 | 100 | 319.09 | 100 {34577 | 100 |393.11| 100 |414.01] 100

<181

txesand | 2837 9.85 | 2922( 870 | 3213 | 860 | 3424.| 771 | 3672] 755 |°

Depreciation | 17381 604 | 1926| 574 | 2146 | 574 | 2374 | 535 | 26.04| 536 |

280.19 | 97.22' | 309.52 | 97.00 |338.63 | 97.93 | 38634 | 98.28 406.82 | 98.26 |



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

ANNEXURE 23
(Referred to in paragraph 3B.6)

Operational performance of the Kerala State Road Transport Corporation for five
years ending 31 March 1999

Particulars 1994-95 | 1995-96 | 1996-97 | 1997-98 (P::\'S;:::al)
Average no. of vehicles held 3498 3482 - 3560 3708 3860
Average no. of vehicles on road 2764 2809 2788 2995 3060
Average no. of vehicles off road 734 673 172 713 800
Percentage of fleet utilisation 79 80.7 78.3 80.8 79.3
Route km ( in lakh ) 1.78 1.78 2.14 219 225
No. of operating depots 56 56 o4 57 62
Kilometre covered ( in lakh )
Scheduled kilometre 3650 3927 4227 4599 4628
Effective kilometre operated 3198 3418 3313 3621 3704
Operational efficiency (%) 88 87 78 79 80
Eielg::qgte:egc of dead km to gross 0.1 0.1 0.04 0.05 0.04
Average km covered per bus per day 332 333 330 331 332
2:&(,;';15%6 revenue per effective 901 934 1044 1067 1092
kAr:lc(rlz:Sg)e expenditure per effective 900 982 1128 1162 1237
Loss per km (Ps) (+)1 48 84 95 145
ety ek A 0.41 030 030 | 020 0.20
3;:1:22%13 E‘;’])"r Sppedown tpr ten 118 1.20 0.93 0.90 0.90
Passenger km operated (in crore) 1681 1759 1668 1738 1773
Passenger km availed (in crore) 1468 1449 1422 1437 1489
Occupancy ratio (per cent) 87 82 85 83 84
Vehicle-employee ratio 717131 7.54:1 7.39:1 7.03:1 6.43:1
Passengers carried (in lakh) 9991.20 9842.20 10152.80 | 10032.71 10140.44

182




ANNEXURE 24

(Referred foin pa_ragraph 3B. 7)

Annexure

Category-wxse analysns of men in position in Kerala State Road Transport
Corporation :

Number of posts

1. Traffic : '

a, Supervisory 941 1268 1410 1161 | 1292
b. Non-supervisory 15581 | 14647 | 15476 14946_ 13815
2. Mechanical :

. Supervisory 444 | 437 | 492 | 360 | 555
b. Non-supervisory 5987 6224 6258 6111 5734
_‘3. Ministerial :

a. Supervisory 311 | 284 | 207 | 201 | 343
b. Non-supervisory 3608 | 3384 | 3587 | 3514 | 3283
4. Highe; division (corporate office level) ¢

a. Administration | 48 51 54 62 | 6l
b. Traffic 35 34 66 74 69

Mechanical 70 | oes || 75
_d.-,-Civﬂ eng_‘_inéerivng‘ o 12"___: ! 10 11 11

Total staffstrength | 27037 | 26412 | 27707 | 26609 | 25238
Number of buses‘oh road ‘2764 -1 2809 2788 2995‘ 3060
Number of staff per bus 7.71 7.54 7.39 . 7.03 6.43

Note Figures of no. of employees taken from Appendix 1 of Admtmstrattve Repon‘s of the

- Corporation

183

i

o



Audit Report (Commercial) for the vear ended 31 March 2000

ANNEXURE 25
(Referred to in paragraphs 3B.9.1 and 3B.9.2)

Purchase, consumption and inventory holding of materials by the Kerala State
Road Transport Corporation

: . - T Closing balance
Yeur | bulanee | Purchase | Towl | ot | Cesing | S o
o months’
consumption
(Rupees in lakh)
1994-95 | 1280.70 3950.56 5231.26 | 3427.34 | 1803.92 6.32
1995-96 | 1803.92 4382.46 6186.38 | 4677.51 | 1508.87 3.87
1996-97 | 1508.87 4241.77 5750.64 | 3867.31 | 1883.33 5.84
1997-98 | 1883.33 4622.14 6505.47 | 4033.74 | 2471.73 7:35
1998-99 | 2471.73 4157.71 6629.44 | 4881.82 | 1747.62 4.30

|84 -




Annexure

ANNEXURE 26
(Referred to in paragraph 3C.4)

, Budget - ?&iria{nce; énalysis
Statement showing Income and Expenditure dn Revenue and Capital
Account in KSWC . '

' 1994:95 326.40 697.73

37133 | 11376
| 199596 | s588.00 69871 | 11071 | - 1883 |
1996-97 534.50 71371 | 17921 3353
1997-98 |  564.25 38383 | 31958 |  s664

| 1998-99+ 659.50 84628 | 18678 | - 2832

Revenue Expenditure

199495 | 32425 | 64163 Caras | 97.88
1995-96 406.14 65941 | 253.27 | 6236
1996-97 461.30 61882 | - 15743 3412
1997-98 48817 | ss213 | 36396 | 7455
199899 | 539 mas | 2mst | a1z
| Capital Expendim‘réb | Y
1994-95 | 13125 2411 | 10704 | 1837
199596 | = 661.29 10671 - | '5'54.58_" | 1614
1996-97 | 55592 10005 | 45587 | 1800 -
1997-98 54146 71.75 46971 | 1325
199890 | 78370 | 5907 | 72463 7.54

" Figures for 1998-99 are provisionall




Audit Report ( Comnwfcial ) for the year ended 31 March 2000

ANNEXURE 27
(Referred to in paragraph 3C.7.1)

Statement showing the financial position of KSWC for the
' ' five years up to 1998-99

Share Capita ‘ 490.00 | 550.00 575.00| 625.00 675.00
Reserves and surplus 8.51 14.21 45.00| 54.98 297.00
Long term-l'o ans 29495 | 317.45 194.50| 112.00 70.75

Trade dues and other

current liabilﬂties

including proyisions |, 744;86 | 82031 863.68 | 1032.02 | 728.83
and rural godown :
subsidy

Total| A 1538.32 | 1701.97 | 1678.18| 1824.00 | 1771.63
B. Assets
Gross block 1124.11 | 1198.85 | 1264.22] 1362.75 | 1440.87
Less: Depreciation 24275 | 267.18 | 293.78| 323.07 | 353.72
Net fixed assets 881.36 | 931.67 | 970.44 1039.68 | 1087.15

.Capital work-in-progress 16.48 35.10 27.13) © 37.72 25.16 |

Current assets, loans

54521 | 685.90 | 680.61] 746.60| 659.32
and advances

Accumulated loss 9527 | 4930 - - o

Total B 1538.32 | 1701.97 | 1678.18| 1824.00 1177]1.63

" figures are provisional

186




ANNEXURE 28

(Referred to in paragraph 3C.7.2)

Annexure

Statement showing the working results of KSWC for the five years lip to 1998-99

Waréhousing charges 47076 | 44287 | 480.77 673.10 635.48
Handling and Transpbﬁation | 217.56 231.88 204.43 185.97 196.93
Interest received - 1.74 16.38 20.80 8.84 3.69
Services charges on godown 474 | 423 | 368 | 605 | 266
Courier service receipt - 164 | 184 3.19 . 2.63
Other income 2.93 1.71 2.19 - 6.68 4.89
Total A 697.73 698.71 | 713.71 | 883.83 846.28
B. Expenditure ' , _ .
Establishment charges 295.85. 292.18 326.68 437.10 | 453.93
gir;ifs‘i;t_raﬁon and other 109.50 | 14144 | 8803 | 14478 | 11023
Fiinfor ~ [ ew| - | me| -
Interest and Bank charges 48.19 50.30 45.56 37.04 31.28
Depreciation 23.79 25.22 26.60 30.05 30.66
Handling and Transportation 156.06 126.49 117.39 | 106.72 | 128.05
Construction wing expenses 8.15 -13.78 12.29 14.40 13.70
Courier service eXpehses - - 2.27 . 4.42 3.88
Total B 641.63 | 659.41 | 618.82 852.13 | 77173
C. Profit for the year 56.10 . 39.30 94.89 31.70 74.55
D. Percentage of income on |

Warehousing charges to
(i) total income 6747 63.38 - 67.36 76.16 75.09
(ii) expenditure .other than ,
Sgﬁggxftﬁfgﬁ?sgOar;flﬁcoofl’rier 98.60 | 8531 | 9875 | 9264 | 11264
service

* . .
figures are provisional

187



Audit Report ( Commercial) for the vear ended 31 March 2000

ANNEXURE
(Referred to in paragraph 3C.8.1)
Statement showing capacity utilisation of Kerala State Warehousing Corporation

29

o Particulars 1994-95 | 1995-96 | 1996-97 | 1997-98 | 1998-99
1. | Number of Warchousing centres i (in numbers)
(a) Own 45 46 46 47 47
(b) Hired 19 I8 18 17 14
Total 64 64 64 64 61
2. | Storage capacity available (in lakh tonnes)
- d)
(a) Own Warehousing centres 147 1.49 1.31 1.52 1.55
(b) Hired Warehousing centres 0.59 0.43 0.42 0.39 0.33
Total 2.06 1.92 1.93 1.91 1.88
3. | Average capacity utilised during
the year :
(a) Own Warehousing centres™ 1.64 1.20 0.62 0.65 1.01
(b) Hired Warechousing centres 0.76 0.68 0.68 0.48 0.12
Total 2.40 1.88 1.30 1.13 1.13
4. | Percentage of utilisation of i
available capacity (Percent)
(a) Own Warehousing centres™ | 112 81 41 43 65
(b) Hired Warehousing centres 129 158 162 126 36
Total 117 98 67 59 60
| (in rupees)
5. | Average income per lonne per 290.72 | 371.65 549.01 782.15 748.92
year
| 6. | Average expenditure per tonne 267.35 | 350.75 |476.02 |754.10 | 682.95
per year
7. | Profit per tonne per year 73 37 20.90 72.99 28.05 65.97

includes hired godowns

|88




_ Annexure

 ANNEXURE 30
(Refened to m paragl aph 3C 8 1)

Statement showmg number of warehousmg centres Operated
total capacity and- average capac1ty per warehousmg centre in
respect of KSWC TNWC and’ CWC (Kerala reglon) for the

five years up to 1999- 2000 -

1995-96 64 1192325 3005 -
1996-97 o4 193017 3016

199798 | 64 191037 7 2985.

£1998-99 - 61 188218 . | . 3086
1999-2000 61 Uio3ton | L3166

199596 - 1610204
199697 62 21433

-1997-98 64 1623832,
. 1998-99 64 622908 .
~1999-2000" 65 7627005 -

199596 5 70210 14042
1996-97 5 702100 14042
1997-98 5 67909 - 13582
1998-99 5 67909 - | 13582
19992000 5 679097 T 13582

R




Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

4 ANNEXURE 31
(Referred to in paragraph 3C.8.2)

Statemlem showing commodity-wise details of items stored in the
warehousing centres of KSWC during the four years up to 1997-98

Boiled rice 14044 16849 12277 | 2371
Grams & pulses 3411 | 3964 5075 | 7230
o8 & Buleart osgs | 14362 | 16582 | 16122
Sugar (PDS) 34720 | 30103 26580 29429
Fertilizers | | 125261 | 111280 | 83634 | 72399
Caprolactur’n 4726 6643 4869 - 8883
Cement | 35176 11671 |- 46035 | 50260
Tyres =~ | - 217 1405 B -
Latex 2728 2454 2425 | 3647
Copra 53394 4995 708 | 276
Rubber | | 6830 11645 15378 23488
Coffee 907 911 695 1293
Tapioca chips 1779 | 2566 1537 1706
Cashew 118 . 5863 4 .
Paper & note book | 1177 1432 | 1608 9435
Other items 10712 | 28747 10063 23302
Total 305585 | 264899 | 227570 | 249841

190




Annexure:

ANNEXURE 32
(Refer red toin paragr: aphs 3C 11.1 and 3C.11. 2)
Statement showmg the numhéli" of owiled and hired warehousmg centres
N of KSWC whnch made Operatmnal profit/loss durmg the
' : ﬁve years up to 1998 99 .

) 1)' Owned warehousmg centres ' _
o |.1994-95.) 1995-96 | 1996-97 -| 1997-98 | 1998-99 .
P L 'P_ L1 P LP LP L

" “Regioni.

_ _Thlruvananthapuram '4-‘ -1 202022 ‘_4  - 4 -
Kollam a1 ala s -a]1lalr
Alappuzha 4.: 1-» 2 4 21403 .3 L6 -
Kottayam 8 |- |8 - |7 8 - 8l -
‘Ernakulam 3| -3 -3 33 -

| Thuissur o222 3]
| Palakkad 50-14 401415 |
Kozhikode St-{50 5| -1{5]-15./]-
Kannur 7l -15 1205127 8| -

EeY
=)
g
a
[y

ATotal - |42 3 |34|12)|35|11]

(if) Hired warehousing cehtres -

‘Thiruv,ananthapurzam 1 -1l -] 1) -]1]-" 1 -

Kollam - - S U 200 N T T T Y T I T B A

| Alappuzha | 1~ a2 -2 |- 2 15
Kottayam - 7 U T A A T (U S TP R B | I 1
Ernakulam - 4] - 4 HENEE .
Thissur [ 20 1| - [ 3 - |3 |- [3]% |3

| Palakkad AR IR U (U O U IO By A

Kozhikode Sl 3 -1 2 ].1 . 21 - 13
Kannur' ~ "+ ¢ 1 1 1 1L L - L e iax ]
Total |14 509 '

P = profit L =1loss

Of this, two hired warehousing centres at Irinjalakkuda and Edappal in Thrissur region and one hired
warehousing centre at Vellarikkundu in Kannur region were closed during 1998-99.

191




Audit Report (Commercial) for the vear ended 31 March 2000

ANNEXURE 33
(Referred to in paragraph 3C.11.1)

Statement showing income earned by KSWC from reservation of space
and storage of commodities procured by Government

1994-95 | 1995-96 | 1996-97 | 1997-98 | 1998-99
(Rupees in lakh)

Particulars of income

Reservation of space for

KSBC 33.22 55,29 79.79 | 12699 | 130.52

2 | Storage charges of Copra
procured under the price
support scheme by the
National Agricultural Co-
operative Marketing
Federation Ltd. (NAFED)

193.41 38.64 11.93 - -

3 | Storage charges of rubber
procured under the price
support scheme:

a. from STC of India - - - 3822 12745
b. from RUBCO (Kerala

State Rubber Co-operative - - - 13.23 | 47.03
Ltd.)

c. Kerala State Co-
operative Rubber - - 17.66 74.67 -
Marketing Federation Ltd.

4 | Storage charges of cashew
from TRIFED (Tribal Co-
operative Marketing - 32.44 7.36 - -
Development Federation of
India Ltd.)

Total 226.63 | 126.37 | 116.74 | 253.11 | 305.00

192



Statement-showihg operation

ANNEXURE 34

(Referred to in paragraph 3C.11.2)

al performance of hired warehousing centres

Annexure

of KSWC
1 | Tirur 432 21.88 | (75.50) | (185.70) | (115.80) [ (89.40)
2 | Bdathua 625 (49.41) | (168.30) | (274.80) -| -(366.00) | (385.10)
3 | Thiruvalla 696 (57.64) |(189.60) | (366.50) | (333.80) | (290.90)
4 | Pallickathode 701 (28.80) .| (4250) | (40.50) | (42.10) | (84.50)
'5 | Koilandy 829 508.34 2350 | (137.70) | (155.60) | (141.90)
6 | Fort Kochi 1125 182.03 42.90 226.10 174.60 | 232.50
7 | Cheruvannur 1212 2036.80 | 102.00 181.00 194.90 | (223.70)
8 | Badagara - 1235 52008 | .(55.10) | (122.10) | (4640) | (26.60)
9 | Parakode 1200 52.67 | (146.00) (2.40) | 12030 95.90
10 | Moovattupuzha 1478 205.67 6.00 (35.70) 56.20 | 105.40
11 | Kakkanadu 1723 19425 | 133.10 | 438.10 648.10 | 416.20
12 | Attingal 2003 419.08 | 107.60 169.20 | 579.90 | 543.40
13 | Alangad 3576 49296 | 471.10 699.30 | 1316.10 | 1250.00
14 | Kollam 5451 170597 | 136020 | 147.00 (5.00) | (120.10) -
15 | lrinjalakuda 413 (72.99) | (140.30) | (75.70) | (48.80) | (33.50)
16 | Edappal 426 1699 | (4250) | (49.60) | (149.50) | (24.70)
17 | Vellarikundu 119 (19.06) | (76.00) | (125.00) | = (55.50) { (11.00)

193



T

. Azgdiiz{{,epoz-t ( anrlllie‘;'c jal) for the year ended 31 March 2000 ‘ T

ANNE‘&URE 35
( Referr ed io m paragi aph 3C 1 ‘3)

‘Statement Showmg details of undue concession glven by KSWC to some of 1ts N
A o R ulstomers . ,

i

Cardamom | -~ 1.1.95 - | 33893 |, (7313 -| 16580
e Precessmg S S S - A S
R © | 'Vandaimedu ands e f T o e s -0 - [ L(upto. s i
i C e o Marketing” |0 11970 0| L 44114 - | 17313 0| 26801 | 31.12.1999) 1 o T

1]1993t0

stiziges | PRL L BRI

o Mis. B e
|l U.Shahul | 1.1.1995t0"
. Hameed dnd . 31.12:1996 .

! S R ,Brothers,.»-" — — ; . =

- Kollam -~ "0l - [ 10199700 | 2 oo [ ecnn | arae 4 L

P L B =il 31_.10"1997': v1‘4.79.8 ,5609 . 9]98 S,

Coss | 3750 .| 7638 | - 3B4T

R A R YRS 1996{_ ALI60 - 336001760 |

R e T ] 1199760 | e o eana |
| Alppasha cl [ s06age7 | P08 33600 19908

: K
!.
i - _;
,
' 1
B
I JES—

192




Annexure
ANNEXURE 36
(Referl ed to in paragraph 3C. 20)

Statement showmg the list of major defaulters in payment of dues to -
KSWC ’

(Rupees in lakh)

FoOd-'Corporation of India - - VVV‘— : ' 15‘.17.;; 15.17
Kerala State Civil Supphes o A T RIS '
| ‘Corporation Ltd. - _ 132 N .__3'06' 8‘79.”- 13.17
iDitector ‘of Public Instruction R - | 044 0.44
Natibhai Seed;s"berproratio;n‘?'-n R AR B S S - 0.11
| Malabar Cements Ltd. 0.03 | 050 - - 0.53
| Child Development PI‘O_]eCt Officer 0:17 .0.48 0,07 : 0.72
' .Jayaram&Sons B ‘ - , -,V' |- 018 7| 0.18
| Nationat Agrlcultural Co-operative - o S
| Marketing Federation Ltd _ 0.56 0.13 T 'Q‘69
| Indian Farmers Fettiiizeré Co- . ¢ b . N : .
"| operative Limited .. R 024 DO A 0130 0_-37
Kerala State Cd-operati?e‘ o ' ~ o )
Marketing Federation Limited. ' 0'20“ | 0.27 | 1"05." 1'52

195



Audit Report (Commercial) for the year ended 31 March 2000

. ) (Referred toin paragraph 4.2.1. 5)
Statementjhomnglos&due to: sale_oﬂscrapm Kerala- Stat&Ele tr

ANNEXURE 37

1. |Copperscrap | 112980 | 75000 | 37980 | 275341 | 10457413 | 84000 | 28980 | 110252 |- 3195103
2. [Meterscrap | 22150 | 9000 | 13150 | 292.650 | 383372 | 9000 | 13150 | 228.974 | 3011008
3. | CRGO 731010 | 16000 | 15010 | 181.660 | 2726716 | 16000 | 15010 | 124.117 | 1862996
4 _giiperwmdmg 98550 | 66000 | 32550 | 54:682 | 1779899 | - - -
|3 [ Aluminium o gog60 | 36500 | 33050 | 76.198 | 2518344 | 50000 | 19550 | 33.587 | 656626
| winding wire ‘ S T : : - , e : .
o iﬂ_‘:;“mum 69550 | 34500 | 35050 | 27.169 | 952273 | 50000 | 19550 | .00.521 | 10186
|7 | Dransformer, 5610 | 4350 | 1260 |261.114 | 320004 | 4500 | 110 | 138876 | 15276 |
8. |Leadscrap | 35560 |- 18000 | 17560 | 28278 | 496562 | 18000 | 17560 | 8.970 | 157513
[9. [HTSwire. | 7400 | 4500 | 2900 | 98323 | 285137 | 4500 | 2900 | 54760 | 158804
10. | Brass scrap 81550 | 47000 | 34550 | 3.824 | 132119 .| 47000 | 34500 | 2525 | 87112
[1. [Tronscrap | 11850 | 4800 | 7050 | 14466 | 101985 | 5500 | 6350 | 116.061 | 736987
12. | Cast iron 6020 | 3750 2250 | 3301 | 7493 | 4000 | 2020 | 2.150 | _ 4343
. . 20170317 1 7820.793 | 9895954

Total . -

1317.006

" Total uhder-réalisation — Rs.30066271-

196




